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DISTINGUISHED BUDGET PRESENTATION AWARD 
 
The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) has presented a 
Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to the County of Washoe, Nevada for its annual budget for the fiscal 
year beginning July 1, 2012.  In order to receive this award, a governmental unit must publish a budget document 
that meets program criteria as a policy document, as an operations guide, as a financial plan, and as a 
communications device. 
 
This award is valid for a period of one year only.  We believe our current budget continues to conform to program 
requirements, and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for another award. 
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1.5 The County’s enterprise funds shall review user fees on a predetermined schedule approved by 
the Board of County Commissioners or annually and report to the Board of County 
Commissioners as to the adequacy of the fees in supporting the total direct and indirect costs of 
the activity. 

1.6 The County shall avoid targeting revenues for specific programs unless legally required or when 
the revenue source has been established for the sole purpose of financing a specified program or 
project. 

 
2. REVENUE FORECASTING AND MONITORING POLICIES: The goal of the County’s policies in 
regards to revenue forecasting and monitoring is to develop and maintain a revenue monitoring system to 
assist in trend analysis and revenue forecasting. The specific policies are as follows: 

2.1 The Finance Department, to emphasize and facilitate long-range financial planning, shall develop 
and maintain current projections of revenues for the current fiscal year and for at least two 
succeeding years. 

2.2 The Finance Department shall maintain and further develop methods to analyze, forecast, and 
track major revenue resources and shall maintain at least ten years’ historical data for all major 
revenue sources. 

 
3. REVENUE COLLECTION: The County’s policy regarding revenue collection is to develop and 
maintain an aggressive revenue collection program to assure that moneys due the County are received in 
a timely fashion.  
 3.1 All revenue collections should follow the internal control procedures specified in the Washoe 

County Internal Control Procedures Manual maintained by the Comptroller. (Updated September 
2001) 

 
4. ASSET MANAGEMENT: To protect the public investment and insure the maximum utilization 
and useful life of the facilities, land, and land rights. The specific policies regarding asset management 
are presented below. 

4.1 The County Public Works Department shall review every three years or more often as the need 
arises, which of the County’s lands or lands and buildings are not actively utilized and whether 
there are holdings that have no foreseeable purpose. Their findings shall be reported to the Board 
of County Commissioners for appropriate action. 

4.2 The County shall dispose of surplus personal property in the most cost-effective manner allowed 
by State law. 

4.3 The County shall assure that long range planning identifies undeveloped land needed to meet 
County goals.  Such properties will be given a high budgetary priority so that it can be acquired 
prior to development. 

 
5. RESOURCE ALLOCATION: The County’s policy regarding resource allocation is to allocate 
discretionary resources in direct relation to the goals of the Board of County Commissioners . 

5.1 Each proposed capital improvement program project will include a statement describing how the 
proposed improvement accomplishes the goals of the Board of County Commissioners. 

 
6. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT: The County, through a 
program of Infrastructure Preservation, shall maintain capital improvements to the level required to 
adequately protect the County’s capital investment and to minimize future maintenance and replacement 
costs. 

6.1 The Equipment Services Division of the County shall establish an equipment and vehicle 
replacement schedule that maximizes value taking into consideration safety, efficiency, and 
utilization and maintenance costs.  The schedule will be coordinated with a rate structure that will 
adequately fund the replacement or reconditioning of the assets. 
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6.2 Facilities Management and Risk Management shall provide a building replacement value, based 
on a 50 year amortization for all major County Government Buildings, for inclusion and potential 
funding in the 5 year Capital Improvement Program. 

6.3 The Engineering Division of Community Services shall maintain paved roads maintenance and 
improvement schedule that identifies annual and projected need for not less than five years 
including square footage of paving and other surface treatments and anticipated costs. 

6.4 The County shall finance the replacement of water and sewer infrastructure through the water 
and sewer enterprise funds. The County shall finance the replacement of public buildings, parks, 
streets, storm drains, and sidewalks through the general fund. 

6.5 The County shall continue to utilize all gasoline tax revenues for road maintenance and repair 
and provide such additional support as required to maintain an average Pavement Condition 
Index of not less than 73. 

 
7. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MANAGEMENT: The goal of the County’s policies 
regarding capital improvement program management is to systematically plan, schedule, and finance 
capital projects to ensure their cost-effectiveness. The capital improvement program will strive to balance 
between new capital needs, capital repair and replacement projects and available resources. The specific 
policies for capital improvement program management are presented below: 
 

7.1 Every capital improvement program project shall have a project manager who will manage the 
project scope, ensure that required phases are completed according to schedule, authorize all 
project expenditures, ensure that all regulations and laws are observed and quarterly or more 
often report project status to the Board of County Commissioners through the Manager’s Office. 

7.2 A capital improvement program coordinating committee will review project proposals, determine 
project phasing, review and evaluate the draft capital improvement program document, and 
monitor capital improvement project progress on an ongoing basis. 

7.3 Construction projects and capital purchases which cost $100,000 or more will be included within 
the capital improvement program except for Infrastructure Preservation Projects which will be 
managed by the respective Divisions (Engineering, Parks and Facility Management). Capital 
outlay items less than $100,000 will be included within the requesting or managing departments 
operating budget. (Revised May 2006) 

7.4 The County shall base the planning and design of capital improvements on standards which 
minimize construction costs, while assuring acceptable useful life and reducing maintenance 
costs. 

7.5 The County shall design and construct water, sewer, and storm drain improvements to the size 
required to serve the County’s future capacity needs, to the extent allowable without impairing 
operations, so that substantial redesign and reconstruction of these facilities is not required as the 
service demand and workload increases.  Such facilities should be sized to serve the planned 
land use adopted in the Washoe County Comprehensive Plan-Area Plan, and if appropriate the 
City of Reno and City of Sparks Master Plan. 

7.6 The County shall consider the following life cycle cost accounting components in the design and 
construction of facility improvements wherever possible:  energy efficiency; maintenance 
efficiency; efficient physical relationships for those County staff working in the facility; capacity 
adequate to meet the requirements for the next five to ten years; ability to accommodate future 
expansion with minimum remodeling costs; connectivity to computer and communications 
networks. 

 
8. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDING: Revenue resources for each proposed capital 
improvement project shall be identified either in the annual operating budget or the five-year capital 
improvement program. Alternative financing methods shall be analyzed for capital projects including but 
not limited to leases, lease purchase, developer build and lease backs as well as bank and bond 
financing, grant funding and joint ventures.  Projects financed must meet an initial test of being required to 
achieve County goals and priorities. 
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8.1 The County will strive to maintain a high reliance on pay-as-you-go financing for its capital 
improvements. 

8.2 The first year of the five-year capital improvements plan will be used as the basis for formal fiscal 
year appropriations during the annual budget process.  Appropriations made in prior years for 
which expenditures have not been made or projects not completed will be reevaluated and 
incorporated into appropriations for the new fiscal year. 

 
9. GRANT PROGRAM FUNDING: Due to the lack of stability inherent in grant funding, and to 
reduce reliance on grant assistance, the County shall discourage the use of grant assistance for 
mandated functions with the exception outlined below.  Grants will be encouraged for special projects 
which strengthen a program, have a definable starting and ending date, and do not expand the service in 
such a way as to require the substitution of local funds to continue part or all of the service once grant 
assistance ends. (Revisions to the County Code adopted October 2002 by the BCC revised  section 9.1 – 
9.10 policy statements) 

9.1 The County shall use grant assistance to establish or expand a mandated or other program in 
those instances where local funds would otherwise be utilized to provide the same service if the 
grant were not available and/or the elimination of the program at the end of the grant funding 
period is viable. 

9.2 An officer or employee of a department or agency of the county shall not submit an application for 
a grant, an amendment or supplement of a grant, a request for contribution of money or property, 
without approval from the director of finance or the county manager and, if applicable, the 
governing/managing board of the department or agency.   

9.3 The County shall utilize a uniform grants application process to assure consistent and complete 
information is available for consideration of grants not included in the budget process.  The officer 
or employee making the application shall advise the county grants administrator of the application 
on a form prescribed by the grants administrator. 

9.4 Only the Board of County Commissioners can accept a grant award. 
9.5 Upon award of a grant, the officer or employee shall communicate the fact to the director of 

finance and the board of county commissioners and shall forward to the county comptroller all 
pertinent grant details so that the accounting records of the county can clearly reflect grant 
activity. 

9.6 An officer or employee of a department or agency of the county may accept personal property for 
the use and benefit of the county where the value singly or in the aggregate is less than $3,000 
from a contributor during a fiscal year.  In such event, the officer or employee will notify the board 
in writing of the acceptance. 

9.7 Except as otherwise provided herein, all cash donations must be reported to the board and 
expenditure authorization obtained.  This requirement does not apply to:  (a) An officer or 
employee of a department or agency of the county that has included within the budget 
expenditure authority for anticipated cash donations may accept cash donations of less than 
$3,000 from a contributor in a fiscal year and expend money from such sources in accordance 
with the approved department or agency budget.  In such event, the officer or employee will notify 
the board in writing of the acceptance of the cash donation; (b) An officer or employee of a 
department or agency of the county with statutory authority over an account may accept cash 
donations to that account and make expenditures there from as provided in such statutes; and (c) 
An officer or employee of a department or agency of the county authorized by statute to establish 
and maintain a specific gift fund, may accept cash donations to that fund and make expenditure 
there from as provided by statute. 

9.8 All money received from grants and contributions shall be transmitted by the officer or employee 
applying for the grant or contribution to the county treasurer for deposit in the appropriate 
account.  The officer or employee must complete the appropriate forms designated by the 
comptroller and must submit those forms along with the deposit.  All property received must be 
identified on forms prescribed by the comptroller and distributed, as appropriate, for inventory 
control, recording in the financial records and ongoing maintenance. 

22



WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 
INTRODUCTION (CONTINUED) 

 
 

9.9 The county comptroller shall maintain all grant and contribution information in such a way that the 
information is readily available for review.  The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report shall 
include a schedule of federal awards and provide details of all federal grant activity in the county 
for the fiscal year reported. 

9.10 Details concerning state grants, deferred revenues and private contributions shall be maintained 
in the financial records for review upon request.    

 
10. PERFORMANCE BUDGET SYSTEM: The performance budget system is to link day-to-day 
operations with long-run financial planning, to eliminate the guesswork of where the County is going and 
how it plans to get there, and to provide a linkage between the goals of the Board of County 
Commissioners, the allocation of moneys within the annual operating budget, and assignments to staff. 
The specific policies of the County as it regards the performance budget system are presented below. 

10.1 All County Departments shall assure that all expenses attributable to an existing or proposed 
program show full cost and are accurately reflected in program budget requests. 

10.2 The Finance Department Administration and Budget Division shall strive to ensure an optimal 
allocation of human and fiscal resources to fund approved services and programs. 

10.3 All County Departments Heads are given flexibility of resource use within each program in order 
to adjust to changing conditions to meet service objectives in the most cost-effective manner that 
is consistent with public policy and law. 

10.4 All County Department Heads are responsible to maintain performance measurement and 
productivity indicators that will show the effectiveness of their programs.    The measures will be 
reported in a report to the Board of County Commissioners and/or through the Annual Budget 
Book produced by the Budget Division of the Finance Department. 

10.5 Each County Department will develop and annually update objectives for each program which 
identify the service(s) being provided, the level of service(s) being provided, and the resources 
required to accomplish the specified objectives. 

10.6 The Budget Division of the County shall develop and update annually a financial trend 
monitoring system which will examine basic fiscal trends, and report positive and negative 
financial trends to the Board of County Commissioners. 

10.7 The Government Finance Officers Associated Distinguished Budget Presentation Award should 
be pursued annually. 

 
11. ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET: The annual operating budget serves several purposes since it 
is the financial plan for the year as well as a policy document and an operations guide.  The specific 
policies of the County regarding the annual operating budget are: 

11.1 The County shall pay for all recurring expenditures with recurring revenues and use non-
recurring revenues for non-recurring expenditures. 

11.2 The County shall avoid budgetary and accounting procedures that balance the current budget at 
the expense of future budgets (e.g., use of non-recurring revenues to fund recurring expenses). 

11.3 Operating and capital expenditures by departments shall not exceed their total authorized 
departmental budget. Departments may exceed the authorized budget for line item accounts as 
long as the department does not exceed its total authorized budget.  Departments cannot exceed 
their specific travel budget.   

11.4 Any increases in total fund appropriations and revenue augmentations must be recommended 
by the Finance Department Administration or Budget Division or Departments with Finance 
Administration or Budget Division approval and approved by the Board of County Commissioners. 

11.5 Upon approval by the Finance Management, budgeted amounts within a function in the same 
fund may be transferred by the Finance Department Administration or Budget Division, if amounts 
do not exceed the original budget.  Transfers to different funds or different functions within the 
same fund need Board of County Commissioners’ approval.   

11.6 Increases in appropriations and revenue augmentations (including new grants and loans) will be 
reviewed by the Finance Department Administration or Budget Division and the Administration 
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Division or the Budget Division will provide a recommendation to the Board of County 
Commissioners.  

11.7 The Comptroller is to be sent copies of all transactions or grants, loans or appropriation 
changes.  No action that affects accounting controls will be completed without first informing the 
Comptroller so that an accurate and complete accounting control is maintained, in a format 
prescribed by the Comptroller. 

11.8 Functions included in the County Budget in funds other than in the General Fund or Health Fund 
that are fully funded with dedicated resources will carryover 100% of their fund balance.  Funds 
other than the General Fund or Health fund that are partially supported with General Fund 
resources will receive an augmentation of 100% of their undesignated fund balance limited to the 
amount of their unencumbered appropriation authority.  Undesignated fund balance in excess of 
the unencumbered appropriation authority is subject to the augmentation process. 

11.9 Each department's base budget will be calculated as follows:  Services and Supply categories 
will be funded at the base level plus adjustments.  Each budget unit will be adjusted for merit and 
cost of living changes and retirement or health benefits cost increases.  Base budgets will not 
include any amount for capital outlay. 

11.10 Strategic planning workshops will be held with the Board, prior to formal budget hearings, to 
facilitate issue identification, prioritization and action planning.  The Board will be asked to 
prioritize the issues at the conclusion of the workshops.  Guidance will be sought from the Board 
as to how the County budget should be prepared with respect to new debt, tax rates and related 
matters. 

11.11 Finance Department Administration and Budget division staff will work with the departments 
regarding base budget adjustments and will prepare a base budget. Departments will be given 
the opportunity to request funding above the base level for review and possible inclusion to the 
recommended budget.  The recommended budget will provide departments with the information 
to determine if an appeal is needed.  The departments may appeal the recommended budget to 
the County Manager; after consideration and recommendation from the County Manager, the 
department may further appeal to the Board of County Commissioners. 

11.12 Based on Board guidance and direction from the County Manager, the Budget Division will 
prepare a budget for the formal budget hearing with the Commissioners. 

11.13 At the conclusion of this hearing, the Budget division will prepare a final budget to be sent to 
the State.  There may be an additional iteration due to Legislative action.   

11.14 Budgets are required for all funds except agency and non expendable trust funds that do not 
receive ad valorem or Supplemental City/County Relief taxes.  Budgets are adopted on a basis 
consistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).  All unencumbered 
appropriations lapse at the end of the fiscal year and fall to fund balance.  Valid outstanding 
encumbrances and contracts at the end of the fiscal year are approved as budget augmentations 
for the following year when the Board of County Commissioners accepts and approves the 
annual audit report.   

 
12. FINANCIAL RESERVES: The County’s goal regarding financial reserves is to provide a prudent 
level of reserves for future unexpected expenses and revenue declines, to accumulate funds in support of 
future planned capital improvements, and to “level” high and low expenditure years in the five year 
financial plan. The specific policies of the County in regards to financial reserves are presented below: 

12.1 The County shall maintain a fund balance in the debt service fund not to exceed one year 
principal and interest in accordance with debt policy, bond requirements and Nevada Department 
of Taxation Guidelines. 

12.2 The County’s General Fund shall maintain a fund balance equal to 8-10% of the appropriations. 
12.3 The County shall maintain an actuarially sound reserve in the Risk Management Fund to protect 

the County’s risk and insurance management program. 
12.4 When a surplus exists which exceeds these financial reserve policies, the County shall 

accelerate capital improvements from later years within the five year capital improvement 
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program to the extent (1) they are required earlier, and (2) County staff can effectively undertake 
the improvement at an earlier date. 

12.5 A general fund contingency not to exceed 3% of the general fund budget less capital outlay in 
accordance with Nevada Revised Statute of approximately shall be budgeted. The contingency 
reserve shall be used to provide for unanticipated or unforeseen needs that arise during the year. 
Funds shall be authorized from the contingency account in accordance with Nevada Revised 
Statute. 

12.6 An Enterprise Fund or an Internal Service Fund will not exceed its overall appropriation authority 
in a manner that would jeopardize the financial integrity of the fund. 

 
13. ENTERPRISE FUNDS: The enterprise funds are to operate in a business-like manner in 
accordance with NRS and are to fully account for all resources and expenditures. 
 

13.1 Any enterprise fund that is supporting debt will prepare or have prepared a periodic rate study to 
ensure that the fees or rates are sufficient to meet the debt service requirements. 

13.2 Any Enterprise Fund will reimburse the General Fund for overhead services annually.  The 
method of reimbursement will be based on the most current indirect cost allocation method for the 
County. 

 
14. DEBT: The debt management policy is contained in a separate document and is to provide a 
framework for the wise and prudent use of debt, and to limit the use of debt so as not to place a burden 
on the fiscal resources of the County and its taxpayers. 

14.1 The Finance Administration Division of the County shall evaluate alternative financing methods 
and pay-as-you-go versus financing of capital improvements with the assistance of bond counsel 
and external financial advisors. 

14.2 The County shall conduct all financing on a competitive basis. However, negotiated financing 
may be used due to market volatility or the use of an unusual or complex financing or security 
structure. 

14.3 The term of debt financing for the acquisition of County assets shall not exceed the useful life of 
the assets.  When multiple assets are acquired or constructed with a single bond issue, those 
assets with shorter lives will be deemed to be paid first or will be issued as a separate series of 
the bond issue. 

14.4 The Finance Department shall monitor all forms of County debt annually coincident with the 
preparation of the County’s five-year financial plan and report concerns and remedies, if needed, 
to the Board of County Commissioners. 

14.5 The County Comptroller shall diligently monitor the County’s compliance with bond covenants 
and assure the County’s compliance with federal arbitrage regulations. 

14.6 The Finance Department shall maintain good communication with bond rating agencies about its 
financial condition. The County will follow a policy of full disclosure on every financial report and 
bond prospectus, where applicable. 

14.7 Any bond issue, bank financing or similar borrowing proposed for any entity governed by the 
Board of County Commissioners will be coordinated by the Finance Department Administration 
Division.   The Treasurer’s Office and the Comptroller will be kept informed with the Treasurer’s 
Office doing the investing of the funds and the Comptroller’s Office having responsibility for 
accounting and record keeping associated with the bond issues and other financing mechanisms. 

 
15. ACCOUNTING SYSTEM: The goal of County accounting policies are to maintain a system of 
accounting which makes it possible to show that all applicable laws have been complied with, that fully 
discloses the County’s financial position and the results of all of the County’s funds and account groups, 
and that would achieve an unqualified auditor’s opinion on each fiscal audit. The specific policies as it 
regards this goal are presented below: 
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15.1 The County Comptroller shall maintain the County’s accounting system in such a way as to 
conform with generally accepted accounting principles established by the National Committee on 
Governmental Accounting, and so as to result in an unqualified opinion by the County’s 
independent auditor. The Government Finance Officer’s Certificate for Achievement for 
Excellence in Financial Reporting should be pursued annually. 

15.2 The County Comptroller shall maintain an integrated accounting system so that production and 
costs for each program can be identified and evaluated. 

15.3 The County Comptroller shall prepare and provide the Board of County Commissioners with a 
comprehensive annual financial report, by fund, comparing actual revenues and expenditures 
with budgeted amounts. 

15.4 The Finance Department Administration and Budget Division shall conduct periodic financial and 
performance audits to assure that, the County’s programs utilize best management practices, and 
that County fiscal resources are utilized effectively and efficiently. 

15.5 The County shall maintain an internal audit program as a management tool. 
15.6 The Comptroller's Office and the Finance Department Administration and Budget Division shall 

coordinate any proposed changes, additions, or deletions of funds, organizations or divisions that 
are to be incorporated into the Chart of Accounts. 

 
16. CASH MANAGEMENT: The goal of the County’s investment policies is to achieve a reasonable 
rate of return while minimizing the potential for capital losses arising from market changes or issuer 
default. The following factors will be considered in priority order in determining investments: (1) safety; (2) 
liquidity; and (3) yield. Investment and cash management are the responsibility of the Treasurer. The 
specific investment policies of the County are presented below. 

16.1 The Treasurer shall strive to keep all idle cash balances fully invested through daily projections 
of cash flow requirements. To avoid forced liquidation’s and losses of investment earnings, cash 
flow and future requirements will be the primary consideration when selecting maturities. 

16.2 The Treasurer shall take care to maintain a healthy balance of investment types and maturities 
as the market and the County’s investment portfolio change. 

16.3 The Treasurer shall maintain current financial statements for each institution in which cash is 
invested. Investments shall be limited to 20% of the total net worth of any institution and may be 
reduced further or refused altogether if an institutions financial situation becomes unhealthy. 

16.4 The Treasurer, in order to maximize yields from the County’s portfolio, shall consolidate cash 
balances from all funds for investment purposes, and will allocate investment earnings to each 
fund in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

16.5 The Treasurer shall invest only in those instruments authorized by Nevada Revised Statute 
355.170. The Treasurer will thoroughly investigate any new investment vehicles before 
committing County funds to them. 

16.6 The Treasurer will protect ownership of the County’s investment securities through third-party 
custodial safekeeping. 

16.7 The Treasurer shall develop and maintain an Investment Management Plan which addresses 
the County’s administration of its portfolio including investment strategies, practices, and 
procedures. 

 
INVESTMENT POLICY 
 
The County utilizes an Investment Committee, comprised of the County Manager, Assistant County 
Manager, Finance Director, Comptroller, Treasurer, Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners and 
another Commissioner appointed by the County Commission Chair, to guide investment activities of the 
County. The committee shall establish types of investments considered proper for the county, within the 
framework of the statutes of the State of Nevada regarding investment media acceptable for counties, 
and recognizing the conflicting desires for maximum safety and maximum yield. 
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The following major issues impacted planning of the budget for Fiscal Year 12/13: 
• An expected continued decline in property tax revenue of about $2.5 million 
• Unresolved negotiations with all bargaining units 
• The one-time costs of the Incline Village tax refunds budgeted in FY 11/12 
• The implementation of charges for the County-wide Cost Allocation Plan 
• A forecasted increase in consolidated taxes of 1% ($691,000) 
• A newly adopted fund balance policy stating the General Fund must budget between 8% and 

10% Unassigned Fund Balance. 
 
Fiscal Year 13/14 Issues & Strategies 
With the revenue projections starting to flatten and the drastic reductions in expenditures over the last 
several years the County was able to balance the fiscal year 2013-2104 budget without additional 
reductions.  Some of the highlights for the budget are as follows: 
 

• Washoe County has a balanced budget with $287 million in General Fund expenditures, transfers 
and contingency  

• No budget reductions or service level reductions are required, and no wage or benefit reductions 
are being requested  

• Total sources and uses are growing by less than 1 percent  
• There is no overall tax rate increase for Washoe County for the 10th year, with the tax rate 

unchanged at $1.3917 per $100 of assessed value (a home valued at $150,000 would pay 
$730.66 annually to support all County services)  

• Property tax revenues are essentially flat (0.2 percent growth)  
• Consolidated tax revenues (primarily sales taxes) are estimated to grow 3 percent, which is just 

sufficient to fund current service levels at next year’s costs  
• Washoe County’s Stabilization Fund (“Rainy Day Fund”) is budgeted at $4.2 million  
• Budget increases have been recommended for the following areas:  

 Public safety/fire suppression: $2.7 million (allowing for an additional 13 Sheriff Deputies, 
8 more emergency dispatchers, and additional fire protection)  

 Courts and criminal prosecution: $240,000  
 General government (Treasurer, Public Administrator, County Commission support, 

Economic Development): $200,000  
 
Budget Impacts and Challenges  

• Washoe County’s total budget for all funds is 40.5 percent below 2007/8; General Fund spending 
is about even with 2005/6 expenditures  

• Since 2008, Washoe County’s workforce has been reduced by 21 percent, which means the 
County is now operating with 666 fewer full-time employees; this also means there are now fewer 
than 6 employees per 1,000 population, down from more than 8 employees per 1,000 population 
in 2007/8  

 
Positive Indicators from 2013/14 Budget  

• Washoe County’s AA Bond rating is the highest in Northern Nevada, which keeps our interest 
rate costs down when borrowing money  

• There is no increase in group health insurance cost for Washoe County employees  
• The County’s ending Fund Balance is 8.5 percent, which is two times what is required by statute  
• The Retiree Health Benefit long-term liability is budgeted at the full annual required contribution to 

the established Trust Fund  
• The 2013/14 fiscal year budget includes funding for state-mandated Public Employees’ 

Retirement System (PERS) increases  
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Below is the County-wide organizational chart which shows the relationship among all of the services 
provided by Washoe County. 
 

Washoe County Organizational Chart 
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Washoe County Workforce Profile 
 
The Fiscal Year 2013-2014 (FY 13-14) adopted budget includes funding for over 2,500 FTEs (Full-time 
Equivalents, defined as a work schedule of 2080 hours per year) across a wide variety of occupations 
and professions including but not limited to: 
 

 95 Attorneys 
 345 Deputy Sheriffs 
 25 Librarians 
 30 Nurses 
 213 Office Assistants and Office Support Specialists 
 26 Probation Officers 
 88 Sheriff Support Specialists 
 112 Social Workers 

 
The FY 13-14 Authorized FTE count is 20% below the FY 07-08 count of 3,176. 
 
80% of the workforce is represented by one of the following Labor Units: 

 WCEA Washoe County Employees Association 
 WCSDA Washoe County Sheriff’s Deputies Association 
 WCSSDA Washoe County Sheriff’s Supervisory Deputies Association 
 WCNA Washoe County Nurses Association 
 WCPAA  Washoe County Public Attorney’s Association 
 WCDAIA  Washoe County District Attorney Investigators’ Association 

 
Details of the job classifications, authorized positions, authorized FTEs for FY 13-14 and the salary 
scheduled used to generate the FY 13-14 budget is outlined in the Personnel Information section of the 
budget book. 
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VISION, VALUES AND STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
 

Strategic Plan Structure 
 

The Washoe County Strategic Plan consists of the following components, beginning with the broadest, 
long-term elements to the more specific, short-range and tactical activities:  
 
Vision Statement:  A short, concise, vivid statement of the County’s future, answering the question:  
what will the County look like in 10-20 years? 
 
Mission Statement:  An overarching, timeless expression of the County’s purpose and aspiration, 
addressing both what the County seeks to accomplish and the manner in which the County seeks to 
accomplish it; a declaration of an organization’s core purpose. A mission statement answers the question, 
“why do we exist?” 
 
Values:  Shared attributes and behaviors that inform and guide our actions in delivering services.  
Enduring, passionate and distinctive core beliefs; guiding principles that explain why the organization 
does what it does, and what the organization stands for.  Values guide the organization in its daily 
business.   
 
Strategic Objectives:  The long-term, continuous strategic focus areas that move the organization closer 
to achieving the vision.  Strategic Objectives are seen as having a five-year or more time horizon. 
 
BCC Strategic Goals:  The Board of County Commissioner’s Short-term goals that convert the strategic 
objectives into specific performance target measures during the next year. 
 
Key Performance Measures:  Quantifiable measures that show evidence of movement toward the 
County’s Strategic Objectives, and ultimately to achieving the Vision.  Key Performance Measures are 
viewed as the most important performance measure for a strategic objective/goal (based on a strategy or 
major initiative).   
 
Individual Department Strategic Plans:  Strategic plans at the departmental level detail that specific 
department’s role and activities in support of the County Strategic Plan:  the Vision, Values, Strategic 
Objectives and Goals.  Departments with responsibility for the BCC Goals should include specific action 
items for those BCC Goals in the Department Strategic Plan.  Department Strategic Plans also include 
department-specific goals and objectives that are not specifically addressed within the County Strategic 
Plan, but are part of the Department’s overall mission and objectives. 
 
Strategic Alignment:  Strategic Alignment is the linkage of planning that cascades from the Vision and 
Mission of the County, through the Board’s Strategic Objectives and Goals, to the Departmental 
Objectives and Annual Goals, and then to the level of an employee’s Individual Development Plan.  
Alignment is the line of site that tells us that the organization is moving in a unified direction towards 
fulfilling the organizational Vision and Mission. 

 
Washoe County Vision and Mission Statements 

 
Washoe County is home to Lake Tahoe, one of the most beautiful places on earth; to the majestic Sierra 
Nevada Mountains; to the life-giving Truckee River; to vast open ranges and blue sky; to pastoral ranches 
and to friendly, vibrant communities including the cities of Reno and Sparks.  
 
Vision Statement 
Our vision is that Washoe County is the best place in the country to live, work, recreate, visit and invest.  
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Mission Statement  
Working together regionally to provide and sustain a safe, secure and healthy community. 
 
Organizational Values  
 
Many Communities.  One County. One Region.  

We take pride in our region, our neighborhoods, and our people, and we are dedicated to building a 
healthy, prosperous region with a strong sense of community and a great quality of life. 

 
Quality Public Service  

Quality service is the fundamental reason that Washoe County exists.  Our employees are our most 
valuable resource. 

 
Teamwork  

We believe in the value and a spirit of cooperative effort within our organization and our community, 
and our regional partners. 

 
Dignity and Respect  

We strive to treat all people with equity, dignity, respect, and fairness.  Each person's public 
contribution is essential to our success.  

 
Communication 

We believe in simplicity, accuracy, and clarity in communications with the public and each other. We 
encourage the open exchange of ideas and information.  

 
Accountability 

We are dedicated to high ethical and moral standards and uncompromising honesty in our dealings 
with the public and each other in conformance with our code of conduct.  

 
Transparency 

We are committed to providing the highest level of transparency in government.  Transparency is the 
basis for accountability, increases public confidence, provides for informed participation of citizens, 
and facilitates an understanding of the decision making process in government.  

 
Professionalism  

We believe in high professional standards and performance that results in an objective analysis of 
issues, free of our personal biases.  

 
Creativity and Innovative Thinking  

We promote and inspire innovation and creativity, and support an orientation for change and 
intelligent decision making. 

 
Citizen Involvement  

We believe effective and informed decision-making must include diverse citizen involvement, and 
mutual trust and respect. 
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Board of County Commissioners  
2013-14 Strategic Objectives, Goals and Goal Measures 

Strategic Objectives are the long-term, continuous strategic focus areas that move the organization closer to 
achieving the vision.  Strategic Objectives are seen as having a five-year or more time horizon. 

Strategic Goals are statements of intended results related to Strategic Objectives.  Strategic Goals should be a 
narrow list of the highest priority outcomes that make the most difference in the organization, answering the 
question:  what are the highest priority results desired for each Strategic Objective?  

Washoe County Vision Statement 
Our vision is that Washoe County is the best place in the country to live, work, recreate, visit and invest. 

Strategic 
Objective Strategic Goals Goal Measures 

1. Sustainability of 
our financial, 
social and 
natural 
resources 

 

1.1 Maintain a balanced budget that 
accounts for long-term liabilities 

M1.1  Sources of funds equal to or greater 
than actual uses at 6/30/14 

1.2 Plan and implement funding and risk-
based strategies to address identified 
capital and infrastructure, service level, 
and workforce needs 

M1.2   Long-term financial plan prepared 
and adopted by 6/30/14 

 

1.3  Develop and initiate implementation of 
a Natural Resource Sustainability 
Strategy 

M1.3   Natural Resource Sustainability 
Strategy prepared and adopted by 
6/30/14 

2. Economic 
development 
and 
diversification 

2.1 Support Regional Economic 
Development efforts, including those of 
Economic Development Authority of 
Western Nevada, Western Nevada 
Development District, Governor’s Office 
of Economic Development, Northern 
Nevada Development Authority, 
Washoe County School District, higher 
education, cities and other regional 
partners 

M2.1   Number of actions taken by County 
           Commission that support Regional 
           Economic Development goals by 

6/30/14 

2.2  Implement the Washoe County 
Economic Development Action Plan as 
approved 

M2.2   Percent completion of approved 
WCED Action Plan items by 6/30/14 

3. Safe, secure 
and healthy 
communities 

 

3.1 Increase reported perception of 
individual and community safety 

M3.1  Improvement in reported perception 
of safety 

          on citizen survey 
3.2 Support the formation of a sustainable  

regional fire service 
M3.2  Completion of study of fire services 

options and implications for Board 
decision by 6/30/14 

3.3 Resolve and support identified 
improvements  to the regional 
emergency medical services system 

 

M3.3  Percent completion of 
recommendations approved by 
Board of County Commissioners by 
6/30/14 

3.4  Improve security of housing, income 
and basic human needs for vulnerable 
populations 

M3.4  Improvement in rates of poverty, 
homelessness, seniors at risk and 
children in welfare system 

3.5   Improve percentage of citizens rating 
Washoe County “good to excellent” as a 
place to live 

M3.5  Percent of responses to citizen 
survey question rating WC good to 
excellent 
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Key Performance Measures 

 
Key Performance Measures are quantifiable measures that show evidence of movement toward the 
County’s Strategic Objectives, and ultimately to achieving the Vision.  Key Performance Measures are 
viewed as the most important performance measure for a strategic objective/goal (based on a strategy or 
major initiative).  
 
Characteristics of Good Performance Measures:  Good measures should measure efficiency, 
effectiveness, quality or workload if the workload is presented in a context that informs the viewer as to its 
significance.  Good measures should be expressed as a discrete number, ratio, percentage or target.  
Graphical presentation of measures frequently improves the ability of viewers to understand their 
meaning.  Most of all, good measures provide information of the progress towards achieving Strategic 
Objectives.  
 
Washoe County Key Performance Measures 
a.  Percentage change in Part II Crimes 
b.  Change in measures of community health 
c.  Change in community housing security measures 
d.  Percentage of citizens reporting positive confidence in public/government institutions 
e.  Change in community profile measures 
g.  Percentage of citizens reporting Washoe County is doing good (or better) job providing services 
h.  Average rating by citizens of land use planning and development services 

Strategic 
Objective Strategic Goals Goal Measures 

4. Public 
participation 
and open, 
transparent 
communicati
on Support 
the retention 
and 
expansion of 
local 
businesses 

4.1 Increase citizen involvement in Washoe 
County government 

 

M4.1  Number of citizens participating in a 
County or community meeting, web 
forum, volunteering, etc 

4.2 Expand methods for connecting with 
citizens, employees, and volunteers 

M4.2  Number of different formats utilized by 
citizens, employees and volunteers for 
two-way communication 

4.3 Increase the number of volunteer hours 
 

M4.3  Number of volunteer hours of service 
provided to departments 

5. Valued, 
engaged 
employee 
workforce  

5.1 Develop and begin implementation of a 
Workforce Sustainability Action Plan for 
recruitment, retention, succession 
planning, training, workload prioritization 
and professional development of 
employees 

M5.1  Plan prepared and adopted by 
6/30/14 

5.2 Foster and sustain a culture of 
engagement, respect, recognition, 
professionalism and innovation 

 

M5.2   Percent of employees for whom 
annual performance management 
evaluation is completed; preparation 
and adoption of  

          High-Performing Organization Action 
Plan 

5.3 Support departments in completing risk-
based service level prioritization 
 

M5.3   Number of departments utilizing risk-
based service level prioritization 
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i.  Number of new interlocal agreements 
j.  Percentage change in reported perception of intergovernmental trust and cooperation 
k.  Financial Sustainability  

k.1. Percent of General Fund Budget for Salaries and Benefits 
k.2. Percent of General Fund Budget for Capital and Infrastructure 
k.3. Total Unassigned Fund Balance as a Percent of Expenditures 
k.4. Percent of General Fund Budget for Services and Supplies 
k.5.  Support Service Cost as a Percent of Direct Service Cost 
k.6.  Ratio of projected revenue and projected expenditures 

 
l. Percentage change in infrastructure condition index: 

 Building Condition Index 
 Pavement Condition Index 

m.  Percentage of Employees reporting engagement 
n.   Change in volunteer service hours 
o.   Change in measured business activity in Washoe County 
p.   Percentage of citizens reporting satisfaction with Washoe County as related to facilitating 

business activity. 
 
Individual Washoe County Department Plans 
Strategic plans at the departmental level detail that specific department’s role and activities in support of 
the County Strategic Plan:  the Vision, Values, Strategic Objectives, BCC Goals and Key Performance 
Measures.  Departments with responsibility for BCC Goals will also include specific action items for those 
goals.  Department Strategic Plans also include Department-specific goals that are not specifically 
addressed within the County‐wide Strategic Plan. 
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A BRIEF HISTORY OF WASHOE COUNTY 
 

Washoe County was created in 1861 as one of the original nine counties of the Nevada Territory.  It is 
named after the Washoe people who originally inhabited the area.  It was consolidated with Roop County 
in 1864.   The Gold Rush had tapered off by 1861 but a silver rush began with the discovery of one of the 
largest silver strikes in the world at Virginia City. In 1864, during the Civil War, Nevada became a state on 
the Union side.   
 
The North was eager to acquire the state's silver reserves.  As the Comstock silver played out in the latter 
part of the decade, the transcontinental railroad was built from Sacramento thru northern Nevada by the 
Central Pacific Railroad.  Myron Lake sold his land north of the Truckee River to Charles Crocker of the 
Central Pacific and that land was surveyed and sold in 1868, becoming the town of Reno.   Reno was 
designated the county seat for Washoe County in 1871, taking over from Washoe City to the south.  
When the Comstock finally played out in the 1880's Reno surpassed Virginia City as the pre-eminent city 
in Nevada. Reno’s rise was further boosted by the move of the University of Nevada from Elko to Reno in 
1885. 
 
In the 1880s changes were made to County offices.  The State of Nevada wanted to reduce 
governmental expenditures and also wanted counties to keep track of public money more efficiently.  A 
county board of examiners was created, the treasurer became ex-officio assessor and the county clerk 
became ex-officio county superintendent of schools. 
 
A public library was built in Reno with the help of Andrew Carnegie in the early 1900s.  A county board of 
health was established in 1905 and a juvenile department of the district court established in 1909.  The 
executive officer was designated a probation officer.  
 
Reno, named after Civil War General Jesse Reno, was incorporated as a city in 1903.  The Southern 
Pacific Railroad (which succeeded the Central Pacific as the owner of the main line across northern 
Nevada) straightened the route and moved its repair shops from Wadsworth to a new town east of Reno.  
Sparks, named for the then governor of Nevada, was incorporated in 1905.   
 
In 1906 the wife of US Steel president William Corey came to Reno for a notorious divorce, starting an 
industry that helped support Reno for the next half a century.  But in 1910 gambling, which had been legal 
in Nevada, was banned by the Progressives. However, Nevada returned to its economic roots in 1931 
when the State Legislature removed all restraints on gambling – in hopes it would boost the economy 
during the Great Depression - and the residency requirement was dropped from three months to six 
weeks, further facilitating divorces.   
 
World War II and the presence of air bases at Stead and Fallon brought many American soldiers and 
other members of the armed forces to Washoe County.  In 1949 Edwin Bender promoted a bill which 
became known as the Freeport law, exempting all personal property in transit though the state from 
personal property tax.  This led to a thriving warehouse industry in the county. 
 
The Washoe County Commission adopted a resolution authorizing the position of county manager in 
1957 and filled the position in August of that year.  In 1960 Alex Cushing brought the Winter Olympics to 
Squaw Valley and a successful campaign for a four lane all-weather highway to California (Interstate 80) 
brought tourists from the games to Reno.  Interstate 80 was finished in time for the Olympics.    
 
The first county public defender was appointed in 1969, as was the first comptroller.  The county roads 
department became a division of the public works department and a construction contract was awarded 
for a data processing center. 
 
In the 1970's county-wide cooperation led to the creation of the Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District 
to cover the suburban areas of the county and a district health department was established by an inter-

39



WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 
COMMUNITY AND ORGANIZATIONAL PROFILE (CONTINUED) 

 
 

 

local agreement between Reno, Sparks and Washoe County.  The position of coroner was also 
established during the decade.  Previously these duties had been part of the responsibility of the public 
administrator and justice of the peace.  Also during the 1970s, the Washoe County Sheriff’s Department 
Employee Association became the first bargaining until to be recognized by the Washoe County 
Commission. 
 
In 1976 Washoe County issued its first economic revenue bonds for ten million dollars to finance water 
facilities to be used by Sierra Pacific Power Company to provide water to the public. Later in the 1970's 
the MGM Grand – at that time the world's largest hotel-casino - was opened near the Reno-Tahoe Airport. 
 
Rancho San Rafael Regional Park opened in the 1980s and by the end of the decade architects 
presented a plan for future court expansion for the County and recommended purchase of the Ardan’s 
building and the Cavalier Motel in downtown Reno.  General obligation bonds were also approved for a 
new administrative building at Ninth and Wells. 
 
On August 1st, 1986 the very first Hot August Nights took place at the Reno-Sparks Convention Center, 
something that would grow to become over a weeklong annual event bringing more tourists to the area 
than any other.  Additional events were created in the following years including: the Reno Air Races, the 
Balloon Races, the Rib Cook-off and most recently a Blues Festival. 
 
In 1991 the Nevada Legislature required Washoe County to pay back to Clark County $6.6 million to 
resolve the “Fair Share” controversy regarding distribution of sales tax revenue.  The Washoe County 
Commission approved an increase in local taxes to offset the loss of sales tax revenue.  In 1994 the 
Regional Transportation Commission Blue Ribbon Committee for Transportation funding identified the 
need for a five-cent fuel tax increase that was approved by the County Commission. 
 
The September 11, 2001, terror attacks on New York City, the Pentagon, and Pennsylvania had a 
dramatic impact on state and local tourism triggering an economic downturn that lasted for about 18 
months.  In addition, the Reno-Sparks gaming establishments began to feel the long projected impact of 
Indian gaming as new casinos opening in California siphoned off tourists.  Washoe County emerged from 
the economic downturn in early 2004 and entered a period of tremendous economic growth driven by a 
housing boom fueled on low interest rates.  
 
The years 2002 to 2008 were a period of program expansions and major capital project construction.  The 
integration of the State and County welfare systems was completed in 2003, shifting custody of all 
children to the County.  Previously the County had provided short-term services and the State handled 
adoptions which resulted in duplicative services and longer times in the system for children.  The 
Regional Emergency Operations Center and Regional Public Safety Training Center, both funded with 
proceeds of an 1/8 cent sales tax, opened in the 2003, as did the South Valleys Library and a new 
Juvenile Justice Center.  A Jail expansion was funded with a 1.5 cent operating tax increase.  Eleven 
bond-funded park projects were constructed.  And upon completion of a Regional Animal Shelter, 
constructed and operated in partnership with the Nevada Human Society, the County assumed 
responsibility for county-wide animal services. 
 
An economy fueled by an unsustainable “housing market bubble” and construction jobs was deflated by 
the banking and housing market crisis of 2008.  Nevada and Washoe County were hit with some of the 
highest foreclosure rates in the country, and tens of thousands of jobs were lost giving Washoe County 
an unemployment rate of more than 13 percent.  The “Great Recession” created immense fiscal stress for 
the private sector along with state and local governments.  The County initially responded to the 
downtown by delaying hiring and deferring capital projects but was forced to use both layoffs and early 
retirement incentives to reduce the workforce by 21% between 2008 and 2012. 
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Today, the County works for solutions for the next economic turnaround.  In April 2013 GreatCall, Inc. and 
the Economic Development Authority of Western Nevada (EDAWN) announced the opening of a new call 
center location in Reno, NV.  The move will bring approximately 400 business support jobs to Reno 
throughout the next five years, including 75 jobs within the first six months.  Also announced by EDAWN 
are several companies relocating to the Reno/Sparks area which will have a positive impact to the local 
economy.  The companies include King of the West Entertainment (KWS) a motorsports entertainment 
company headquarters; Zuvo Water’s headquarters; and, the Blackhawk Network will be opening 130 
seat business support center in Reno, NV just to name a few companies coming to the region. 
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GENERAL FUND 
 
Description The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the County.  The General Fund was 

established to account for programs and activities that are not required to be accounted 
for in another fund.  The functions which are in the General Fund are general 
government, judicial, public safety, public works, culture and recreation, welfare and 
intergovernmental.  These functions are financed through taxes, licenses and permits, 
intergovernmental revenues, service charges, fines and forfeitures, and miscellaneous 
other revenues. 

 
Revenue and Expenditure Summaries – General Fund 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

General Government,  
$57,016,672 , 18%

Judicial,  $52,123,529 , 
17%

Public Safety,  
$109,073,823 , 

35%

Public Works,  
$14,480,635 , 5%

Welfare,  $18,756,505  
6%

Culture and 
Recreation,  

$11,476,896  4%

Community Support,   
$369,761 , 0%

Intergovernmental 
Expenditures,  

$3,216,460 
1%

Other Uses,  
$20,500,071 

6%

Ending Fund Balance,   
$25,266,445 , 8%

General Fund Expenditure Summary
Budget 2013 - 2014

$312,280,797

Property Tax,  
$137,565,073 , 44%

Room Tax,  
$280,000 , 0%

Consolidated 
Taxes,  $76,735,000 

, 25%

Intergovernmental,  
$17,754,524 , 6%

Licenses and 
Permits,  

$8,327,050 , 3%

Charges for 
Services,  

$24,380,774 , 
8%

Fines and 
Forfeits,  

$7,418,200 , 
2%

Miscellaneous,  
$4,377,672 , 1%

Other Financing 
Sources,  $475,375 

, 0%
Beginning Fund 

Balance,  
$34,967,129 , 11%

General Fund Revenue Summary
Budget 2013 - 2014

$312,280,797
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Revenue Summary – General Fund 

 

Revenue Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

TAXES
    Ad valorem
       General 121,972,211    120,070,000    121,007,040        0.8%
       Detention Facility 9,744,924       9,283,745       9,440,859           1.7%
       Indigent Insurance Program 1,888,573       1,799,164       1,828,306           1.6%
       AB 104 2,163,542       2,110,000       2,185,803           3.6%
       China Springs support 1,107,212       1,140,329       762,433              -33.1%
       Family Court 2,417,367       2,302,948       2,340,632           1.6%
       NRS 354.59813 Makeup Rev. 620,594          608,204          -                         -100.0%
        SUBTOTAL AD VALOREM 139,914,423    137,314,390    137,565,073        0.2%
       Room Tax 272,061          280,000          280,000              0.0%
        SUBTOTAL TAXES 140,186,484    137,594,390    137,845,073        0.2%

LICENSES AND PERMITS
    Business Licenses and Permits
       Business Licenses 666,662          700,000          721,000              3.0%
       Business Licenses/Elec and Telcom 4,540,343       4,760,000       4,902,800           3.0%
       Liquor Licenses 260,663          250,000          257,500              3.0%
       Local Gaming Licenses 645,432          645,000          664,350              3.0%
          Franchise Fees-Sanitation 369,561          365,000          365,000              0.0%
          Franchise Fees-Cable Television 937,865          900,000          950,000              5.6%
      County Gaming Licenses 240,515          230,000          236,900              3.0%
      AB 104 - Gaming Licenses 91,865            54,000            54,000                0.0%
    Nonbusiness Licenses and Permits
       Marriage Affidavits 191,751          175,000          175,000              0.0%
       Mobile Home Permits 165                200                200                    0.0%
       Other 250                300                300                    0.0%
        SUBTOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 7,945,072       8,079,500       8,327,050           3.1%
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Revenue Summary – General Fund (continued) 
 

 

Revenue Type
FY11/12     
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
    Federal Grants 142,732          140,833          128,500              -8.8%
    Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 3,231,123       3,296,556       3,129,524           -5.1%
    Federal Incarceration Charges 4,175,568       4,100,000       4,100,000           0.0%
    State Grants 10,590           -                    -                         0.0%
    State Gaming Licenses - NRS 463.380 and 463.320 170,194          145,000          150,000              3.4%
    RPTT- AB104 321,793          465,000          465,000              0.0%
    SCCRT - AB104 Makeup 8,967,109       9,485,000       9,733,500           2.6%
    Consolidated Taxes 70,985,428     74,500,000     76,735,000         3.0%
    State Extraditions 37,093           37,000            48,000                29.7%
    Local Contributions: 288,149          7,270             -                         -100.0%
       SUBTOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REV. 88,329,779     92,176,659     94,489,524         2.5%

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
    General Government
       Clerk Fees 97,712           100,000          100,000              0.0%
       Recorder Fees 2,068,729       2,532,000       2,532,000           0.0%
       Map Fees 38,176           7,531             11,900                58.0%
       PTx Commission NRS 361.530 1,393,071       1,400,000       1,400,000           0.0%
       Building and Zoning Fees 113,751          110,000          -                         -100.0%
       Other 4,133,615       10,960,426     12,636,637         15.3%
        SUBTOTAL 7,845,054       15,109,957     16,680,537         10.4%
    Judicial
       Clerk's Court Fees 523,034          512,000          512,000              0.0%
       Other 1,029,084       1,212,000       969,500              -20.0%
        SUBTOTAL 1,552,118       1,724,000       1,481,500           -14.1%
    Public Safety
       Police
          Sheriffs Fees 374,186          378,000          410,000              8.5%
          Others 3,603,232       4,211,117       4,441,909           5.5%
       Corrections 22,071           17,520            12,200                -30.4%
       Protective Services 486,792          435,000          425,000              -2.3%
        SUBTOTAL 4,486,281       5,041,637       5,289,109           4.9%
    Public Works 164,204          16,770            148,500              785.5%
    Welfare 138,262          60,000            65,000                8.3%
    Cultural and Recreation 623,117          647,778          716,128              10.6%
        SUBTOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 14,809,036     22,600,142     24,380,774         7.9%

FINES AND FORFEITS
       Library - Fines 129,179          120,000          140,000              16.7%
       Court - Fines 2,055,433       2,076,650       2,238,200           7.8%
       Penalties - Fines 4,186,222       3,514,300       3,525,000           0.3%
       Bail - Forfeits 1,782,706       2,010,600       1,515,000           -24.6%
        SUBTOTAL FINES AND FORFEITS 8,153,540       7,721,550       7,418,200           -3.9%

MISCELLANEOUS
    Investment Earnings 2,417,412       2,122,030       2,122,030           0.0%
    Net increase (decrease) in the fair value of investments 985,352          -                    300,000              0.0%
    Rents and Royalties 115,278          108,073          108,073              0.0%
    Other 2,287,216       1,697,216       1,847,569           8.9%
        SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 5,805,258       3,927,319       4,377,672           11.5%
        SUBTOTAL REVENUE ALL SOURCES 265,229,169   272,099,560   276,838,293        1.7%
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Revenue Summary – General Fund (continued) 
 

 
 
Expenditure Summary – General Fund 
 

 
 
Note – the increase in FY14 Public Works function is due to a shift from General Government of the 
Facilities Management and Community Development and a shift of the Planners in the Culture and 
Recreation to the Public Works Function due to the consolidation of five departments into one 
department. 

Revenue Type
FY11/12        
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
   Operating Transfers In    (Schedule T) 20,043,146     1,866,000       470,375              -74.8%
      Proceeds from asset disposition 172,641          33,173            5,000                  -84.9%
      Insurance Reimbursements -                    21,500            -                         -100.0%
        SUBTOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 20,215,787     1,920,673       475,375              -75.2%

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE:
    Restricted/Committed/Assigned 14,982,466     11,477,549     10,450,684         -8.9%
    Unassigned 23,789,019     24,845,078     24,516,445         -1.3%

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 38,771,485     36,322,627     34,967,129         -3.7%
TOTAL SOURCES 324,216,441$ 310,342,860$  312,280,797$      0.6%

Expenditure Functional Type - General Fund FY11/12       
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Government 81,596,018$   61,434,540$   57,016,672$        -7.2%
Judicial 48,472,630     50,444,245     52,123,529         3.3%
Public Safety 101,692,235   107,028,477   109,073,823        1.9%
Public Works 2,777,620       2,414,462       14,480,635         499.7%
Welfare 17,126,988     17,983,918     18,756,505         4.3%
Culture and Recreation 12,293,677     11,733,729     11,476,896         -2.2%
Community Support 308,800          368,897          369,761              0.2%
Intergovernmental Expenditures 3,353,839       3,211,318       3,216,460           0.2%
Other Uses 20,272,007     20,756,144     20,500,071         -1.2%
Ending Fund Balance 36,322,627     34,967,129     25,266,445         -27.7%
TOTAL USES 324,216,441$ 310,342,860$  312,280,797$      0.6%
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ACCRUED BENEFITS 
 
Description Accrued Benefits is used to account for disbursements required to meet the County’s 

liability with regard to leave payments to employees retiring or otherwise terminating 
County employment.   

 

 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12 
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries and Wages 2,410,656$  800,000$        1,300,000$     62.5%
Employee Benefits 2,796,239    -                    -                    0.0%

Total Accrued Benefits Fund 5,206,895$  800,000$        1,300,000$     62.5%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12 
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund -                 -                    -                    0.0%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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ALTERNATE PUBLIC DEFENDER  
 

 
Mission The mission of the Alternate Public Defender’s Office (APD) is to protect the 

constitutional rights of the indigent by providing a voice in their defense in Washoe 
County Courtrooms. 

 
Description The Alternate Public Defender’s office represent adult and juvenile clients charged with 

crimes in the District, Justice, and Delinquency courts in Washoe County. The Office also 
represents clients in Family court, ,and in appeals to the Nevada Supreme Court. Clients 
who are eligible for appointed attorneys are referred to the Alternate Public Defender’s 
Office when there is a conflict of interest which prevents the Public Defender’s Office 
from being able to defend that client. This assures each client will have independent 
counsel. The Alternate Public Defender’s Office opened July 1, 2007 

Statutory  
Authority: NRS 260 County Public Defenders 
 
 

 
 

Department FY13/14 Strategic Plan 
 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Perform within best practice standards for Indigent Defense 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target 

1.1 Safe, secure, and 
healthy community 

1.1.1  Compliance with the Supreme 
Court Performance Standards 

M:  Increase communication with clients 
T:  Meet with or speak to all clients prior to initial appearance 

1.1.2  Provide high-quality, cost-efficient 
indigent defense 

M:  Reduce number of client complaints 
T:   No findings of ineffective representation 

1.1.3  Implement realistic and fiscally 
responsible case load standards. 

M:  Maintain case loads of 250 or less per lawyer in the criminal division 
T:  Achieve a reduction that comes close to meeting national case load 
standards of 150 per lawyer 

1.2 Have a staff well-
educated in new 
developments in 
criminal justice 

1.2.1  Provide training to staff to keep 
abreast of changes in the NRS, court 
procedures, and Supreme Court 

M:  Track CLE and other  educational courses of the employees 
T:  Maintain appropriate professional  licenses, and remain  updated to 
changes in the criminal justice system 

1.3 Support the County 
workforce 

1.3.1  Increase trial experience for staff 
through team trials and mentorship. 

M:  Have two lawyers on each criminal trial for training purposes 
T:  Have all criminal attorneys capable of handling a Class A felony 

 
 
 
 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12 
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 1,197,193$     1,240,602$     1,239,991$     0.0%
Employee Benefits 441,503          464,067          484,932          4.5%
Services & Supplies 133,452          152,352          154,063          1.1%

Total Alternative Public 
Defender 1,772,148$     1,857,021$     1,878,986$     1.2%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12 
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 14.00             14.00             14.00             0.0%

General Fund

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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Alternate Public Defender (continued) 
 

2.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Teamwork within the Criminal Justice System 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target 
2.1 Increased 
efficiencies in Washoe 
County Courts through 
collaboration 

2.1.1  Reduce continuances by better 
communicating with other criminal justice 
agencies. 

M:  Resolve a higher percentage of cases without multiple court settings 
T:  Ten percent reduction in continuances 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target 

 

2.1.2  Participate in local committees and 
groups dedicated to improving the 
criminal justice system. 

M:  Remain active in CJAC, IDC, Local Rules Committee, and Bench/Bar 
meetings 
T:  Participate in and support modifications that reduce continuances and 
jail population 

2.1.4  Update the current Conflict Policy M:  Reduction in the number of conflicts 
T:  At least five percent reduction in conflicts 

3.0 Strategic Objective:  Replace case management system 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target 

3.1 Improve Statistical 
Reporting and case 
management across 
the primary justice 
partners. 

3.1.1  Implement a program that will 
provide the statistical data required by 
the Nevada Supreme Court 

M:  Efficiencies in accessing data and statistical information. 
T:  Provide reports that track cases, from opening to closing, in an easily 
accessible format 

3.1.2  Increase the efficiency of entering 
data and generating reports 

M:  Have current information in the system, and updated as necessary 
T:  All cases entered and assigned within 72 hours of appointment 

3.1.3  Decrease staff hours spent 
entering duplicative information 

M:  Increase support staff ability to complete other necessary tasks 
T:  Reduce data entry time by at least 10% 

3.3 Increased ability to 
share information and 
data with the other 
partners within the 
criminal justice system. 

3.3.1  Improve efficiency in downloading, 
sharing information from the District 
Attorney, the Public  Defender, and the 
Justice Courts 

M:  Create files and have attorneys assigned in less time. 
T:  Reduce backlog of files to be created by 20% 

 
 

Output Measures 
 

 
Department Objective 

 
Measures 

 
FY 10-11 
Actual 

 
FY 11-12 
Actual 

 
FY 12-13 
Estimate 

 
FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
Provide professional legal 
representation  to indigent 
clients. 

 
Cases received by APD Office: 
Criminal 
Class A Felonies 
Juvenile 
Family 
Specialty Court 

 
Cases sent by APD to 
Appointed Counsel 
Administrator: 
Criminal 
Class A Felonies 
Juvenile 
Family 
Specialty Court 
Appellate 
 

 
2,093 
1,406 

86 
425 
181 
81 

 
 
 

905 
598 
43 

186 
121 

0 
10 

 

 
1,878 
1,302 

89 
361 
219 

0 
 
 
 

885 
576 
55 

179 
130 
N/A 
N/A 

 
     1,914 
     1,374 
          64 
        274 
        266 
          0 

 
 
 

         956 
598          

           30 
         124 

234 
N/A 
N/A 

 
2,000 
1,475 

75 
300 
300 

 
 
 
 

940 
540 
35 

150 
200 

 
 

 
 
 

48



WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 
GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED) 

 
 

 
Alternate Public Defender (continued) 
 
 
Provide professional legal 
representation  to indigent 
clients. 

 
Cases Retained by APD Office: 
Criminal 

Cases per Lawyer 
Class A Felonies 
Class A cases per Lawyer 
Open cases per Lawyer 
 

Family 
Cases per Lawyer 
Open Cases per lawyer  

 
Juvenile 

Cases per Lawyer 
Open cases per Lawyer 

 
Appeals: 
Appeals filed 

 

 
1,191 

805 
201 
43 
11 
60 

 
106 
53 
58 

 
238 
238 
50 

 
 

0 
 

 
999 
726 
161 
29 
6 

55 
 

104 
104 
105 

 
169 
169 
73 

 
 

15 

 
960 
776 
172 
34 
8 

60 
 

34 
34 

101 
 

150 
150 
91 

 
 

20 

 
            1,110 
               850 
               188 
                 40 
                   8 
                 60 
 
                 40 
                 40 
               100 
 
               200 
               200 
                 90 
 
 
                 20  
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ALTERNATIVE SENTENCING 
 
Mission The mission of the Department of Alternative Sentencing (DAS) is to increase safety in 

the community by reducing recidivism among criminal offenders through a rehabilitative 
environment that includes accountability for offenses, opportunities for gaining and 
applying life skills, and sanctions for regressive behaviors. 

 
Description Case plans are developed for those whom the court assigns a suspended sentence or 

residential confinement. The plans may include provisions for training, therapy, 
drug/alcohol testing, random home visits any time day or night without a warrant and 
reporting to DAS. The probationer will subject himself to the conditions of his/her 
probation, including any restitution he/she will make to victims. Case plans are 
implemented under the close supervision of Alternative Sentencing Officers.  
Probationers who successfully complete their probation period are deemed to have 
completed their sentence.  Violation of conditions of probation, however, can lead to 
extensions of probation periods or incarceration.   

 
Statutory 
Authority:   NRS 4, 5 and 211A, Department of Alternative Sentencing and Washoe County Code 

Chapter 11 
 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 371,103$        367,792$        373,971$        1.7%
Employee Benefits 201,339          188,450          194,136          3.0%
Services & Supplies 75,468           76,362           94,444           23.7%

Total General Fund 647,910$        632,604$        662,551$        4.7%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 5.90               5.80               5.80               0.0%

Full-Time Equivalent Information

 
 

Department FY12/13 Strategic Plan 
 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Safe, Secure and Healthy Community 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

1.1 Public Safety 1.1.1 Reduce the “revolving door” 
syndrome into the criminal justice 
system. 

M:  # of successful completions per year 
T: Increase 

Appears goal will not be 
attained. 

1.1.2 Reduce the number of 
probationers revoked  

M: Revocations in prior year  
T:  Decrease 

Appears goal will be met by a 
minimum of 15% decrease. 

1.2 Field Time 
(home visits and 
compliance) 

1.2.1  Increase field work M: # of home/employment visits 
T:  Increase over prior year 

Appears goal will exceed 
prior year. 

1.2.2  Increase probationer 
compliance 

M:  # of violation/arrest 
T:  Decrease prior year 

Appears goal will be met 

1.2.3  Increase sobriety and 
compliance 

M: Increase # of drug  and alcohol test  
T:  # of random test 

Appears goal will be 
surpassed 
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Alternative Sentencing (continued) 
 

2.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Regional Collaboration and Sustainable Resources 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
2.1. House arrest 2.1.1 Increase Court Order completion  M:  % of successful completions 

T:  # of probationers on house arrest 
 July ’12- Jan ’13- 122 
probationers on H/A 
Goal met 

2.1.2  Reduce jail population M:  Increase 
T:  # of probationers on house arrest (jail   
days saved) 

July ’12- Jan ’13-             
3,425 jail days saved. $380k 
Goal met 

2.2 Collaborate 
with other law 
enforcement 
agencies 

2.2.1  Implement pooled resources M:  Establish relationship by the end of 
2011/12 FY 
 T: Work with City of Reno Marshall 
Unit/Alternative Sentencing and Justice 
Court bailiffs and increase reserve staff 

Completed/ On-going 

2.2.2  Training M:  Minimum of 4 joint trainings per year 
T:  Quarterly training with other law 
enforcement agencies 

Completed 

2.2.3 Implement “Collection Unit” to 
collect unpaid fines and fees. 

M: Increase  
T:  collection of unpaid Court fines and fees 

On-going 

 
 

Department FY13/14 Strategic Plan 
 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Safe, Secure and Healthy Community 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target 

1.1 Public Safety 1.1.1 Reduce the “revolving door” syndrome 
into the criminal justice system. 

M:  # of successful completions per year 
T: Increase  

1.1.2 Reduce the number of probationers 
revoked  

M: Change in prior year 
T:  Decrease  

1.2 Field Time (home visits 
and compliance) 

1.2.1  Increase field work M: # of home/employment visits 
T:  Increase over prior year  

1.2.2  Increase probationer compliance M:  # of violation/arrest 
T:  Decrease  

1.2.3  Increase sobriety and compliance M: Increase # of drug  and alcohol test  
 T:  # of random test 

2.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Regional Collaboration and Sustainable Resources 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target 
2.1. House arrest 2.1.1 Increase Court Order completion  M:  % of successful completions 

T:  # of probationers on house arrest 
2.1.2  Reduce jail population M:  Increase 

T:  # of probationers on house arrest 

2.2 Collaborate with other 
law enforcement agencies 

2.2.1  Implement pooled resources M:  Establish relationship by the end of 2011/12 FY 
 T: Work with City of Reno Marshall Unit/Alternative 
Sentencing and Justice Court bailiffs and increase reserve 
staff  

2.2.2  Training M:  Minimum of 4 joint trainings per year 
T:  Quarterly training with other law enforcement agencies 

2.2.3 Implement “Collection Unit” to collect 
unpaid fines and fees. 

M: Implement  
T:  collection of unpaid Court fines and fees 
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Alternative Sentencing (continued) 
Output Measures 

 

 
Department 
Objective 

 
Measure 

 
FY 10-11 
Actual 

 
FY 11-12 
Actual 

 
FY 12-13 
Estimate 

 
FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
Supervise Probationers 

 

 
Total Caseload 
 
Cases Opened 
 
Jail Days Diverted – Misdemeanor 
Probationer 
 
Jail Days – Diverted House Arrest 
 
Jail Costs Diverted – House Arrest 
 
Misdemeanor Probation 
Supervision Fee’s Collected 

 
757 

 
414 

 
113,550 

 
 

4,348 
 

$552,196 
 

$88,125 

 
838 

 
488 

 
113,290 

 
 

4,178 
 

$497,182 
 

$88,879 

 
735 

 
400 

 
110,250 

 
 

2,000 
 

$222,000 
 

$70,000 

 
1000 

 
700 

 
120,000 

 
 

5999 
 

$665,889 
 

$80,000 

 
Public Safety/Increase 

Security 
 

 
# of successful completions per 
year 
 
% of Total Caseload successfully 
completing probation 
 
# of Unsuccessful Terminations 
 
% of unsuccessful completions 
revoked 

 
320 

 
 

40% 
 
 

90 
 

10% 

 
353 

 
 

42% 
 
 

56 
 

6% 

 
294 

 
 

40% 
 
 

85 
 

9% 

 
400 

 
 

40% 
 
 

100 
 

5% 
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ASSESSOR 
 
Mission Providing excellence in public service through complete, accurate, and timely 

assessments of all property subject to taxation. 
 
Description The Assessor’s Office locates and appraises all real and personal property in the County 

and uses these values to create the secured and unsecured tax rolls.  The Office 
maintains the tax rolls, authenticates and records changes in ownership of real property 
and maintains the appraisal map system.  The Office processes Abatement (“tax cap”) 
claim forms that limit the increase in the amount of taxes for qualified property owners.  
The Office processes requests for exemptions on real estate and personal property and 
approves those that meet NRS requirements.  The Office consists of four divisions:  
Administration, Appraisal, Data Management, and Mapping. 

Statutory  
Authority:   NRS 361 Revenue and Taxation; Nevada Admin Code 361 Revenue and Taxation: 

Generally.  
 

 
 

Department FY12/13 Strategic Plan 
 

1.0 Strategic Objective:  Complete mandated functions specified in NRS and/or Nevada Administrative Code 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
1.1 Community 
confidence in 
public/government 
institutions 

1.1.1  Appraise all real and personal 
property annually 

M:  # of properties appraised 
T:  171,200 
M:  # of personal property accounts 
appraised 
T:  30,000 

 
171,370 
 
 
30,000 

1.1.2  Process corporate and personal 
exemptions 

M:  # of exemption applications processed 
T:  12,000 

 
 
12,000 

1.1.3  Carry out provisions of tax cap 
legislation 
1.1.4  Prepare and defend appeals filed to 
the Boards of Equalization 

  

 
 
 
 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 3,739,875$     3,829,785$     3,816,976$     -0.3%
Employee Benefits 1,490,095       1,514,523       1,572,283       3.8%
Services & Supplies 367,470          422,625          439,320          4.0%

Total General Fund 5,597,440$     5,766,933$     5,828,579$     1.1%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 59.00             59.00             59.00             0.0%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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Assessor (continued) 
 
2.0 Strategic Objective:  Provide Excellent Public Service 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
2.1 Citizen 
satisfaction with 
Washoe County 
Government 

2.1.1  Accurate, up to date and easily 
understood assessment information 

  

2.1.2 Increase internet presence M:  # of website hits 
T:  4,600,000 

 
4,962,800 

2.1.3 Promote personal and professional 
contact with public 

M:  # of in-office public service contacts 
T:  42,000 

 
 
38,000 

2.1.4 Create process for online filing of 
Aircraft Declaration 

M:  Completion of project 
T:  October 31, 2012 

Complete 

2.1.5 Refine process for online partial 
abatement filing 

M: % online filings 
T: 35% 

 
100% 

2.2 Increase 
governmental trust 
and cooperation 

2.2.1  Collaborate with Dept. of Motor 
Vehicles and county assessors regarding 
applying  personal exemption value 
against government services tax on motor 
vehicles 

M:  Completion of project 
T:  June 30, 2013 

Complete 

3.0 Strategic Objective:  Increase efficiency and accuracy of property assessments 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
3.1 Improved 
economic security 
of citizens, 
businesses, and 
the community 

3.1.1  Maintain accurate record of property 
ownership 

M:  % of  transfers processed 
T:  100% 

 
100% 

3.1.2  Improve compliance in Commercial 
Personal Property reporting 
 
3.1.2.1 Maintain commercial personal 
property audit program 

M:  % of commercial accounts estimated 
T:  4% 
M:  % of online commercial account filings 
T:  52% 
M: new assessed value discovered 
T: 7,500,000 

 
10% 
 
 
 
78% 
 
$20,000,000 

3.1.3  Convert Real Property CAMA 
system from Assesspro to TDE 
3.1.4  Convert existing hardcopy 
documents to digital formats 
3.1.5 Update Assessor parcel maps 
utilizing the Arc-GIS geodatabase 
3.1.6 Increase utilization of TDE database 

M: Completion of project 
T: June 30, 2013 
M:  # of scanned documents 
T:  60,000 
M: % of 6,600 maps updated 
T:  40% 
M:  # of workflows created in TDE 
T:  5 

 
80% 
 
20,198 
 
38% 
 
8 

4.0 Strategic Objective:  Develop Department Workforce 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

 4.1.2 Provide cross-training opportunities 
among divisions 
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Assessor (continued) 
Department FY13/14 Strategic Plan 

 

1.0 Strategic Objective:  Complete mandated functions specified in NRS and/or Nevada Administrative Code 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target 
1.1 Sustainability of 
our financial 
resources 

1.1.1  Appraise all real and personal property annually M:  # of properties appraised 
T:  171,370 
M:  # of personal property accounts appraised 
T:  30,000 

1.1.2  Process corporate and personal exemptions M:  # of exemption applications processed 
T:  12,000 

1.1.3  Carry out provisions of tax cap legislation 
1.1.4  Prepare and defend appeals filed to the Boards 
of Equalization 

 

2.0 Strategic Objective:  Provide Excellent Public Service 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target 
2.1. Open, 
transparent 
communication 

2.1.1  Accurate, up to date and easily understood 
assessment information 

 

2.1.2 Increase internet presence M:  # of website hits 
T:  5,000,000 

2.1.3 Promote personal and professional contact with 
public 

M:  # of in-office public service contacts 
T:  38,000 

3.0 Strategic Objective:  Increase efficiency and accuracy of property assessments 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target 

3.1 Improved 
economic security 
of citizens, 
businesses, and the 
community 

3.1.1  Maintain accurate record of property ownership M:  % of  transfers processed 
T:  100% 

3.1.2  Improve compliance in Commercial Personal 
Property reporting 
 
3.1.2.1 Maintain commercial personal property audit 
program 

M:  % of commercial accounts estimated 
T:  4% 
M:  % of online commercial account filings 
T:  85% 
M: new assessed value discovered 
T: 6,000,000 

3.1.3  Convert Real Property CAMA system from 
Assesspro to TDE 
3.1.4  Convert existing hardcopy documents to digital 
formats 
3.1.5 Update Assessor parcel maps utilizing the Arc-
GIS geodatabase 
3.1.6 Increase utilization of TDE database 

M: Completion of project 
T:August 30, 2013 
M:  # of scanned documents 
T:  40,000 
M: % of 6,600 maps updated 
T:  50% 
M:  # of workflows created in TDE 
T: 10 

4.0 Strategic Objective:  Develop Department Workforce 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target 
4.1.  Valued, 
engaged employee 
workforce 

4.1.1Encourage participation in continuing education M:  # of educational hours obtained 
T:  100 

4.1.2 Provide cross-training opportunities among 
divisions 
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 
Mission The mission of the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners is to provide 

progressive leadership in defining current and future regional community needs, and 
guidance for the application of county resources and services in addressing those needs.  

 
Description The responsibility for use of county resources and delivery of services to residents of 

Washoe County belongs to five County Commissioners elected from geographic districts 
on a partisan basis, every four years.  The County Commissioners annually elect a 
chairman who serves as the Board of County Commissioners’ presiding officer.  To 
accomplish its mission, the Board functions in an executive, legislative and, at times, 
quasi-judicial capacity. 

Statutory 
Authority: NRS 244 Counties: Government. 
 

 
 
The Board of County Commissioners strategic plan is the County’s strategic plan. The County’s strategic 
plan can be found in the introduction section of this book. 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 311,044$        332,087$        358,873$        8.1%
Employee Benefits 112,511          133,548          133,890          0.3%
Services & Supplies 58,001            83,847            99,134            18.2%

Total Board of County 
Commissioners 481,556$        549,482$        591,897$        7.7%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 5.00               5.00               6.30               26.0%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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CENTRALLY MANAGED ACTIVITIES 
 
Description Centrally managed activities are those that do not fall under specific departments within 

the County and are managed on an organization-wide level. These activities include: 
stabilization, property tax processing fees, centrally managed training costs, and 
administrative enforcement. Admin Enforcement is paid for by fines due to violations of 
nuisance ordinances. Expenditures for this function are used in the administration of this 
process.  

 
    Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Budget 
 
   Stabilization fund   $4,241,591 
   Property Tax Processing Fees      500,000 
   Employee Training costs      250,000 
   Administrative Enforcement        35,000 
   Total    $5,026,591 
 
 

 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12 
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Services & Supplies 18,665,250$ 5,420,373$     5,026,591$     -7.3%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12 
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund -                  -                    -                    0.0%

Full-Time Equivalent Information

57



WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 
GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED) 

 
  

CLERK 
 
Mission: The mission of the Washoe County Clerk is to create, maintain, and preserve accurate 

records of the actions of the Board of County Commissioners and related bodies, as well 
as marriage license, notary and business name records, and make them available to the 
public and historians in a timely and professional manner. 

 
Description: The County Clerk serves as clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, Board of 

Equalization and Debt Management Commission.  The Clerk’s office is comprised of 
three divisions: 

 
• The Administration Division handles the department’s administrative needs, i.e. 

human resources, purchasing, budget and finance; administers Oaths of Office; 
issues Certificates of Election; monitors, evaluates and provides testimony 
regarding legislation; is custodian of the Washoe County Code; maintains the 
County Clerk’s website and provides continuing technological advancement to 
allow the public access to more and more of the Clerk’s records and information 
via the Internet, as well as improve office efficiency and productivity. 
 

• The Board Records & Minutes Division creates official records and minutes 
pertaining to the actions of the County Commissioners and the various Boards on 
which they serve, as well as the Board of Equalization and Debt Management 
Commission.  Additionally, this division performs civil marriage ceremonies for 
the Office of the Commissioner of Civil Marriages. 
 

• The Marriage & Business Division issues marriage licenses; files Fictitious Firm 
Name Certificates and Notary Bonds; licenses ministers to perform marriages in 
Washoe County; preserves, for permanent retention on microfilm, all documents 
which are required by statute to be in the custody of the Office of the County 
Clerk; provides and makes said records available to the public; and accounts for 
revenues of the Clerk’s Office.  This division also oversees operations of the 
Commissioner of Civil Marriages and a satellite office at Incline Village (now 
accomplished through a partnership with Incline Village General Improvement 
District).  

Statutory  
            Authority: NRS 122 Marriage Licenses, Ministers, Marriage Commissioner; NRS 239 Public 

Records; NRS 240 Notary Bonds; NRS 241 Minutes; NRS 244 Board Records; NRS 345 
Cert of Vacancy; NRS 246 County Clerks; NRS 281 Oaths of Office; NRS 293 Cert of 
Election; NRS 350 Debt Management Commission; NRS 361 County Board of 
Equalization; NRS 602 Fictitious Firm Names. 

 

 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 797,139$     797,658$        795,555$        -0.3%
Employee Benefits 334,498       329,669          342,566          3.9%
Services & Supplies 53,789        71,586           85,980           20.1%

Total General Fund 1,185,426$  1,198,913$     1,224,101$     2.1%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 14.13          13.13             13.05             -0.6%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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Clerk (continued) 

Department FY12/13 Strategic Plan 
 

1.0 Strategic Objective:  Create, maintain and preserve accurate public records 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
1.1 Create, 
maintain and 
preserve accurate 
public records 

1.1.1  Rectify past practices with current 
standards for over 7,000 instances of 
duplicate numeric filings of historical 
fictitious name certificates from 1861 to 
1971.  (REVISED GOAL) 

M:  # of corrections made 
T:  1000 corrections for year 2012-2013 

4,000 instances 
corrected 

1.1.2 Convert microfilm images of marriage 
license applications from 1861 to 1997 to 
digital format 

M:  # of images converted 
T:  Convert 30,000 images for year 2012-2013 

33,847 images 
converted  

(11 microfilm reels) 
1.1.3 Convert microfilmed images of 
Fictitious Firm Name filings from 1871 to 
date to a digital format 

M:  # of images converted 
T:  20,000 for 2012-2013 

138,563 images 
converted  

(52 microfilm reels) 
1.1.4  Rectify omission of Corporate filings 
from data conversion by manually adding 
65,535 document filings 

M:  # of additions made 
T:  1,000 additions for year 2012-2013 
 
 

81% of goal for FY 
12/13 

818 additions 

1.1.5  Redact SS# and convert paper 
records for over 1,500 minister 
authorizations to digital format (NEW 
GOAL) 

M:  # files redacted and scanned 
T:  500 FY 12/13 

95% of goal for FY 
12/13 

475 completed 

1.1.6  Maintain status quo of 20-25 days to 
Board of County Commissioner approval of 
minutes 

M:  # of days to approval 
T:  20-25 days 

100% - Average  
15 days to approval 

1.1.7  Inventory, evaluate, cancel or 
renegotiate Letters of Credit on file for 
construction projects dating back to 1970’s 
(NEW GOAL) 

M: Letters of credit inventoried 
M: Letters of credit updated or cancelled 
T:  December 2013 

50% 
Inventory Complete; 
waiting for County 

Engineer to research 
projects  

1.2 Comply with  
mandates of  
Nevada Revised 
Statutes 

1.2.1 Provide protection of Driver’s License 
Numbers contained in microfilmed FFN 
records (FFNs) by 2017 to comply with 
State and Federal laws regarding the 
prevention of identity theft 

M:  # of microfilmed public records redacted 
T:  2017 

100% completed 

1.2.2 Provide and perform functions 
mandated by Nevada Revised Statutes 

See output measures See Output Measures 

2.0 Strategic Objective:  Improve customer service through technology 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

2.1 Increase public 
access to public 
records via internet 
at a reduced 
operational cost  

2.1.1 Provide digital images of Washoe 
County Commission minutes on-line for 
years prior to 1995 (1911-1995) 

M: 10 years posted per calendar year 
T:  2026 

0% 

2.1.2  Obtain secure website or vendor for 
actual on-line ordering of public records 
using credit cards for payment 

M:  Successful implementation of program 
T: 2014 

40% Completed – 
Working with Treasurer 

& 3rd party vendor to 
implement  
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Clerk (continued) 
 
2.2 Improve County 
government  
accessibility and 
efficiency  through 
technology 

2.2.1 Continue development of software 
application to streamline process for 
handling Board of Equalization appeals 

M:  Completion of project 
T:  Ongoing 

COMPLETED FOR 
2013 SEASON –

Ongoing 
2.2.2  Establish credit card payment 
acceptance at little or no cost to Washoe 
County for all office transactions 

M:  Successful implementation of program 
T: 2014 

0 % Still working with 
Treasurer and Bank; 

also now awaiting 
outcome of AB 220 re: 

credit card fees not 
chargeable to customer 

3.0 Strategic Objective:  Improve Regional Collaboration 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

3.1 Pursue shared 
service that will 
improve cost-
effectiveness 

3.1.1 Continued partnership with the Incline 
Village General Improvement District to 
provide staffing, at no cost to the taxpayers, 
for issuance of Marriage Licenses in Incline 
Village 

M:  # of Marriage Licenses issued 
T:  290 

ESTIMATE 
264 

LICENSES  

3.1.2 Continued collaboration with Nevada 
Secretary of State to maintain statewide 
database for persons authorized to 
solemnize a marriage 

M:  # of persons entered into database 
T:  215 

ESTIMATE 
237  

3.1.3 Reestablish collaborative efforts with 
the Nevada Vital Statistics office to provide 
statewide records of marriage after 2005 

M:  Completion of project 
T:  2013 
 

5% - CONTACTS 
ATTEMPTED – NO 

RESPONSE 
 

3.1.4 Expand after-hours services to assist 
other departments and/or agencies 

M:  # of departments and/or agencies using 
service 
M: # of customers serviced 
T:  3 departments or agencies utilizing services 

3/1/13  
1 Department – 

Treasurer’s Office  After 
hours payments of 
taxes and utilities  

6 payments for March 
tax bills 

4.0 Strategic Objective: Financial Accountability / Stability 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

4.1 Reduce costs 
and improve 
efficiencies of 
operations  
 
 

4.1.1 Move marriage license bureau from 
the Historic Courthouse and eliminate need 
for after-hours security 

M:  Work with Public Works to determine best 
location for operations; meet with architect for 
space plan; coordinate move with Tech Services 
and other vendors/suppliers; reach out to 
community to advertise relocation; accomplish 
move and efficient use of staff, reduction of 
HVAC costs and eliminate after-hours security 
costs. 
T:  7/1/2012 at the latest! 

COMPLETED 
OCTOBER, 2012 

4.1.2  Reduce after-hours HVAC cost by 
isolating HVAC system to exact area of 
after-hours operation 

4.1.3  Consolidate all Clerk’s staff in one 
location to improve efficiencies 
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5.0 Strategic Objective: Encourage citizen participation through public outreach programs 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

5.1 Teach 4th & 5th 
grade students 
about Washoe 
County and 
Courthouse history  
& Gov’t roll in daily 
life 

5.1.1 Conduct tours of the Historic Washoe 
County Courthouse for students in Washoe 
County 

M:  # of students touring Washoe County 
Courthouse 
T:  300 

200 students 

5.1.2  Conduct “away” version of 
Courthouse and County history 

M:  # of classes instructed 
T:  10 classes  

None 

6.0 Strategic Objective: Streamline office processes  
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

6.1 Streamline 
office processes 
through the use of 
technology 

6.1.1 Create Clerk’s Dashboard application 
to allow users instant access to 
Solemnization Index (marriage ceremonies 
performed by Commissioner of Civil 
Marriage) 

M:  Completion of project 
T:  6/30/13 

TO BE WRITTEN IN 
NEW PROGRAM  

(SEE FY 13/14 PLAN) 

6.1.2 Create Clerk’s Dashboard application 
to allow users instant access to Month End 
Reports 

M:  Completion of project 
T:  6/30/13 

COMPLETED 

6.1.3  Create Clerk’s Dashboard application 
to track Void/Adjustment Log for voided 
documents & receipt adjustments 

M:  Completion of project 
T:   6/30/13 

TO BE WRITTEN IN 
NEW PROGRAM  

(SEE FY 13/14 PLAN) 

6.1.4  Add “notes” field in Clerk’s 
Dashboard Vacation Request application to 
allow for supervisor comments 

M:  Completion of project 
T:   6/30/13 

TO BE WRITTEN IN 
NEW PROGRAM  

(SEE FY 13/14 PLAN) 

6.1.5  Create Clerk’s Dashboard application 
for Daily Activity Logs to track staff 
productivity and output measures 

M:  Completion of project 
T:   6/30/13 

TO BE WRITTEN IN 
NEW PROGRAM  

(SEE FY 13/14 PLAN) 

6.1.6  Create Clerk’s Dashboard application 
for Telephone Log to track in-coming calls 
for output measures 

M:  Completion of project 
T:   6/30/13 

TO BE WRITTEN IN 
NEW PROGRAM  

(SEE FY 13/14 PLAN) 
6.1.7  Create on-line procedure manuals 
within Clerk’s Dashboard for all office 
policies and procedures to insure 
consistency of operations and easy 
reference resource for staff 

M:  Completion of project 
T:   6/30/13 to Design application framework 

TO BE WRITTEN IN 
NEW PROGRAM  

(SEE FY 13/14 PLAN) 

 
Department FY13/14 Strategic Plan 

 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Create, maintain and preserve accurate public records 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target 

1.1 Create, maintain and 
preserve accurate public 
records 

1.1.1 Rectify past practices with current standards 
for instances of duplicate numeric filings of 
historical fictitious name certificates from 1861 to 
1971. 

M:  # of corrections made 
T:  2000 corrections for year 2013-2014 

1.1.2 Convert microfilm images of marriage 
license applications from 1861 to 1997 to digital 
format 

M:  # of images converted 
T:  Convert 33,847 images for year 2013-2014 

1.1.3 Convert microfilmed images of Fictitious 
Firm Name filings from 1871 to date to a digital 
format 

M:  # of images converted 
T:  138,583 for year 2013-2014 
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Outcome Goal Measure & Target 

 

1.1.4  Rectify omission of Corporate filings from 
data conversion by manually adding 65,535 
document filings 

M:  # of additions made 
T:  1,000 additions for year 2013-2014 
 

1.1.5  Redact SS# and convert paper records for 
over 1,000 minister authorizations to digital format  

M:  # files redacted and scanned 
T:  500 FY 13/14 

 1.1.6  Inventory, evaluate, cancel or renegotiate 
Letters of Credit on file for construction projects 
dating back to 1970’s  

M: # of Letters of credit updated or cancelled  
T:  December 2013 
 

1.1.7 Maintain Status Quo of 15 days to Board of 
County Commissioner approval of minutes 

M:  # of days to approval 
T:  15 days 

1.2 Comply with  mandates 
of  Nevada Revised Statutes 

1.2.1  Provide and perform functions mandated by 
Nevada Revised Statutes 

See output measures 

2.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Improve customer service through technology 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target 

2.1 Increase public access 
to public records via internet 
at a reduced operational 
cost  

2.1.1 Provide digital images of Washoe County 
Commission minutes on-line for years prior to 
1995 

M:  10 years posted per calendar year 
T:  2026 

2.1.2  Obtain secure website or vendor for actual 
on-line ordering of public records using credit 
cards for payment 

M:  Successful implementation of program 
T:  December 2013 (Dependent upon legislative   
      outcome of AB 220 re: convenience fees) 

2.1.3  Rectify omission of minister status on 
Statewide database by manually updating 3,696 
records (omission due to conversion error) 

M:  # of records updated 
T:  1000 FY 13/14 
 

2.2.2  Establish credit card payment acceptance 
at little or no cost to Washoe County for all office 
transactions 

M:  Successful implementation of program 
T:   2014  (Dependent upon legislative outcome of AB 
      220 re: convenience fees & negotiations with BofA) 

3.0 Strategic Objective:  Improve Regional Collaboration 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target 

3.1 Pursue shared service 
that will improve cost-
effectiveness  

3.1.1 Continued partnership with the Incline 
Village General Improvement District to provide 
staffing, at no cost to the taxpayers, for issuance 
of Marriage Licenses in Incline Village 

M:  # of Marriage Licenses issued 
T:  265 

3.1.2 Continued collaboration with Nevada 
Secretary of State to maintain statewide database 
for persons authorized to solemnize a marriage 

M:  # of persons entered into database 
T:  270 

3.1.3 Reestablish collaborative efforts with the 
Nevada Vital Statistics office to provide statewide 
records of marriage after 2005 

M:  Completion of project 
T:  2014 

3.1.4 Expand after-hours services to assist other 
departments and/or agencies to maximize use of 
staff resources 

M:  # of departments and/or agencies using service 
T:  3 departments or agencies utilizing services 

3.2  Improve Business 
Registration through 
statewide coordination  
 

3.2.1 Participate in efforts to craft legislation for 
central business registration through Secretary of 
State web portal 

M: Passage of acceptable legislation 
T:  June, 2013 
 

3.2.2  Enter into agreement(s) with Secretary of 
State for data exchange & interfacing to comply 
with legislation for central business registration 

M:  Signed agreement(s) 
T:  January, 2014 

3.2.3  Collaborate with Secretary of State and 
County Technology Services to create data 
interfaces for central business registration 

M:  Creation of successful interface 
T:  January 2015 

3.2.4  Implement fully coordinated central 
business registration through Secretary of State 
web portal 

M:  Go-live with central business registration 
T:  June, 2015 
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4.0 Strategic Objective: Streamline Processes & Improve Office Efficiencies    
Outcome Goal Measure & Target 

4.1 Streamline office 
processes through the 
use of technology 

4.1.1  Re-write existing Clerk’s Dashboard 
applications in a more common programming 
language for more efficient upgrades & 
continued maintenance  

M:  Completion of project 
T:  9/30/13 

4.1.2 Create Clerk’s Dashboard application 
to allow users instant access to 
Solemnization Index (marriage ceremonies 
performed by Commissioner of Civil 
Marriage) 

M:  Completion of project 
T:  6/30/14 

4.1.3 Create Clerk’s Dashboard application 
to track Void/Adjustment Log for voided 
documents & receipt adjustments 

M:  Completion of project 
T:  6/30/14 

4.1.4  Add “notes” field in Clerk’s Dashboard 
Vacation Request application to allow for 
supervisor comments 

M:  Completion of project 
T:   6/30/14 

4.1.5  Create Clerk’s Dashboard application 
for Daily Activity Logs to track staff 
productivity and output measures 

M:  Completion of project 
T:   6/30/14 

4.1.6  Create Clerk’s Dashboard application 
for Telephone Log to track in-coming calls for 
output measures 

M:  Completion of project 
T:   6/30/14 

4.1.7  Create on-line procedure manuals 
within Clerk’s Dashboard for all office policies 
and procedures to insure consistency of 
operations and easy reference resource for 
staff 

M:  Completion of project 
T:   6/30/13 to Design application framework  
 

4.1.8 Re-write eBOEQ program to integrate 
processes for Board of Equalization with new 
program implemented in Assessor’s Office 

M:  Completion of project 
T:  November, 2013 
   

5.0 Strategic Objective: Encourage citizen participation through public outreach programs 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target 

5.1 Teach 4th & 5th grade 
students about Washoe 
County and Courthouse 
history  & County 
Government’s roll in their 
daily life 

5.1.1 Conduct tours of the Historic Washoe 
County Courthouse for students in Washoe 
County 

M:  # of students touring Washoe County Courthouse 
T:  200 students 
 
Note:  With our move to 9th street this program has been 
scaled back.  Our hope is that we can keep it viable at a 
reduced level for FY 13/14. 

5.1.2  Conduct “away” version of Courthouse 
and County history 

M:  # of classes instructed 
T:  6 classes 
Note:  With our move to 9th street this program has been 
scaled back.  Our hope is that we can keep it viable at a 
reduced level for FY 13/14. 
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Output Measures 
 

Department 
Objective Measure FY 10-11 

Actual 
FY 11-12 
Actual 

FY 12-13 
Estimate 

FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
Create, maintain and 
preserve public records. 

 

Marriage: 
·Marriage licenses issued 
·Marriages performed 
 

Business: 
·Fictitious firm names filed 
·Renewed fictitious firm names  filed 
 Fictitious firm name renewal  
 notices mailed         
·Notary Bonds filed 
 
Ministers: 
·One time Authorization to Perform      
 Marriage 
·Certificate of Permission to 
 Perform Marriages 
 
Public Records: 
·Reels filmed 
·Convert microfilmed images of  
 Fictitious Firm Name filings from 1871 
 to 1997 to digital format 
·Convert microfilmed images of  
 Marriage License Applications from 
1871 to date to digital format 
 
Minutes Division:  
·Mandated Meetings 
·Agenda items 
·Minute pages generated 
·Avg. days to approval of BCC  
 Minutes 
·Hours in Meetings 
 
Minutes Division – Board of 
Equalization 
·Mandated meetings 
·Minute pages generated 
·Number of Notices & Decisions 
·Number of Appeals 
·Number of Appeals requested by  
 State Board of Equalization 
·Time Spent in meetings 

 
 

9,392 
529 

 
 

3,762 
659 

 
6,585 
1,120 

 
 
 

139 
 

107 
 
 

73 
 
 

28,600 
 
 
 
 
 

75 
1,313 
1,021 

 
31 

176.75 
 
 
 

26 
832 

1,896 
1,896 

 
573 

98.75 

 
 

9,098 
445 

 
 

3,717 
585 

 
5,191 
1,215 

 
 
 

143 
 

130 
 
 

100 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 

 
99 

1,644 
1,192 

 
10.5 

280.5 
 

 
 

21 
485 

1,184 
1,503 

 
73 

61.75 

 
 

8,411 
379 

 
 

3,440 
510 

 
6,511 
1,226 

 
 
 

131 
 

106 
 
 

137 
 
 

138,563 
 
 

33,847 
 
 

75 
1,550 
1,500 

 
15 

200 
 
 
 

20 
600 

1,000 
700 

 
75 

100 

 
 

7,776 
353 

 
 

3,184 
445 

 
6,169 
1,237 

 
 
 

152 
 

118 
 
 

188 
 
 

138,563 
 
 

33,847 
 

 
50 

1,300 
1,150 

 
15 

200 
 
 
 

21 
500 
500 
600 

 
50 
75 

 
Provide public records to 
users. 

Public Records: 
·Copies of public documents  
 provided 
·Copies audiotapes 
·Copies of CDs 
·Copies of DVDs 
·Certificates of Search 
·Research Requests 
·Research Time (hours) 
 
IT Efforts: 
·Website Visits 
·Inquiries from website 
 
Telephone Inquiries: 
·Department Related 
·Referrals/Transfers to others 
 

 
6,357 

 
1 
1 

17 
12 

4,375 
460.9 

 
 

457,004 
487  

 
 

10,716 
5,347 

 
5,232 

 
0 

10 
16 
16 

2,415 
445.5 

 
 

555,733 
661 

 
 

6,561 
2,755 

 

 
5,107 

 
0 
3 
3 

16 
7,421 

685 
 
 

558,000 
500 

 
 

7,500 
4,000 

 
4,985 

 
0 
1 
1 

16 
22,803 

722 
 
 

560,000 
378 

 
 

7,000 
4,000 
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COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 
Mission: The mission of the Department of Community Services is to provide residents in the 

unincorporated areas of the County a broad range of municipal-type services including:  
• Issuing and overseeing compliance with business, liquor and gaming licenses 
• Providing land use and community planning and development services;  
• Developing and enforcing relevant provisions of County Code 
• Providing Public Works services, including managing, maintaining, and 

rehabilitating the County’s buildings and other facilities, and managing real 
property.  

 
Description: The newly created Community Services Department was formed to consolidate the 

existing County departments of Building and Safety, Community Development, Public 
Works, Regional Parks and Open Space, and Water Resources.   

Statutory  
Authority: NRS 244-County Governments; NRS 278-Planning and Zoning; NRS 369- Intoxicating 

Liquor, Licenses and Taxes; Washoe County Code Chapters 25 (Business License), 30 
(Liquor and Gaming Licenses), 50 (Nuisance Code), 110 (Development Code) and 125 
(Administrative Enforcement Code); NRS Chapter 376A-Taxes for Development of  Open 
Space; Washoe County Code Chapter 95-Parks & Open Space; Chapter 125-
Administrative Enforcement Code; 

 
 

 
 

Department FY12/13 Strategic Plan1 
 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Achieving long term financial sustainability (County Budget, Resources, etc.) 
3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 

1.1 Meet the 
Board’s Financial 
Sustainability 
Metrics. 

1.1.3 Identify and implement 
opportunities for work process 
improvement that increase the cost-
effectiveness of service delivery to 
customers of the newly created 
Community Services Department  

M:  Number of work process improvement 
processes completed during FY 12/13 
T: Identify and complete work process 
improvements for 4  to 6 CSD work processes or 
functions during FY 12/13  

Completed 1 work process 
improvement effort and 
have work on Managed 
Competition Pilot for 
reprographics underway 

                                                 
1 Deleted elements of the Community Services Department’s FY 12/13 Strategic Plan were duplicative or not applicable to this 
functional element of the Community Services Department 
 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 7,592,594$      7,128,566$      7,074,299$      -0.9%
Employee Benefits 3,203,003        2,933,826        3,092,488        5.6%
Services & Supplies 4,193,466        4,255,740        8,554,010        1.6%
Capital Outlay 14,365             368,090           150,000           -59.2%

Total General Fund 15,003,428      14,686,223      18,870,797      0.1%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 115.46             125.31             114.19             -8.9%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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Community Services Department (Continued) 
 
1.2 Increase 
understanding of 
County’s financial 
sustainability plan. 

1.2.1 Improve customer knowledge 
about CSD functions and service 
levels by establishing and distributing 
a quarterly CSD community 
newsletter for electronic distribution to 
customers in CSD service areas 

M: Number of newsletters developed and 
electronically distributed  
T: 4 during FY 12/13 

0  -- resources were not 
available to support this 
activity during this fiscal 
year 

2.0 County Strategic Objective:  Supporting development of the regional economy and jobs. 
3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 

2.1 Implement 
adopted Regional 
Economic 
Development Plan. 

2.1.1  Evaluate the Regional 
Economic Development plan to 
identify opportunities to amend 
Washoe County’s development code 
or master plan to support 
implementation of the plan  

M:  Complete evaluation to identify opportunities 
T:  December 2012 

Initial assessment 
completed in October and, 
as a result, a number of 
efforts dealing with multiple 
Development Code sections 
are on-going  

2.2 Support the 
retention and 
expansion of local 
business. 

2.2.1  Look at existing plans, codes, 
and licensing requirements to assess 
opportunities to make Washoe County 
more business friendly 

M:  Identify Permits Plus replacement system 
functionality that would support retention and 
expansion of local businesses  
 T:  December 2012 

Software Vendor selection 
underway with all vendor 
demonstrations completed 
March 8, 2013.  Business 
Case development, 
including financing plan and 
recommendations for the 
Board’s consideration 
planned for completion by 
June 30, 2013.    

5.0 Strategic Objective:  Responsive, Efficient and Cost Effective Business Processes  
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

5.1 Business 
processes are 
efficient, cost 
effective and meet 
customer needs 

5.1.7 Working collaboratively, 
assist County staff in other 
departments to meet their fiscal 
constraints by providing training 
and information on the best way to 
efficiently and effectively control 
costs for internal services available 
from CSC (facility management, 
equipment services…) 

M:  Percent of County departments receiving 
training 
T: 75% 

Facility maintenance and 
management staff has 
ongoing informal 
interactions with staff from 
various County departments 
related to ways to ways to 
keep facility maintenance 
costs in line with available 
resources. 

6.0 Strategic Objective:  Productive and Engaged Employees, and Appropriate Use of Technology 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

6.1.  Employees 
deliver quality 
services and are 
well trained and 
supported in doing 
their work 

6.1.1 Continually develop our staff 
through career planning, training, 
certification and by creating and 
sustaining the workplace culture of a 
learning organization 

M: Percent of employees with professional 
certifications and licenses that are relevant to their 
current job duties 
T: 100% of all employees eligible to hold 
professional certification or licensing 

60% for planning 
professionals 

 
Department FY13/14 Strategic Plan 

 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Sustainability of our financial, social and natural resources 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

1.1  Maintain a balanced budget 
that accounts for long-term 
liabilities. 

1.1.1  Maintain assets using a sustainable 
approach that takes into account useful life, 
life cycle costs, and uses a risk assessment 
and risk management methodology to identify 
investments over time.   

M:  Create work plans for each of the CSD’s operating units 
that include a funding plan and strategy that address the 
issues and recommendations identified in the 2012 
Infrastructure Gap analysis. 
T:  Completed plans for all operation units. 
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Community Services Department (Continued) 
 
1.2  Plan and implement funding 
and risk-based strategies to 
address identified capital and 
infrastructure, service level, and 
workforce needs. 

1.2.1 See goal and measures and targets for 
1.1.1 

 

1.2.2  Establish and maintain a strategy for 
sustainably maintaining and operating the 
County’s Fleet of vehicles and equipment  

M:  Create work plans for each of the County’s fleet of vehicles 
and equipment that include a funding plan and strategy  
T: Completed plan for the County’s vehicle and equipment 
fleet 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
1.3  Develop and initiate 
implementation of a Natural 
Resource Sustainability 
Strategy. 

1.3.1  Begin allocating staff resources to  
implement  natural resources management 
projects identified in the County’s Regional 
Open Space and Natural Resources 
Management Plan 

M: Identify priority tasks from the approved Regional Open 
Space and Natural Resources Plan Implementation Strategy 
T: Implement 2 priority tasks 

2.0 County Strategic Objective:  .Economic development and diversification 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

2.1  Support Regional Economic 
Development efforts, including 
those of EDAWN, WNDD, 
GOED, NNDA and other 
regional partners. 

2.1.1  Efficient and timely support for and 
processing of applications and permits related 
to economic development initiatives 
 

M:  Evaluate and implement approaches such as more 
inclusive pre-application meetings, establishing a single point 
of contact, and a one-stop regional permitting headquarters to 
support and facilitate timely and efficient processing of 
applications and permits related to economic development 
initiatives 
T:  Implement a minimum of 2 significant procedural changes  

2.1.2  Work with the Truckee Meadows 
Regional Planning Agency to ensure that the  
Updated Regional Plan is written to support 
and facilitate regional economic development 

M:  Regional plan policies that appropriate address and 
allocate the region’s needs for designated industrial land as 
well as provides for the infrastructure necessary to support 
development of such lands in support of economic 
development activities 
T:  All relevant Regional Plan policies are supportive of and 
will facilitate implementation of the region’s economic 
development initiatives 

2.1.3  Increase retention of existing 
businesses by developing an enhanced 
understanding of the issues and concerns that 
existing businesses owners have and 
implementing strategies to efficiently and 
effectively address those issues that the 
County has control of or has the ability to 
influence.  

M.  Number of issues identified and addressed using the 
information from the Spring 2013 Business License Survey  
T. 3 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
2.2  Implement the Washoe 
County Economic Development 
Action Plan as approved. 

2.2.1 Efficient and timely land use entitlement 
and permitting processes  

M:  Undertake a process to review and identify possible 
revisions to the County’s land use and permitting processes 
and requirements 
 T:  Phase I (Short Term) - Report on Analysis of Statutes in 
NRS for BCC 
 Phase II – Analysis of Regional & County Ordinances, 
Policies and Procedures to BCC for recommendation  in May 
2013 
Phase III – Implementation of recommended actions - TBD 

2.1.2  Efficient and timely support for and 
processing of applications and permits related 
to economic development initiatives 
 

M:  Evaluate and implement approaches such as more 
inclusive pre-application meetings, establishing a single point 
of contact, and a one-stop regional permitting headquarters to 
support and facilitate timely and efficient processing of 
applications and permits related to economic development 
initiatives 
T:  Implement a minimum of 2 significant procedural changes  
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Community Services Department (Continued) 
 
3.0 County Strategic Objective:  Safe, secure and healthy communities 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
3.5  Improve percentage of 
citizens rating Washoe County 
“good to excellent” as a place to 
live. 

3.5.1  Provide safe secure and open facilities M:  Maintain Building Condition Index at a sustainable level 
T:  94  

3.5.2  Conduct community planning activities 
in a manner that contributes to citizens rating 
Washoe County “good to excellent” as a place 
to live  

M: Percent of community planning participants that rate the 
community planning process as good or better 
T:  70% 

4.0 County Strategic Objective:  Public participation and open, transparent communication 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

4.1  Increase citizen involvement 
in Washoe County government. 

4.1.1  Transparent and effective engagement 
of the Planning Commission and Board of 
Adjustment in the work performed by the CSD 
planning group 

M:  Number of regular meetings of the Planning Commission 
and the Board of Adjustment annually 
T:  10 Planning Commission meetings 
6 Board of Adjustment meetings 

4.1.2  Effective and efficient engagement of 
community interests in area planning and 
community planning activities 

M:  Number of Completed Area Plans or Community Plans  
T:  Tahoe Area and Community plans  

4.2  Expand methods for 
connecting with citizens, 
employees, and volunteers. 

4.2.1  Support implementation of County-wide 
recommendations for new approaches to 
Citizen engagement  

M:  Use Open Washoe County forum  
 T:  Use Open Washoe County forum as part of four 
community planning issues 

5.0 County Strategic Objective:  Valued, engaged employee workforce 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

5.1  Develop and begin 
implementation of a Workforce 
Sustainability Action Plan for 
recruitment, retention, 
succession planning, training, 
workload prioritization and 
professional development. 

5.1.1  Employee turn-over due to planned 
retirements is anticipated, and succession 
plans, including knowledge retention efforts, 
are in place to ensure a smooth transition for 
the organization 

M:  Working in collaboration with Washoe County Human 
Resources, develop and begin implementing a Workforce 
Sustainability Action Plan for the CSD’s general government 
functions  
T:  Complete Plan by March 31, 2014 and begin 
implementation in April 2014 

5.2   Foster and sustain a lture 
of engagement, respect, 
recognition, professionalism and 
innovation. 

5.2.1  Employees working in the general 
government function of the CSD are informed 
and involved in CSD initiatives designed to 
foster and sustain a culture of engagement, 
respect, respect, professionalism and 
innovation 

M:  Number of employees working in the CSD’s general 
government function that are members of CSD cross 
functional teams 
T:  10 
M:  Percent of employees working in the CSD’s general 
government functions who are eligible by their position to 
participate in the CSD Mid-Managers, Supervisors, and Key 
Staff group who do participate in the activities of this group 
T:  90% 

5.3  Support departments in 
completing risk-based service 
level prioritization. 

5.3.1  Risk analysis and risk management 
methodologies are used in considering 
possible process improvements and changes 
in business practices or service levels  

M:  Per cent  of employees working in the CSD’s general 
government functions who have been trained in risk analysis 
and risk management concepts and methodologies 
T:  20% 

 
Output Measures 

 

Department Objective Measure FY 10-11 
Actual 

FY 11-12 
Actual 

FY 12-13 
Estimate 

FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
Customers receive services that 
are accurate, timely and 
responsive to their needs 

 
# of planning discretionary 
permits reviewed per year 
 

99 114 125 140 

 
# of business licenses issued and 
renewed per year 
 

8,226 7,932 8,000 8,200 
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Community Services Department (Continued) 
 
 
Business processes are efficient, 
cost effective and meet customer 
needs 

 
% of code compliance complaints 
investigated on-site within 3 
working days of receiving a 
complaint 
 

100% 100% 100% 100% 

 
 

Regional Parks and Open Space - FY12/13 Strategic Plan2 
 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Achieving long term financial sustainability (County Budget, Resources, etc.) 
3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 

1.1 Meet the 
Board’s Financial 
Sustainability 
Metrics. 

1.1.1 County Operations that are 
Self-Supporting (Golf) are 
operated in a financially 
sustainable manner. 

M: Operating revenues for the Golf fund are greater than 
operating expenses, net of depreciation, at the end of the fiscal 
year 
T:  Yes (annual measure) 

N/A 

M:  Fee schedules and structures for parks programs and 
facilities are aligned with Board policy and appropriately reflect 
cost of providing services to customers 
T:  Yes (annual measure) 

Yes 

1.1.3 Identify and implement 
opportunities for work process 
improvement that increase the 
cost-effectiveness of service 
delivery to customers of the 
newly created Community 
Services Department  

M:  Number of work process improvement processes completed 
during FY 12/13 
T: Identify and complete work process improvements for 4  to 6 
CSD work processes or functions during FY 12/13  

 
1 completed with 

an additional 
effort related to 

managed 
competition 
underway 

1.2 Increase 
understanding of 
County’s financial 
sustainability plan. 

1.2.1 Improve customer 
knowledge about CSD functions 
and service levels by 
establishing and distributing a 
quarterly CSD community 
newsletter for electronic 
distribution to customers in CSD 
service areas 

M: Number of newsletters developed and electronically 
distributed  
T: 4 during FY 12/13 

12 
(May Center) 

2.0 County Strategic Objective:  Supporting development of the regional economy and jobs. 

4.0 Strategic Objective:  Provide Excellent Service to Customers 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

4.1. Customers 
receive services 
that are accurate, 
timely and 
responsive to their 
needs. 

4.1.2 Clean, Safe and Open 
Parks and Open Space 

M: Percent of citizens rating parks, trails, and open space as 
“good or better”  
T: 95% 

97% 

 
 
 
 

                                                 
2 Deleted elements of the Community Services Department’s FY 12/13 Strategic Plan were duplicative or not applicable to this 
functional element of the Community Services Department 
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Community Services Department (Continued) 
 

5.0 Strategic Objective:  Responsive, Efficient and Cost Effective Business Processes  

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
5.1 Business 
processes are 
efficient, cost 
effective and meet 
customer needs 

5.1.4 Efficiently use available 
resources to maintain Clean, 
Safe and Open Regional Parks 
and Open Space 

M: Average annual dollar expenditure per acre of Regional Parks 
and Open Space lands 
T: $800 

$511 

5.1.5 Effectively use volunteer 
programs to assist with parks 
operations and maintenance 

M: Number of hours of volunteer time donated 
T: 20,000 

$18,050 

M: Annual dollar value of volunteer time donated 
T: $400,000 

$394,000 

M: Number of parks, trails, open space and open spaces adopted 
by community partners 
T: 50 

32 

 
Department FY13/14 Strategic Plan 

 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Sustainability of our financial, social and natural resources 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

1.1  Maintain a balanced 
budget that accounts for 
long-term liabilities. 

1.1.1  Golf Enterprise Fund revenues exceed 
expenses. 

M: Net operating profit for fiscal year  
T:  $100,000 

1.1.2  May Center Special Revenue Fund 
revenues meet or exceed expenditures.  

M: Expenditures do not exceed revenues.   
T:  $0 

1.2  Plan and implement 
funding and risk-based 
strategies to address 
identified capital and 
infrastructure, service level, 
and workforce needs. 

1.2.1  Create assessment tool for  park 
inventory assets. 

M:  Create and implement Park Condition Index  
T:  Complete by June 30, 2014 

1.3  Develop and initiate 
implementation of a Natural 
Resource Sustainability 
Strategy. 

1.3.1  Begin allocating staff resources to  
implement  natural resources management 
projects identified in the County’s Regional 
Open Space and Natural Resources 
Management Plan 

M: Identify priority tasks from the approved Regional Open 
Space and Natural Resources Plan Implementation Strategy 
T: Implement 2 priority tasks 

2.0 County Strategic Objective:  Economic development and diversification 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
2.2  Implement the Washoe 
County Economic 
Development Action Plan as 
approved.. 

2.2.1  Washoe County’s quality of life is 
improved and enhanced by the quality and 
diversity of its parks and open space 
resources. 

M:  Number of citizens rating parks, trails, and open space as 
“good or better”  
T: 95% 

3.0 County Strategic Objective:  Safe, secure and healthy communities 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

3.5  Improve percentage of 
citizens rating Washoe 
County “good to excellent” 
as a place to live. 

3.5.1   Clean, Safe and Open Parks and Open 
Space 

M:  Number of citizens rating parks, trails, and open space as 
“good or better”  
T: 95% 
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Community Services Department (Continued) 
 

4.0 County Strategic Objective:  Public participation and open, transparent communication 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
4.1  Increase citizen 
involvement in Washoe 
County government. 

4.1.1  Transparent and effective engagement 
of the Parks Commission in working with the 
CSD on parks and open space issues 

M:  Number of regular meetings of the Parks Commission 
meetings annually 
T:  9  

4.2  Expand methods for 
connecting with citizens, 
employees, and volunteers. 

4.2.1 Increase citizen engagement through 
building individual and group ownership of 
important community assets the adopt a park, 
trail or open space program  

M:  Number of parks, trails, open space and open spaces 
adopted by community partners 
T: 50 

4.3  Increase the number of 
volunteer hours. 

4.3.1  Effectively use volunteer programs to 
assist with parks operations and maintenance 

M: Number of hours of volunteer time donated 
T: 20,000 
M: Annual dollar value of volunteer time donated 
T: $400,000 

5.0 County Strategic Objective:  Valued, engaged employee workforce 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

5.1  Develop and begin 
implementation of a 
Workforce Sustainability 
Action Plan for recruitment, 
retention, succession 
planning, training, workload 
prioritization and 
professional development of 
employees. 

5.1.1  Employee turn-over due to planned 
retirements is anticipated, and succession 
plans, including knowledge retention efforts, 
are in place to ensure a smooth transition for 
the organization 

M:  Working in collaboration with Washoe County Human 
Resources, develop and begin implementing a Workforce 
Sustainability Action Plan for the building and safety functions  
T:  Complete Plan by March 31, 2014 and begin 
implementation in April 2014 

5.2  Foster and sustain a 
culture of engagement, 
respect, recognition, 
professionalism and 
innovation. 

5.2.1  Employees working in the parks and 
open space function of the CSD are informed 
and involved in CSD initiatives designed to 
foster and sustain a culture of engagement, 
respect, respect, professionalism and 
innovation 

M:  Number of employees working in the parks and open 
space function that are members of CSD cross functional 
teams 
T:  15 
M:  Percent of parks and open space employees who are 
eligible by their position to participate in the CSD Mid-
Managers, Supervisors, and Key Staff group who do 
participate in the activities of this group 
T:  90% 

5.3  Support departments in 
completing risk-based 
service level prioritization. 

5.3.1  Risk analysis and risk management 
methodologies are used in considering 
possible process improvements and changes 
in business practices or service levels  

M:  Percent of employees working in the parks and open 
space function who have been trained in risk analysis and risk 
management concepts and methodologies 
T:  20% 

 
Output Measures 

 

Department 
Objective Measure FY 10-11 

Actual 
FY 11-12 
Estimate 

FY 12-13 
Projected 

FY 13-14 
Projected 

Customers receive 
services that are 
accurate, timely and 
responsive to their 
needs 

# of visitors to Regional Parks 
 

4,743,406 4,850,000 4,900,000 4,950,000 
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CONFLICT COUNSEL PROGRAM  
 
Mission The mission of the Conflict Attorney program is to protect the constitutional rights of the 

indigent by providing them a voice in their defense in Washoe County courtrooms. 
 
Description Pursuant to the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada’s order in ADKT No. 411, the 

District Court was required, and did file a plan to consolidate the appointment process in 
criminal cases where there is a conflict in both the Public Defender and the Alternate 
Public Defender’s offices.  This plan became effective on July 1, 2008.  The Plan calls for 
the administration of the process to appoint counsel both in conflict cases and on behalf 
of the court, to be provided under a contract by a qualified attorney.  Washoe County has 
contracted with an attorney to serve as the Appointed Counsel Administrator to provide 
administrative services and administer the assignment of a group of private attorneys in 
case of conflicts of interest with both the Washoe County Public Defender’s and the 
Washoe County Alternate Public Defender’s Office.  To qualify for participation in this 
process, all attorneys must qualify under an approval process administered by an 
independent selection committee of attorneys from both the public and private sectors.  
Attorneys are then assigned cases on a rotating basis under contract with the County.  

 
These attorneys represent adult and juvenile clients charged with crimes in the District 
and Justice Courts of Washoe County, Family Court, and in appeals to the Nevada 
Supreme Court.  Clients who are eligible for appointed attorneys are referred by the 
Alternate Public Defender’s Office when there is a conflict of interest which prevents the 
Alternate Public Defender’s Office from being able to defend that client.  This assures 
each client will have independent counsel. The administration of the contracts is handled 
by the Washoe County Manager’s Office. 

 
 

 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12 
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Services & Supplies 2,362,273$     1,531,713$     1,531,713$     0.0%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12 
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Conflict Counsel -                    -                    -                    0.0%

General Fund

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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COUNTY MANAGER 
 
Mission The mission of the Washoe County Manager’s Office is to provide effective leadership in 

support of Washoe County’s vision, governance and exemplary service. 
 
Description As chief executive for Washoe County, the County Manager serves as liaison between 

the Board of County Commissioners and elected and appointed department directors, 
other governmental jurisdictions, community and business groups, employees, and 
county customers.  The Manager’s Office facilitates presentation of issues to the Board 
for their consideration, and the Manager’s staff ensures effective implementation of 
direction given by the BCC. As with some other departments, the roles of this department 
are split between different functions of government. The following pages include 
information on the General Government functions of the County Manager’s Department 
including 
• The Administrative Division provides planning, strategy, organizational development 

and oversight and financial management, as well as all personnel support to the 
Department and the County Commission. 

• The Community Relations Division develops strategic communications for internal 
and external stakeholders in Washoe County encouraging participation in county 
government and facilitates issue management to the benefit of the community and 
the county. Internal stakeholders include: department heads, elected department 
heads and all County employees; external stakeholders include: Commissioners, 
citizens, key community leaders, partnering community agencies and all local, 
regional and statewide media outlets. 

• The Internal Audit Division conducts performance audits to assess departmental 
functions and processes to determine if they are achieving their intended purposes 
and doing so in an economical manner.  Compliance audits are conducted to ensure 
that internal controls sufficient to ensure integrity and accuracy in financial processing 
and reporting are established and followed.   

• The Management Services Division oversees the following programs: 
o Management Services Administration provides research, analysis and project 

management service to the County Manager, staff support to various County 
committees and advisory boards, administrative support to Management 
Services Programs, and support for the County Commissioners as requested.  

o County Grant Management Program provides leadership and coordination for 
grants by planning and coordinating a County-wide grant management program, 
providing technical assistance to departments to ensure compliance with grant 
requirements, and increasing grant funding to Washoe County. 

o Government Affairs Program manages issues of impact on Washoe County and 
promotes the County’s interests at the federal, state, regional, and local levels.  

o Organizational Effectiveness Program coordinates strategic planning for the 
organization, assists with strategic planning for the departments within Washoe 
County, and supports the County’s Organizational Effectiveness Committee. 

o Emergency Management Program maintains emergency management plans for 
Washoe County with the participation of local, county, state and federal agencies 
and organizations.  The Office arranges training and exercises to test emergency 
plans, coordinates the Washoe County Crisis Action Team; provides 
administrative support to the Local Emergency Planning Committee, administers 
State/Federal Homeland Security/Emergency Management Grants; and 
manages the Regional Emergency Operations Center (REOC).  

o Fire Services Program coordinates various fire service activities and provides 
advice on fire service issues to the County Manager, the Board of County 
Commissioners, and various boards of fire commissioners in Washoe County. 
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County Manager (continued) 
 
Statutory  
Authority: NRS 244.Counties: Government; Washoe County Code Chapter 5 – Administration and 

Personnel; NRS 414 Emergency Management; Washoe County Code Chapter 65 – 
Safety and Disaster Services. 

 
Includes Community Support, internal audit, management services, fire suppression, and emergency 
management. 
 

 
 

Department FY12/13 Strategic Plan 
 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Achieving long term financial sustainability (County Budget, Resources, etc.). 
3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 

1.1  Meet the Board’s Financial 
Sustainability Metrics. 

1.1.1  A  Legislative platform to  support 
financial sustainability  

M:  Legislative platform adopted by the 
BCC 
T:  By December 2012 

Plan adopted 

1.1.2  Support the implementation of  the 
Fundamental Review recommendations as 
approved 

M:  % of 2013 planned recommendations 
implemented 
T:  100%  

100% of planned 
recommendations 
were implemented 

1.1.3  A balanced budget within available 
resources 

 M: Comparison of budget to actual 
T: Actual is within 3% of budget 

Actual was within 
3% of budget 

1.1.4  3-year financial plans in all 
departments 

M:  % of departments that have completed 
plans 
T:  100% by December 31,2012 

100% of depts. 
have completed 3-
year plans 

1.1.5  Develop appropriate tax reform 
principles 

M:  Tax reform principles adopted 
T:  by December 31, 2012 

Adopted in BCC 
legislative platform 

1.2  Increase reported 
understanding of the County’s 
financial sustainability 
objectives. 

1.2.1  Develop an  education campaign to 
address new service levels 

M:  Baseline survey of understanding 
conducted 
T:  By June 30, 2013 

In process 

  

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 1,534,816$     1,435,369$     1,485,126$     3.5%
Employee Benefits 562,813          551,358          578,405          4.9%
Services & Supplies 1,018,067       1,255,537       1,838,503       46.4%
Capital -                    10,500            10,500            0.0%

Total General Fund 3,115,697$     3,252,763$     3,912,534$     20.3%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 19.00             19.05             18.00             -5.5%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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County Manager (continued) 
 

2.0 County Strategic Objective:  Supporting development of the regional economy and jobs. 
3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 

2.1  Implement adopted 
Regional Economic 
Development Plan 

2.1.1  BCC  approved resolution supporting 
the Regional Economic Development Plan 

M:  Resolution of support approved by 
BCC 
T:  By January 1, 2013 

BCC approved a 
resolution to 
support Recharge 
Nevada 

2.1.2  Identify an initial action plan to 
support regional activity 

M: Action plan developed and implemented  
T:  By June 2013 

Plan update 
presented to BCC 
on 2/12/13 

2.2  Support the retention and 
expansion of local businesses. 

2.2.1  Identify how Washoe County can 
better support local businesses 

M:  Survey of business associations 
 T:  By December 31, 2012 

In process 

2.2.2  Implement a buying local program 
for Washoe County 

M:  % of local goods and services 
purchased  
T:  55% 

67% of local 
goods and 
services are 
purchased 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Support Effective Governance 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

1.1 Meet or exceed County 
Commission expectations of 
BCC agenda meetings 

1.1.1  Conduct regular evaluation of BCC 
satisfaction with meetings 

M: Satisfaction as measured by BCC 
survey 
T: 100% satisfaction  

For those who 
replied -100% 
satisfaction rating 

1.2 Meet or exceed County 
Commission expectations of 
constituent response 

1.2.1  Conduct regular evaluation of BCC 
satisfaction with constituent response 

M: Satisfaction as measured by BCC 
survey 
T: 100% satisfaction 

In process 

2.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Ensure Operational Excellence 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
2.1 Maximized use of 
Performance Measurement 
and Management System 

2.1.1  Coordinate development and 
reporting of Performance Measures 
(Management Services) 

 M: % of Departments utilizing performance 
measures 

T:100% of departments utilizing 
performance measures 

100% of depts.  
are utilizing 
 performance  
measures 

2.1.Coordinate performance measurement 
program  

M: % of departments that receive 
assistance  
T:  100% 

Resources are not 
available to 
support 
countywide 
performance 
measures 

2.2 Meet or exceed 
expectations of Washoe 
County residents 

2.2.1 Develop and implement citizen 
survey 

M: Citizen satisfaction rating  
T: Maintain or improve reported citizen 
satisfaction 

Survey scheduled 
for March 2013 

3.0 Strategic Objective:  Manage Change Effectively 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

3.1 A developed and  
implemented  BCC Adopted 
Strategic Plan 

3.1.1 Complete development of 2012-2014 
Strategic Plan  

 M: County strategic plan completed 
annually 
T: Plan completed (developed) by February 
15 annually 

Plan completed 

3.1.2  Support Departments in developing 
departmental strategic plans in alignment 
with County Strategic Plan 

Support provided 
to all depts.  

3.1.3  Provide biennial strategic plan status 
reports 

 M: Semi-annual strategic plan status 
reports  
T: 2 status reports per year 

Status reports 
were provided in 
February and 
August 
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County Manager (continued) 
 
3.2 Successfully managed 
2012-2013 organizational 
restructuring efforts 

3.2.1  Support planning and 
implementation of key organizational 
transitions, including Community Services 
Department and Human Services Agency 

M:  % of restructuring projects that have 
developed or implemented plans 
T:  100% 

100% of 
restructuring 
projects have 
developed or 
implemented 
plans (CSD and 
HSA) 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
3.3 Maintained or improved 
employee engagement 

3.3.1  Develop and implement plans to 
measure and address employee 
engagement in pilot departments 

M:  # of pilot engagement projects 
developed and implemented 
T:  2 engagement projects developed by 
December 2012 and implemented by June 
2013. 

3 engagement 
projects 
developed and 
implemented 

 
 

Department FY13/14 Strategic Plan 
 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Sustainability of our financial, social and natural resources 
Dept Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Division/Program Action Items Measure & Target 

1.1. Meet the Board’s 
financial sustainability 
metrics 

1.1.1  Support  the preparation and 
management of balanced budget within 
available resources 

 M:  Comparison of budget to actual 
T:  Actual is within 3% of budget 
 
M: % of recommendations implemented as approved 
T: 100% implemented as approved 

1.1.2  Support  the development and 
management of  sustainable labor strategy 
1.1.3  Develop and implement approved 
internal audit work plan and audit 
recommendations 
1.1.4  Coordinate development and reporting 
of Performance Measures for County 
departments 

 M:  %  of departments utilizing performance measures 
T:    100% of departments utilizing  performance measures 

1.1.5  Coordinate grant management to 
include grant support to all departments and 
increases in grant funding as appropriate 

M:  $ of grant funding 
T:    Grant funding maintained or increased as approved by 
BCC 

1.1.6   Support the implementation of the  
Fundamental Review recommendations as  
approved, including Managed Competition 
 projects 

M:  % of 2014 planned recommendations implemented 
T:  100% 

1.2  Ensure development 
and implementation of BCC 
Adopted Strategic Plan 

1.2.1  . Complete development of 2012-2015 
Strategic Plan M:  County Strategic Plan completed annually 

 T:  Plan completed (developed) by February 15 annually 1.2.2  Support Departments in developing 
departmental strategic Plans in alignment with 
County Strategic Plan 
1.2.3  Provide biennial strategic plan status 

reports 
M:   Semi-annual strategic plan status reports  
T:    2 status reports per year 

1.3  Adoption of Natural 
Resource Sustainability 
Plan 

1.3.1  . Support development and 
implementation of Natural Resource 
Sustainability Strategy 

 M:   Adoption of Natural Resource Sustainability Strategy  
T:    Strategy prepared and adopted by June 30, 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

76



WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 
GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED) 

 
 

 

County Manager (continued) 
 

2.0 County Strategic Objective:  .Economic development and diversification 

Dept Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Division/Program Action Items Measure & Target 
2.1  Support Regional 
Economic Development 
efforts 

2.1.1  Support efforts to implement the 
adopted Regional Economic Development 
Plan 

 M: Action plans developed and  implemented  
T:  100% implemented as approved 

2.1.2  Support the implementation of the 
Regional Permitting Software project 

 M: Regional Permitting Software implemented   
T:  June 30, 2014 

2.1.3  Facilitate the Regional Jobs Network  M: Action plans developed and implemented as approved  
T: 100% implemented as approved 

3.0 County Strategic Objective:  Safe, secure and healthy communities 
Dept Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Division/Program Action Items Measure & Target 

3.1  Continue support for 
Board policy on regional fire 
and emergency medical 

3.1.1    Support formation of a sustainable 
regional fire service 

 M:  Completion of study of fire services options and 
implications 

T:  Report to Board and decision by June 30, 2014 
3.1.2  Resolve and support identified 
improvements to the regional emergency 
medical services system 

 M:  Percent completion of recommendations approved by the 
Board. 

T:  TBD 
Dept Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Division/Program Action Items Measure & Target 

3.2  Maintain regional 
leadership in emergency 
preparedness, planning and 
management 

3.2.1  Implement an adopted Emergency 
Preparedness and Resiliency Plan for 
Environmental Change 

M:  Emergency Preparedness and Resiliency Plan Adopted 
T:  Plan Adopted June 30, 2014 

3.3  Address volunteer fire 
services in areas outside 
established fire districts 

3.3.1  Prepare and approve interlocal 
agreement with volunteer fire departments 
outside established fire districts 

 M:  Interlocal agreements approved 
T:  Agreements approved December 31, 2013 

3.4  Develop solutions to 
mental health issues 
impacting the criminal 
justice system in Washoe 
County 

3.4.1  Support State and County (Criminal 
Justice Advisory Council) collaboration on 
mental health issues within the criminal justice 
system 

 M:  Actions and recommendations implemented 
T:  100% implemented as approved 

4.0 County Strategic Objective:  Public participation and open, transparent communication 

Dept Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Division/Program Action Items Measure & Target 
4.1  Meet or exceed County 
Commission expectations of 
BCC agenda meetings 

4.1.1  Conduct regular evaluation of BCC 
satisfaction with meetings 

 

 M:  Satisfaction as measured by BCC survey 
T:   100% satisfaction 

4.2  . Meet or exceed 
County Commission 
expectations of constituent 
response 

4.2.1  Conduct regular evaluation of BCC 
satisfaction with constituent 
response 

 

 M:  Satisfaction as measured by BCC survey 
T:   100% satisfaction 

4.2.2  Implement  a constituent response 
tracking system 

M:  CRT implemented. 
T:   June 30, 2014 

4.3  Meet or exceed citizen 
expectations for 
participation, access and 
transparency 

4.3.1  Implement adopted Citizen Involvement 
Revitalization Project improvements and 
recommendations. 

 M:  % of recommendations implemented within approved 
schedule. 

T:   100% implemented within approved schedule 
4.3.2  Complete citizen survey to determine 
goals for participation, access and 
transparency 

 M:  Baseline data for citizen survey completed 
T:   Completion by 12/31/13 

4.3.3  Coordinate upgrade to the County 
website to improve access, transparency, and 
increase usage 

M:  Website upgrade completed and successfully implemented 
T:   Completion by 9/1/13 
 

 
 
 

77



WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 
GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED) 

 
 

 

County Manager (continued) 
 
5.0 County Strategic Objective:  Valued, engaged employee workforce 

Dept Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Division/Program Action Items Measure & Target 
5.1  Plan for long term 
sustainability of the Office of 
the County Manager 
workforce 

5.1.1  Develop Workforce Plan for the County 
Manager’s  Office 

M:   CMO Workforce plan completed  
T:    June 30, 2014 

5.2  Improve leadership 
development  opportunities 
countywide 

5.2.1  Support the development and 
implementation of a Leadership Development 
Program 

M:  Implementation of program 
T:   100% by June 30, 2014 

5.3  Maintain or improve 
employee engagement 

5.3.1. Develop and implement plans to 
measure and address employee engagement 
in pilot departments 

 M:  Complete employee opinion survey with identified 
departments  

T:   Maintain or improve employee satisfaction 
5.3.2  Develop and implement plan for 

Employee Recognition   
 M:  Implementation of plan 

T:   100% by June 30, 2014 
5.3.3  Support and strengthen the County 

Conversations Program 
M:  Attendance at County Conversations Program 
T:   Increase attendance by 5% 

5.3.4  Create an Employee Integrity hotline M:  Implementation Employee Integrity Hotline 
T:   Implemented by June 30, 2014 

5.3.5  Develop new features for the County 
intranet to share employee good 
news and celebrate innovations 

M:  Implementation of intranet upgrade 
T:   100% by June 30, 2014 

5.3.6  Implement plans in the County 
Manager’s Office to strengthen 
team collaboration and 
communication 

M:  Implementation of plan 
T:   100% by June 30, 2014 

 
Output Measures 

 
 

Department Objective 
 

Measure 
 

FY 10-11 
Actual 

 
FY11-12  
Actual 

 
FY12-13 
Estimate 

 
FY13-14 

Projected 
 
Support effective governance 

 
Response time to constituent 
requests within 3 days 
 
Response time to County 
Commission requests within 3 
days 
 

 
85% 

 
70% 

 
75% 

 
80% 

 
Support effective governance 
 

 
BCC satisfaction with agenda 
meetings 
 

 
95% 

 
95% 

 
95% 

 
95% 

 
Ensure operational excellence 

 
Citizen satisfaction rating 

 
45% 

 
Biannual  

 

 
55% 

 

 
Biannual  

 
 
Ensure operational excellence 

 
Percent of departments utilizing 
performance measures 
 
Comparison of budget to actual 
year end performance 
 

 
Complete 

 
100% 

 
Actual is within 

3% of budget 

 
100% 

 
Actual is 

within 3% of 
budget 

 
100% 

 
Actual is 

within 3% of 
budget 

 
Manage change effectively 

 
Completion of BCC Annual 
Goals 
 

 
100% 

 
100% 

 
100% 

 

 
100% 
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
 
Mission: The mission of the Washoe County District Attorney’s Office is to ensure public safety by 

prosecuting criminal cases, with a priority on violent crimes and repeat offenders, to the 
extent allowed by law while minimizing the impact on victims and witnesses; to represent 
professionally the Board of County Commissioners and all other County agencies in legal 
matters to include the defense of lawsuits; to protect the rights of children by using all 
legal means to ensure the timely and adequate payment of child support; protect children 
by ensuring they are placed in a permanent, safe and stable environment. 

 
Description: The District Attorney’s office operates through four main divisions: 

• Departmental Administration Division provides day-to-day operational management 
of the District Attorney's Office in the areas of budget, finance, purchasing, grants 
administration and reporting, human resources/training and development, information 
technology, audio/visual productions, support staff supervision, project coordination, 
and legislative responsibilities. 

• The Criminal Division prosecutes all adult felonies and gross misdemeanors, and all 
juvenile matters that occur in Washoe County and misdemeanors that occur in the 
unincorporated areas, as well as giving legal assistance to all law enforcement 
agencies 24 hours a day. Within the Criminal Division, there are designated 
professionals specializing in different aspects of the criminal justice system.   
 Three Felony Trial Teams prosecute felony cases, misdemeanor cases in 

unincorporated Washoe County, and all Nevada Highway Patrol cases within 
Washoe County. 

 The Major Violators Team prosecutes complex cases that require extensive work 
from experienced attorneys. 

 The Juvenile Team prosecutes individuals under the age of 18 charged with 
criminal conduct in Washoe County.  This team may prosecute serious juvenile 
offenders as adults. 

 The Appellate Team handles appeals before the Nevada Supreme Court and 
appears at all post-conviction hearings. 

 The Misdemeanor Pretrial Unit (MPU) works with unrepresented defendants and 
individuals represented by defense attorneys, at pretrial conferences to achieve 
appropriate resolutions, thus eliminating the need for a trial.  This creation of this 
unit has resulted in the vast majority of all misdemeanor cases being resolved 
without the need for a trial. 

 The Fraud Check Diversion Program focuses on people who write bad checks and 
collects restitution for individuals and local businesses that have been defrauded. 
Fees generated by this program assist victims within the community. 

 The Investigations unit, comprised of state certified criminal investigators, assists in 
preparing cases for trial, locating and transporting witnesses, obtaining background 
histories, serving subpoenas, and arresting criminal offenders. 

 The Victim-Witness Assistance Center (VWAC) provides logistical and moral 
support to crime victims and witnesses.  Advocates provide assistance and 
advocacy for witnesses and victims of crime: case status notifications, impact 
statements, and referrals with social service agencies. 

 The Child Abuse Response & Evaluations (CARES) and Sexual Assault Response 
Team (SART) programs provide sexual assault forensic exams to children and 
adults in Washoe County and neighboring areas; fund emergency room & related 
medical treatments; refer and fund follow-up medical or psychological counseling 
(up to $1000 per victim). 
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District Attorney (continued) 
 

• The Civil Division provides legal counsel to County agencies, departments, 
commissions and boards; prosecutes and defends all lawsuits on behalf of the 
County; and manages two additional programs: 
 The Child Welfare Program provides legal services and representation in the 

Family Court for the Department of Social Services.  Where appropriate removal of 
children from their homes, termination of parental rights, or to arrange adoption for 
children so removed.   

 
 Forfeiture Program.  Personnel of the Forfeiture Program track, seize, and cause 

the forfeit of money and property used in or gained from controlled substance 
violations 

• The Family Support Division, as a civil arm of the District Attorney’s Office, secures 
the rights of children to financial support by legally determining paternity and 
enforcing child support orders pursuant to Nevada Statutes, Federal requirements, 
and a cooperative agreement with the Nevada State Welfare Department.  

Statutory 
Authority: NRS Chapter 252 – District Attorneys 
 

 
 

 
Department FY12/13 Strategic Plan 

 
County Strategic Objectives 

 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Achieving long term financial sustainability (County Budget, Resources, etc.). 
3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 

1.1  Meet the Board’s 
Financial Sustainability 
Metrics. 

1.1.1  Cut budget (eliminate positions) M:  Percent of budget cut 
T:  4.5% 2% cut 

1.2  Increase reported 
understanding of the 
County’s financial 
sustainability objectives. 

1.2.1  .Report to county on # of volunteer, 
extern, and intern hours 

M: Monthly reports  
T:  12 12 

1.2.2  Develop sustainable budget M: Annual  budgets 
T:  1 1 

 
 
 
 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 10,776,098$   10,762,845$ 11,209,373$ 4.1%
Employee Benefits 4,204,178       4,318,327     4,521,002     4.7%
Services & Supplies 1,087,199       1,454,657     1,460,564     0.4%

Total General Fund 16,067,475$   16,535,829$ 17,190,939$ 4.0%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 139.24           137.10          139.10          1.5%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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District Attorney (continued) 
 
2.0 County Strategic Objective:  Supporting development of the regional economy and jobs. 

3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 
2.1  Implement adopted 
Regional Economic 
Development Plan. 

2.1.1  Review Regional Economic 
Development Plan 

M: Review completed  
T:  100% 100% 

2.2  Support the retention 
and expansion of local 
businesses. 

2.2.1  Fraud Check Diversion Program – 
putting money back into local businesses 

M:  Restitution amount 
 T:  $190,000 $268,536 

2.2.2  Prosecute perpetrators, giving the 
citizens a perception of a safe community 
which will encourage businesses and 
individuals to move to Washoe County 

M:  Percent of surveyed with positive 
perception of Washoe County being a safe 
community 
T:  75% 

No new 
report 

 
 

Department Strategic Objectives 
 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Sustainable organization after ongoing budget reductions, loss of FTE positions and 
a re-organization of the District Attorney’s Office 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
1.1 Find positive financial 
opportunities 

1.1.1  On-going savings a result of outsourcing 
of process service 

M:  Dollars saved annually  
T:  $330,000 
M:  % reduced costs annually  
T:  70% 

$350,000 
 

75% 

1.1.2  Seek grant funding for projects, 
equipment, and training 

M:  Grant funding received 
T:  $40,000 per year $100,000 

1.2 Improve case 
management  

1.2.1  Implement new case management 
software (JustWare) in Criminal Division 

M:  percent complete 
T:  100% 100% 

1.2.2  Implement new case management 
software (JustWare) in Civil Division 

M:  percent complete 
T:  100% 100% 

1.2.3  Train staff on new case management 
software 

M:  %  complete 
T:  100% 100% 

1.2.4. Complete data sharing project (all other 
law enforcement agencies) 

M:  %  complete 
T:  100% 10% 

1.2.5  Complete scanning and indexing Family 
Support cases into Compass imaging system 

M:  %  complete 
T:  50% 65% 

2.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Support development of regional collaborations 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

2.1.HIDTA 2.1.1  Intercept drugs and drug money moving 
in and through Washoe County 

M:  HIDTA drug money seized annually 
T:  $200,000 $346,556 

2.1.2  Order wire taps only when necessary  M:  Wire taps ordered 
T:  10 6 

2.2  CARES/SART 2.2.1  Seek grant funding to provide training 
opportunities for medical team 

M:  Funds received 
 T:  $20,000 $20,000 

2.2.2  Continued outreach with other local law 
enforcement agencies concerning 
CARES/SART exams 

M:  Agencies visited annually 
T:  5 5 

2.2.3  Outreach with local emergency rooms 
concerning CARES/SART exams to reaffirm 
protocols 

M:  Hospitals visited annually 
T:  3 3 

2.2.4 Outreach with non-Washoe County law 
enforcement concerning CARES/SART exams 

M:  Outside law enforcement visited annually 
T:  5 5 

2.3 ECR 2.3.1  Reinstitute the Early Case Resolution 
program 

M:  % complete 
T:  0% 0% 
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District Attorney (continued) 
 
3.0 Strategic Objective:  Maintain on-going projects 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
3.1 E-filing 3.1.1  Child Welfare (awaiting action by Family 

Court) 
M:  % complete   
T:  100% 80% 

3.1.2  Criminal – Juvenile (awaiting action by 
Family Court) 

M:  % complete   
T:  100% 80% 

3.2 Strategic Plan 3.2.1  Develop and update annual strategic 
plan 

M:  % complete   
T:  100% 100% 

3.3 Emergency 
preparedness 

3.3.1   Update Business Continuation Plan M:  % complete   
T:  90% 90% 

 
 

Output Measures 
 

Department Objective Measure FY 10-11 
Actual 

FY 11-12 
Actual 

FY 12-13 
Estimated 

FY 13-14 
Projected 

Sustainable organization after 
09/10/11 Budget reductions, loss of 
FTE positions and a re-organization of 
the District Attorney’s Office 

Funds cut as a result of outsourcing of 
process service* $100,000 $30,000 $10,000 n/a 

# of criminal cases 15,848 15,510 17,300 17,000 

Subpoenas processed by vendor 5,366 3,618 2,675 3,000 

E Filing 

Child Welfare (awaiting action by 
Family Court) 5% 100% 80% 80% 

Criminal – Juvenile (awaiting action by 
Family Court) 5% 50%* 80% 80% 

District Attorney Business System 
(DABS)  Upgrades 

JustWare installation and training n/a n/a 75% 100% 

Data sharing project (all other law 
enforcement agencies) 10% 10% 10% 10% 

Strategic Plan Develop and update annual strategic 
plan 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Regional collaborations 
 

HIDTA drug prosecutor grant funding $60,000 $72,000 $80,000 $80,000 

ECR program operation 100% 0% 0% 0% 

Emergency preparedness Update Business Continuation Plan 95% 75% 90% 90% 

*This number does not reflect the ongoing total savings from outsourcing process service (over $330,000 annually) 
 
 

Department FY13/14 Strategic Plan 
 

County Strategic Objective 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Sustainability of our financial, social and natural resources 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

1.1  Maintain a balanced 
budget that accounts for 
long-term liabilities. 

1.1.1  Create annual budget  M:  Submit annual budget 
T:  1 

1.1.2  Seek additional funding through grants 
which aid but not supplant our operations* 

M:  Grant funding received annually 
T:  $100,000 

1.1.3 Manage IV-D Child Support 
Enforcement program for Washoe County* 

M:  % funded 
T:  66% 

* HIDTA and Family Support funding were not a part of nor have they been affected by the Sequestration at the time of this writing. 
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District Attorney (continued) 
 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
1.2  Plan and implement 
funding and risk-based 
strategies to address 
identified capital and 
infrastructure, service level, 
and workforce needs. 

1.2.1  Provide necessary personnel within the 
Misdemeanor Pretrial Unit 

M:  Personnel hired 
T:  2 

1.2.2  Create direct supervision of Civil 
clerical staff able to conduct employee 
reviews and handle personnel issues 

M:  Position reclass 
T:  1 

1.3  Develop and initiate 
implementation of a Natural 
Resource Sustainability 
Strategy. 

1.3.1  New case management software 
(JustWare) will provide a better opportunity for 
electronic cases and thus save paper 

M:  % of electronically accessible cases 
T:  95% 

1.3.2 Recycle whenever feasible (paper, 
plastic, cans, cardboard) 

M: # of recycling categories 
T: 4 

3.0 County Strategic Objective:  Safe, secure and healthy communities 
3.1  Increase reported 
perception of individual and 
community safety. 

3.1.1  HIDTA Drug Seizures (seized by local 
law enforcement agencies - does not include 
funds seized by DEA) 
 

M:  HIDTA drug money seized annually 
T:  $200,000 

3.1.2  HIDTA Drug Forfeitures (forfeit by DA 
Civil Division - does not include federal 
forfeiture cases) 

M:  HIDTA forfeiture cases annually 
T:  20 

3.1.3  Misdemeanor Pretrial Unit reviews 
misdemeanor cases for submission to trial or 
a plea resolution. 

M:  Cases reviewed monthly 
T:  200 

3.1.4  Misdemeanor Pretrial Unit  resolves 
cases. 

M:  Cases resolved monthly 
T:  125 

3.4  Improve security of 
housing, income and basic 
human needs for vulnerable 
populations. 

3.4.1  Continue to be more efficient and 
effective in the prosecution of criminals  

M:  increase in internal Prosecution unit cohesiveness and 
productivity 
T:  n/a 

3.4.2  Fraud check program to provide 
restitution to local businesses 

M:  Restitution given to victims annually 
T:  $200,000 

3.5  Improve percentage of 
citizens rating Washoe 
County “good to excellent” 
as a place to live. 

3.5.1  Attend community awareness events  M:  Events attended annually 
 T:  8 

3.5.2 Participate in local school and 
community college events 

M:  Events attended annually 
 T:  5 

4.0 County Strategic Objective:  Public participation and open, transparent communication 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

4.1  Increase citizen 
involvement in Washoe 
County government. 

4.1.1 Attend local functions hosted by 
community organizations  

M:  Events attended annually 
 T:  20 

4.2  Expand methods for 
connecting with citizens, 
employees, and volunteers. 

4.2.1  Outreach programs at local events to 
bring awareness of department functions 
including Family Support, Fraud Check, and 
victim services 

M:  Events attended annually 
 T:  8 

4.2.2  Outreach with other law enforcement 
agencies concerning CARES/SART exams 

M:  Agencies visited annually 
T:  5 

4.2.3  Outreach with local emergency rooms 
concerning CARES/SART exams 

M:  Hospitals visited annually 
T:  3 

4.3  Increase the number of 
volunteer hours. 

4.3.1  Report to county on # of volunteer, 
extern, and intern hours 

M:  Number of reports 
T:  12 

4.3.2  Seek additional interns, externs, and 
volunteers 

M:  Volunteer hours annually 
T:  2,000 
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District Attorney (continued) 
 
5.0 County Strategic Objective:  Valued, engaged employee workforce 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
5.1  Develop and begin 
implementation of a 
Workforce Sustainability 
Action Plan for recruitment, 
retention, succession 
planning, training, workload 
prioritization and 
professional development of 
employees. 

5.1.1  Provide necessary personnel within the 
Misdemeanor Pretrial Unit 

M:  Personnel hired 
T:  2 

5.1.2  Improve clerical supervision within Civil 
who may conduct employee reviews and 
review personnel issues 

M:  Reclass position 
T:  1 

5.1.3  Ability to attract more experienced 
professional personnel 

M:  Hire employees with 5+ years of experience 
T:  4 

5.2  .Foster and sustain a 
culture of engagement, 
respect, recognition, 
professionalism and 
innovation. 

5.2.1   Provide local and in-house training for 
attorneys, In-house training 

M:  # of in-state and in-house training opportunities annually 
T:  10 

5.2.2  Provide out-of-state training 
opportunities to enhance additional in-office 
training 

M:  # of personnel trained out-of-state annually 
T:  10 

 
 

Department Strategic Objectives 
 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Sustainable organization after ongoing budget reductions, loss of positions and ongoing 
reorganization of department. 

Strategic Goal Goal Measure & Target 
1.1 Find positive financial 
opportunities 

1.1.1  On-going savings a result of 
outsourcing of process service 

M:  Dollars saved annually  
T:  $330,000 

1.1.2  Seek grant funding for projects, 
equipment, and training 

M:  Grant funding received annually 
T:  $100,000  

1.2 Improve case 
management  

1.2.1  Implement new case management 
software (JustWare) in Criminal Division 

M:  percent complete 
T:  100% 

1.2.2  Implement new case management 
software (JustWare) in Civil Division 

M:  percent complete 
T:  100% 

1.2.3  Train staff on new case management 
software 

M:  %  complete 
T:  100% 

1.2.4. Complete data sharing project (all other 
law enforcement agencies) 

M:  %  complete 
T:  50% 

1.2.5  Complete scanning and indexing 
Family Support cases into Compass imaging 
system 

M:  %  complete 
T:  100% 

2.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Support development of regional collaborations 
Strategic Goal Goal Measure & Target 

2.1 HIDTA  

2.1.1  Intercept drugs and drug money moving 
in and through Washoe County 

M:  HIDTA drug money seized annually 
T:  $200,000 

2.1.2  Order wire taps only when necessary M:  Wire taps ordered 
T:  10 

2.2 CARES/SART Program 
development 

2.2.1 Outreach with non-Washoe County law 
enforcement concerning CARES/SART 
exams 

M:  Outside law enforcement visited annually 
T:  5 

2.2.2 Conduct annual meeting with program 
partners  

M:  Meetings per year 
T:  1 

2.2.3 Conduct monthly meetings with medical 
staff  

M:  Meetings per year 
T:  12 

2.3 ECR 2.3.1  Reinstitute the Early Case Resolution 
program 

M:  % complete 
T:  0% 
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District Attorney (continued) 
 

3.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Maintain on-going projects 

Strategic Goal Goal Measure & Target 

3.1 Wi-Fi  

3.1.1 Contract and installation of WiFi within 
Mills B. Lane Justice Center floors 3 through 8 
with appropriate access and security features 
– project funded without the use of general 
funds 

M:  % of project complete 
T:  100% 

3.2 Strategic Plan 3.2.1  Develop and monitor annual strategic 
plan 

M:  % completed annually 
T:  100% 

3.3 Emergency 
preparedness 

3.3.1  Update Business Continuation Plan M:  % complete   
T:  90% 

 
Operations and Accomplishments 

 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 
Criminal Cases 14,270 15,848 15,510 17,395 
Jury Trials Resulting In Guilty Verdicts 89% 92% 83% 89% 
Appeals 223 219 165 173 
Post Convictions 118 149 104 108 
Fraud Check Restitution $312,745 $219,040 $194,929 $268,536 
CARES Exams 83 68 62 63 
SART Exams 208 184 156 149 
Additional Requests 725 1,255 1,409 1,255 
Family Support Collections $26,597,000 $25,336,219 $25,218,664 $26,007,977 
Family Support New Cases* unavailable 2,077 2,101 1,686 
Family Support Open Cases (Approx) 8,600 8,600 8,300 8,000 
Family Support indirect to general fund $262,654 $151,352 $136,204 $124,281 
Civil Commitment Cases Heard unavailable 1,554 1,579 1,635 
Public Guardian New Cases unavailable unavailable 13 39 
Public Guardian Open Cases 151 169 182 197 
Revenue to General Fund $125,000 $81,173 $279,860 $220,756 
Child Welfare Petitions Prosecuted 183 198 192 248 
Volunteer hours (interns, externs)  unavailable 1,000 2,593 2,103 
 
• District Attorneys and Investigators appear and teach at local schools and community colleges when 

requested.  
• Investigation's range masters provide CCW training, certification and recertification for the Deputy 

District Attorneys, Judges, and elected County officials at no charge.   
• Expanded the use of interns, externs and volunteers.  They assist with projects, research, discovery, 

retrieving documents, and organizing files without supplanting employees.   
• The Family Support Division passed their 2012 State audit, achieving 100% in every category but two 

(and received 91% and 96% in those).  
• The DA’s office and its employees have supported numerous organizations this year, such as Boys & 

Girls Club, CASA, Christmas on the Corridor, Crisis Call Center, Mt. Rose Elementary, Nevada 
Network Against Domestic Violence, Northern Nevada Chamber Best Kids Program, Northern 
Nevada Food Bank, Safe and Healthy Homes (Washoe County Domestic Violence Alliance) 

• Developed and in process of implementing a new remote search warrant system to increase 
efficiencies. 

• Working with TSD and New Dawn Technologies to install new case management system (JustWare) 
in both Criminal and Civil Divisions. 

• Brought in county internal auditor to review department operations and implemented her 
recommendations.  We will continue to use the auditor for future organizational improvement within 
appropriate areas. 
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DISTRICT COURT 
 
Mission: The mission of the Second Judicial District Court is to preserve public confidence in the 

rule of law through the timely, fair and efficient administration of justice pursuant to 
law. 
  

Description: The Second Judicial District Court is comprised of the General Jurisdiction Division with 
nine elected Judges, and the Family Division with six elected Judges and five Masters.  
The Office of the Court Administrator supports both divisions. 
• The General Jurisdiction courts preside over all felony/gross misdemeanor and civil 

case filings.  General Jurisdiction includes General Jurisdiction, Arbitration, Info 
Services, Probate, Jury Commissioner, Filing Office 

• The Family Court presides over all domestic/family and juvenile case filings. Family 
Court includes Family Court Administration, Masters, CASA, Mediation, ProPer 
Program, Family Peace Center.   

• Pre-Trial Services includes Pre-Trial Services, Adult Drug Court 
• The General Jurisdiction has a Specialty Court which consists of two assigned senior 

judges who preside over adult drug court, mental health court and diversion court.  
• The General Jurisdiction Division of the Second Judicial District also has a Business 

Court which receives business cases assigned under the local rules in order to 
expedite the adjudication of such matters. 

• The Arbitration Program expedites the resolution of civil cases ($40,000 or less) 
through non-binding arbitration and settlement conferences. 

• The Probate Commissioner recommends the disposition of all probate and trust 
cases. 

• Court Administration manages and administers human resource management, fiscal 
administration, case flow management, technology management, information 
management, jury management, space management, intergovernmental liaison, 
community relations and public information, research and advisory services, and 
clerical services. 

Statutory 
Authority: NRS Chapter 3 – District Courts 
 

 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 8,509,134$   8,907,640$   9,216,114$   3.5%
Employee Benefits 3,223,863     3,580,662     3,879,792     8.4%
Services & Supplies 2,851,554     3,107,854     3,114,830     0.2%
Capital Outlay 24,000          -                  -                  

Total General Fund 14,608,551$ 15,596,156$ 16,210,736$ 3.9%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 157.95          157.95          157.95 0.0%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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FINANCE 
 
Mission: The mission of the Finance Department is to provide expertise in public finance, risk 

management and procurement that promotes sound financial management and trusted 
information. 

 
Description: The Finance Department recommends and implements financial and fiscal policies, 

prepares and recommends the annual budget, monitors the County’s revenues and 
expenditures and recommends or takes action as necessary to assure a positive fiscal 
outcome, maximizes the revenue collected by individual County agencies, oversees the 
financial operations of County departments, maintains accurate financial and accounting 
records of all County transactions, prepares financial reports, limits exposure to loss from 
damage to or destruction of assets and errors or omissions.  Risk Management is 
reported as an Internal Service Fund.  In FY09/10 the Collections Division was integrated 
with the Comptroller’s Office, and the Purchasing Department was eliminated and the 
Purchasing and Contracts Division was created as a division of the Finance Department. 

Statutory 
Authority: NRS 354 – Local Financial Administration; NRS 251 County Auditors and Comptrollers; 

NRS 332 – Purchasing:  Local Governments 
 

 
 
 
   
 
Risk Management budget and FTE detail can be found on the Risk Management page in the Internal 
Service Funds section.    

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 1,931,145$     2,097,800$     2,122,292$     1.2%
Employee Benefits 769,710          834,084          844,646          1.3%
Services & Supplies 164,497          213,846          215,412          0.7%
Capital Outlay 17,000            0.0%

Total General Fund 2,882,352$     3,145,730$     3,182,350$     1.2%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 31.00             29.00             29.00             0.0%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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Finance (continued) 
Department FY12/13 Strategic Plan 

 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Achieving long term financial sustainability (County Budget, Resources, etc.). 
3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 

1.1  Meet the 
Board’s Financial 
Sustainability 
Metrics. 

1.1.1  Develop projections and procedures 
to assist departments in the development of 
3-year budget plans. (Admin/ Budget) 

M: Projections and instructions provided to 
departments 
T: July 31, 2012 

Complete – Update 
to BCC December 
2012. 

1.1.2  Increase department participation and 
reporting under Accounts Receivable and 
Collection policy. (Comptroller) 

M: Quarterly update to BCC of participation and 
outstanding amounts 

T:  Improved progress quarter over quarter in 
participation 

Update April-13 
Qtrly report to the 
BCC 

1.1.3  Improve collection on past due 
accounts. (Comptroller) 

M:  Cost of Collection Ratio ($ cost to collect per 
$ collected) 

T:  Annual decrease 

Collections down 
due to system 
and delayed state 
outsourcing.   

1.1.4  Analyze full cost recovery for fees 
countywide and provide recommendations. 
(Admin/Budget/Comptroller) 

M:  Completed analysis every two years 
T:   50% of fees analyzed by June 30, 2013 

Incomplete 

1.1.6 Increase the # of vendors using 
automated payments. (Comptroller) 

M:  Increase in % of vendors on automated 
payments 

T:  2% per year 

FY13 up 4% 

1.1.6  Evaluate efficiencies and solutions for 
budget projection and cash flow modeling 
systems (Budget/Admin) 

M: Complete evaluation 
T: June 30, 2013 

In progress – 
solution identified. 

1.1.74   Improve cost effectiveness of 
programs covering property and liability, and 
workers' compensation. (Admin/Risk 
Management.)  

M:  Reduce annual value of per capita 
T:  Five year moving average 1% reduction per 

year 

In progress 

1.2  Increase 
reported 
understanding of 
the County’s 
financial 
sustainability 
objectives. 

1.2.1  Publish Fiscal Year 2012/13 Budget 
Book and achieve GFOA Distinguished 
Budget Presentation Recognition. (Budget) 

M:  Publication of Budget Book and receipt of 
annual award 

T:  September 2012 (publication date) 

Completed 

1.2.2  Continue to improve information 
provided on Finance Department and 
Division websites. (All Divisions) 

M:  Financial reports for all divisions are 
available in one location 

T:  June 30, 2013 

Completed 

1.2.3  Provide financial reporting and 
analysis to management, investors and 
users by producing the comprehensive 
annual financial report that has a clean 
audit and Cert. of Achievement. 
(Comptroller) 

M:  Publication of CAFR and receipt of annual 
award 

T:  November 2012 

Completed 

 

1.2.4  Provide financial reporting and 
analysis to management and users by 
producing quarterly financial reports. 
(Comptroller) 

M:  Publication of quarterly financial reports 
T:  15 days from the end of each quarter 

Completed 

1.2.5  Provide financial reporting and 
analysis to citizens via a publication of a 
Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR). 
(Comptroller)    

M:  Publication of PAFR 
T:  December 31, 2012 

Completed 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Promote sustainable and balanced financial policies 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

1.1 Provide 
strategic 
information on 
financial policies. 

1.1.1  Monitor and evaluate legislative 
impacts on County finances. (All Divisions) 

M:  Provide annual assessment 
T:  Complete as needed 

In Process 
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Finance (continued) 
 
2.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Promote public trust and confidence in the efficient, sound and transparent use of 
public resources. 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
2.1. Safeguarding 
financial resources 
by monitoring and 
managing costs 
and liabilities and 
implementing 
process 
improvements. 

2.1.1  Update Internal Control Policies and 
Procedures Manual. (Comptroller) 

M:  Internal Control Policies and Procedures 
updated 

T:  June 30, 2013 

In Process. 

2.2 Provide 
efficient, 
transparent, and 
open procurement 
services.   

2.2.1  Collaborate with regional partners,  
the State of NV, and other cooperative 
purchasing organizations to increase 
buying power and improve efficiency. 
(Purchasing) 

M:  Increase participation in multi-agency or 
national procurement group cooperative 
purchasing efforts  

 T:  Participate in or sponsor at least one new 
joinder bid in  FY14 

Ongoing 

2.2.2  Increase P-Card utilization. 
(Purchasing) 

M:  Increase the # of purchase transactions 
completed by P-Card instead of by Purchase 
Order 

T:  10% reduction in purchase orders issued.  
Increase P-card rebate by $10,000 in FY14 

In Process 

2.2.3  Analyze expenditures to increase 
contract opportunities and reduce costs 
(Purchasing). 

M:  Increase # of blanket purchase orders that 
are under contract pricing .  

T:  10% increase in blanket purchase orders 
issued that are subject to pricing agreements.   

In Process 

2.2.4  Update purchasing policies and 
procedures.  (Purchasing/Comptroller) 

M:  Revise Purchasing policies online for internal 
and external customers 

T:  Fully updated Purchasing policies available 
online in 2014. 

In Process 

3.0 Strategic Objective:  Provide comprehensive financial expertise and services to County Departments. 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

3.1  Work 
collaboratively with 
all departments to 
provide timely and 
informative training 
and information to 
increase financial 
knowledge 
throughout the 
organization. 

3.1.1  Develop comprehensive finance 
training and Reference Manuals. (All 
Divisions) 

M:  Publish Training and Reference Manuals 
T:  Budget Training/reference manual published 

by Jan-2013 and 3 Accounting training 
sessions by June-2013 

1 Accounting/grants 
training held.  1 
Accounting/year-
end planned. 

3.2 Continually 
develop our staff 
through career 
planning, training, 
and providing 
learning 
opportunities. 

3.2.1  Develop and implement training plans 
for staff. (All Divisions) 

M:  % staff with active training plans 
T:  100% 

In process 
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Finance (continued) 
 
3.3 Restructure 
department 
services to ensure 
the department 
can sustainably 
meet the financial 
services needs of 
the County in a 
manner that aligns 
with the Board’s 
organizational 
sustainability 
goals. 

3.3.1  Each Division develop a business 
sustainability plan. (All Divisions) 

M:  Sustainability plans complete 
T:  100% by June 30, 2013 

In process 

3.3.2  Department and divisions have 
completed policies and procedures 

M:  Create or update internal policies and 
procedures 

T:   75% completed by June 30, 2013 

Not Complete 

 
Department FY13/14 Strategic Plan 

 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Sustainable Financial, Social and Natural Resources 
Outcome FY 13/14 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target 

1.1  Integrated 
strategic process 
for long/short term 
financial planning 

1.1.1  Develop projections and procedures to assist 
departments in long-term financial planning (Admin/ 
Budget) 

M: 3-year forecast prepared for departments 
T: September 30, 2013 
M: Develop a forecasting model with the Cities and UNR. 
T: June 30, 2015 

1.1.2  Develop 5-year capital plan that identifies 
funding sources (Budget) 

M: 5-year plan adopted 
T: June 30, 2014 

1.1.3 Analyze models and similar organizations’ 
approaches to risk assessment and propose options 
for the County (Administration/Risk Mgmt) 

M: Analysis complete 
T: September 30, 2013 

1.1.4  Evaluate efficiencies and solutions for budget 
reengineering in SAP (Budget/Admin) 

M: Complete evaluation and recommend solutions 
T: June 30, 2014 

1.2. Safeguard and 
improve financial 
position by actively 
and efficiently 
managing, 
monitoring and 
reporting financial 
activities. 

1.2.1 Update Internal Control Policies and 
Procedures Manual. (Comptroller) 

M:  Internal Control Policies and Procedures updated 
T:  June 30, 2014 

1.2.2   Monitor and evaluate legislative impacts on 
County finances. (All Divisions) 

M:  Provide annual assessment 
T:  Complete as needed 

1.2.3 Increase department participation and 
reporting under Accounts Receivable and Collection 
policy. (Comptroller) 

M: Quarterly update to BCC of participation and outstanding 
amounts 

T:  Improved progress quarter over quarter in participation 
1.2.4 Improve collection on past due accounts. 
(Comptroller) 

M:  Cost of Collection Ratio ($ cost to collect per $ collected) 
T:  Annual decrease 

1.2.5 Analyze full cost recovery for fees countywide 
and provide recommendations. 
(Admin/Budget/Comptroller) 

M:  Completed analysis every two years 
T:   50% of fees analyzed by June 30, 2014 

1.2.6 Increase the # of vendors using automated 
payments. (Comptroller) 

M:  Increase in % of vendors on automated payments 
T:  2% per year 

1.2.7   Improve cost effectiveness of programs 
covering property and liability, and workers' 
compensation. (Admin/Risk Management.)  

M:  Reduce annual value of per capita 
T:  Five year moving average 1% reduction per year 
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1.3 Provide 
efficient, 
transparent, and 
open procurement 
services.   

1.3.1 Collaborate with regional partners and the 
State of NV on cooperative purchasing efforts to 
increase buying power and improve efficiency. 
(Purchasing) 

M:  Increase participation in multi-agency cooperative 
purchasing efforts  

 T:  Join one additional joinder bid and/or issue one additional 
joinder bid in  FY14 

1.3.2 Increase P-Card utilization. (Purchasing) M:  Increase the # of purchase transactions completed by P-
Card instead of by Purchase Order 

T:  10% reduction in purchase orders issued.  Increase P-card 
rebate by $10,000 in FY14 

1.3.3 Analyze expenditures to increase contract 
opportunities and reduce costs (Purchasing). 

M:  Increase # of  blanket purchase orders that are under 
contract pricing .  

T:  10% increase in blanket purchase orders issued that are 
subject to pricing agreements.   

1.3.4 Update purchasing policies and procedures.  
(Purchasing/Comptroller) 

M:  Revise Purchasing policies online for internal and external 
customers 

T:  Fully updated Purchasing policies available online in 2014. 
2.0 County Strategic Objective:  Public Participation and Open Communication 

Outcome FY 13/14 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target 
2.1 Timely, 
accurate and 
compliant financial 
information. 

2.1.1 Publish Fiscal Year 2013/14 Budget Book and 
achieve GFOA Distinguished Budget Presentation 
Recognition. (Budget) 

M:  Publication of Budget Book and receipt of annual award 
T:  September 2013 (publication date) 

2.1.2 Improve information provided on Finance 
Department and Division websites and explore new 
delivery methods and content for the public. (All 
Divisions) 

M:  Reports and forms for all divisions are available  
T:  June 30, 2014 

2.2.3 Provide financial reporting and analysis to 
management, investors and users by producing the 
comprehensive annual financial report that has a 
clean audit and Cert. of Achievement. (Comptroller) 

M:  Publication of CAFR and receipt of annual award 
T:  November 2013 

2.2.4 Provide financial reporting and analysis to 
management and users by producing quarterly 
financial reports. (Comptroller) 

M:  Publication of quarterly financial reports 
T:  When due 

Outcome FY 13/14 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target 

 
2.2.5 Provide financial reporting and analysis to 
citizens via a publication of a Popular Annual 
Financial Report (PAFR). (All)    

M:  Publication of PAFR 
T:  December 31, 2013 

3.0 County Strategic Objective:  Support and Value Our Employees. 

Outcome FY 13/14 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target 
3.1 Departmental 
staff trained on 
financial processes 
and systems   

3.1.1  Provide structured training (Indirect Cost, 
Accounting, Budgeting, Grants, AP Processing and 
Procurement) (All) 

M:  # of training sessions performed  
 T:  4 

3.1.2  Provide updated manual and procedures (All) M:  # of updates performed 
T:  2 

3.2 Finance 
Department 
structure provides 
for efficiency, 
development 
opportunity and 
succession 
planning 

3.2.1 Co-location of Finance Department 
(Administration)  

M: Department is co-located 
T: December 31, 2013 

3.2.2 Staffing model and organizational structure 
evaluation (Administration) 

M: Evaluation and model 
T: December 31, 2013 
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Finance (continued) 
Output Measures 

 

Department 
Objective Measure FY 10-11 

Actual 
FY 11-12 
Actual 

FY 12-13 
Estimate 

FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
Provide accurate,  timely, 
and accessible financial 

information 

 
# External audits completed 
 
# of reports filed with 
regulatory agencies (e.g. 
SEC, IRS, PERS) 
 
Budget financial assistance 
provided to advisory boards 
and committees 
 
Monthly revenue reports 
provided (Changed to Qtly in 
FY13/14) 
 
Publish Annual County 
Budget Book, CAFR, PAFR 

 
7 
 

36 
 
 
 

10 
 
 
 
 

12 
 
 

2 

 
8 
 

41 
 
 
 

12 
 
 
 
 

12 
 
 

2 

 
7 
 

41 
 
 
 

12 
 
 
 
 

12 
 
 

3 

 
6 
 

41 
 
 
 

12 
 
 
 
 

4 
 
 

3 

 
Provide financial services 
and oversight 

 
# of invoices processed/ 
per FTE 
 
% automated A/P payments 
 
# of Payroll payments issued/ 
per FTE 
 
Total collections (in millions) 
$ spent per $ collected 
 
Weighted avg # grants, funds 
and cost objects administered 
 
# of budget adjustments 
 
Avg appropriated budget  
authority per Fiscal Analyst 
(in millions) 

 
74,000/ 
14,400 

 
46% 

 
72,700/ 
29,100 

 
$1.2 

$0.19 
 

2,330 
 
 

372 
 

$199.3 

 
66,600/ 
16,700 

 
56% 

 
69,300/ 
27,700 

 
$0.9 

$0.27 
 

2,617 
 
 

355 
 

$198.2 

 
76,200/ 
17,100 

 
60% 

 
69,100/ 
27,600 

 
$0.6 

$ 0.36 
 

2,700 
 
 

360 
 

$185.0 

 
71,500/ 
17,300 

 
64% 

 
70,000/ 
25,500 

 
$1.2 

$ 0.19 
 

2,700 
 
 

360 
 

$188.5 

 
Provide Purchasing and 

Contract Services 
 
 
 

 
$ total value encumbered by 
PO (millions) 
 
# of purchase requisitions 
processed 
 
# of change orders issued 
 
# of purchase requisitions 
processed per FTE 
 
# of change orders processed 
per FTE 
 
# of Procurement Cards in 
use 
 
ProCard expenses (millions) 
 

 
$151.2 

 
 

4, 511 
 
 

5,336 
 

902 
 
 

1,067 
 
 

425 
 
 

$3.0 
 

 
$110.0 

 
 

4,212 
 
 

5,037 
 

1,053 
 
 

1,259 
 
 

380 
 
 

$4.0 
 

 
$110.0 

 
 

3,790 
 
 

5,000 
 

947 
 
 

1,250 
 
 

380 
 
 

$4.0 
 

 
$105 

 
 

3,228 
 
 

4,750 
 

1,076 
 
 

1,188 
 
 

380 
 
 

$4.4 
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Finance (continued) 
 

Department 
Objective Measure FY 10-11 

Actual 
FY 11-12 
Actual 

FY 12-13 
Estimate 

FY 13-14 
Projected 

  
# of formal bids /RFP’s 
conducted 
# of contracts $50 -$100K 
reviewed & approved  
 
$ received as Pro-Card 
Rebate @ 1%  base rate   
  
Surplus Property Sales 

 
Insurance Certificates  
Tracked 

 
37 

 
 

80 
 
 

$31,000 
 
 

$174,750 
 

2,000 

 
36 

 
 

95 
 
 

$42,000 
 
 

$150,000 
 

2,100 

 
36 

 
 

95 
 
 

$45,000 
 
 

$150,000 
 

2,100 

 
30 

 
 

104 
 
 

$49,000 
 
 

$200,000 
 

2,300 
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HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

Mission Human Resources/Labor Relations/Benefits is dedicated to the design and delivery of 
efficient, effective and strategic HR programs and services while providing responsive, 
premium customer service. 

 
Description The Human Resources/Labor Relations/Benefits Department partners with County 

departments to hire and retain a skilled, competent and diverse workforce that is 
representative of the community.  Washoe County operates under a merit system 
pursuant to NRS and all business processes are in support of equal employment 
opportunity and merit principles.  In addition to recruitment and selection, Human 
Resources administers the classification and compensation plan, coordinates and 
manages employee and workforce development programs, operates the County’s self-
insured health plan and other contractual health insurance plans, and administers all 
benefits programs. Health Benefits is reported as an Internal Service Fund and strives to 
provide access to comprehensive health care services in an efficient and cost effective 
manner.  Labor Relations is the County representative for purposes of negotiating with 
employee bargaining units pursuant to NRS Chapter 288, the enabling state collective 
bargaining law.  Labor Relations negotiates the labor agreements and coordinates 
employee relations and discipline with management to ensure adherence to employment 
practices that are defensible from labor challenge. 

 
Statutory NRS 245 Counties: Officers and Employees; NRS 288 Relations Between Governments 
Authority: and Public Employees; NRS 286 Public Employees’ Retirement; NRS 287 Programs for 

Public Employees; Washoe County Code Chapter 5 – Administration and Personnel.  
 
 
 

  

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 943,671$        1,179,443$     1,159,560$     -1.7%
Employee Benefits 350,760          413,298          440,835          6.7%
Services & Supplies 375,530          405,286          405,829          0.1%

Total General Fund 1,669,961$     1,998,027$     2,006,224$     0.4%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 16.43             15.03             14.95             -0.5%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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Human Resources (continued) 
Department FY12/13 Strategic Plan 

 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Achieving long term financial sustainability (County Budget, Resources, etc.). 
3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 

1.1  Meet the 
Board’s Financial 
Sustainability 
Metrics. 

1.1.1   Prepare and submit 
department 3-year financial 
plan by 12/31/12 

M:  Complete drafts and submit final documents to 
Finance on target. 
T:  Completion by 12/31/12 

Completed and submitted by 
target deadline. 

1.1.2  Implement 
Fundamental Review 
recommendations as 
approved. 

M:  Implement planned recommendations for Human 
Resources as identified and appropriate in FY 2013 
T:  100% by 6/30/13 

On hold awaiting further direction. 

1.1.3.  Provide 
comprehensive health care 
to County employees. 
(Counts shown are for 
employees by average 
month with distribution 
percentages.) 

M: Employees: 
  On self-funded PPO Plan 
  On self-funded HDHP Plan 
  On fully-insured HMO Plan 
 Total covered employees: 
  
 Percentages: 
  PPO Plan 
  HDHP Plan 
             HMO Plan 

                    
                    828 
 77 
 1,392 
 2,297 

 
 

 36% 
 3% 
                   61% 

1.1.4.  Provide 
comprehensive health care 
to County retirees.  (Counts 
shown are for retirees by 
average month with 
distribution percentages.) 

M: Retirees: 
  On self-funded PPO Plan 
  On fully-insured HMO Plan 
  On Medicare Advantage HMO Plan 
 Total covered retirees: 
  
 Percentages: 
  PPO Plan 
  HMO Plan 
       Medicare Advantage HMO Plan 

   
                    920 
 349 
      44 
 1,313 

 
 

 70% 
 27% 
               3% 

2.0 County Strategic Objective:  Supporting development of the regional economy and jobs. 

3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 
2.1  Implement 
adopted Regional 
Economic 
Development 
Plan. 

2.1.1  Expand efforts to 
attract and retain young 
professionals, this group is 
a vital element to building a 
robust workforce. 

M.  Propose a strategy to source, attract, develop and 
retain young professionals.  
T.  Proposal submitted, by 12/31/12 

Plan completed and will continue 
to be refined and updated as 
needed: 
• Collaborated with WCSO to 

plan for recruiting females. 
• Participated in 4 local job fair 

events for armed services 
members & families with 
specific focus on Public Safety 
& female recruiting.  Outreach 
efforts will be on-going. 

• In development: County-wide 
Internship program in 
partnership with UNR, TMCC, 
WCSD, Sierra NV Job Corps 
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Human Resources (continued) 
 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective: Implementation of results of Remuneration Study 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
1.1 Develop a 
sustainable 
compensation plan 
based on County 
policy and 
validated by 
current job market 
metrics. 

1.1.1  Current 
compensation data. 

M:  Hay Group, Inc. contracted to conduct a Total Remuneration 
Study. 
T:  3rd or 4th quarter of FY2011/2012. 
M: Washoe County and comparator data to Hay Group, Inc. 
T: Complete. 

Completed August 14, 
2012 with no further 
action taken by the 
Board. 

1.1.2  Current benefits 
data. 

M:  Hay Group, Inc. contracted to conduct a Total Remuneration 
Study. 
T:  3rd or 4th quarter of FY 2011/2012. 
M: Washoe County and comparator data to Hay Group, Inc. 
T: Complete. 

Completed August 14, 
2012 with no further 
action taken by the 
Board. 

2.0 Department Strategic Objective: Develop a new sustainable compensation plan 
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

2.1. Develop a 
sustainable 
compensation plan 
based on County 
policy and 
validated by 
current job market 
metrics. 

2.1.1  Compensation 
philosophy verified or 
redesigned. 

M:  Compensation philosophy adopted by Board of County 
Commissioners. 
T:   1st Quarter of FY 2012/2013 

Completed August 14, 
2012 with no further 
action taken by the 
Board. 

2.1.2  Sustainable and fair 
compensation plan. 

M:  Modify design of compensation plan to a fair and sustainable 
compensation level based on job market data and available 
County resources. 
T:  2nd Quarter of FY 2012/2013 

Completed August 14, 
2012 with no further 
action taken by the 
Board. 

2.1.3  Sustainable and fair 
benefits programs 

M:  Modify design of benefits programs as needed to provide an 
attractive and sustainable program. 
T:  FY 2012/2013. 

Completed August 14, 
2012 with no further 
action taken by the 
Board. 

2.1.4  Integrated total 
remuneration plan. 

M:  Total remuneration mix analyzed and adjusted to attractive, 
fair and sustainable mix of base pay and benefits. 
T:  FY 2012/2013. 

Completed August 14, 
2012 with no further 
action taken by the 
Board. 

 
Department FY13/14 Strategic Plan 

 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Sustainability of our financial, social and natural resources 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

1.1  Maintain a balanced 
budget that accounts for 
long-term liabilities.  

1.1.1  Require eligible retirees covered by the 
health plan to enroll into Medicare making that 
health coverage primary to Washoe County 
coverage.   

 M:  Develop plans for fiscal sustainable retiree Benefits 
programs. 
T:  Phase in plans by Q2 13/14 

1.1.2 Develop plan for Flexible Spending Plan 
Accounts to analyze the health benefit plan 
structure for sustained costs and no increase 
budget projections. 

 M:  Analyze defined contribution plans for a potential flexible 
benefit plan arrangement so that employees can pick the level 
of coverage that fits their life status. 
T:  Decrease current health care premium costs by 5% by 
offering a more cafeteria type benefit design in a phased 
approach (Complete proposal by Q3 FY13/14 ) 

1.1.3  Analyze and plan Affordable Care Act 
(ACA) impacts to Washoe County current 
benefit plans and practices and implement 
changes as required in 2013/14. 

M: Analyze and plan activities necessary for compliance with 
the ACA timelines keeping costs contained. 
 T: Complete by Q4 FY13/14 

1.1.4 Complete Labor Agreements 
maintaining position of fiscal sustainability. 

M: Labor Agreements in place 
T: Complete by Q2 FY13/14 
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Human Resources (continued) 
 
2.0 County Strategic Objective:  .Economic development and diversification 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal 
2.1  Support Regional Economic 
Development efforts, including those 
of EDAWN, WNDD, GOED, NNDA 
and other regional partners. 

2.1.1  Participate on ED Team as needed 
2.1.2  Implement ED Team strategies as approved 

3.0 County Strategic Objective:  Safe, secure and healthy communities 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

3.1  Increase reported 
perception of individual and 
community safety. 

3.1.1  Participate in Washoe County 
strategies in providing a safe workplace. 

M:  Establish plan in Q2 FY 13/14 
T:   

3.2  Support the formation of 
a sustainable regional fire 
service. 

3.2.1  . Provide TMFPD HR support as required.  

4.0 County Strategic Objective:  Public participation and open, transparent communication 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal 

4.2  Expand methods for 
connecting with citizens, 
employees, and volunteers. 

4.2.1  Collaborate with Community Relations and departments to expand communication efforts to current and 
potential employees and volunteers. 
  
4.2.2  Work with Community Relations to review Volunteer  website and modify as needed.  
4.2.3  Expand partnership with UNR, TMCC, WCSD, Sierra NV Job Corps and others to recruit employees, 
volunteers, & interns  

4.3  Increase the number of 
volunteer hours. 

4.3.1 Support departments in recruiting and on-boarding volunteers and interns  

5.0 County Strategic Objective:  Valued, engaged employee workforce 
Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

5.1  Develop and begin 
implementation of a 
Workforce Sustainability 
Action Plan for recruitment, 
retention, succession 
planning, training, workload 
prioritization and 
professional development of 
employees. 

5.1.1  Complete strategic talent assessments 
in departments. 

M:  Identify: 
• key positions 
• turnover risk 
• potential successors 
• readiness 
• skill gaps 

T:  Q3 FY 13/14 
5.1.2  Create and implement recruiting plan. M:  Recruitment/selection strategies in place for identified key 

positions. 
T:  12/31/2013 

5.1.3  Review and update current training to 
include expanded management and 
leadership development . 

M:  New/updated training and other development being 
provided to address development needs. 
T:  Begin Q2 FY 13/14 and on-going  

5.1.4  Expand use of Individual Development 
Plans. 

M: Individual development plans in place for identified 
employee and potential successors.   
T:    Q3 FY 13/14 

5.2  .Foster and sustain a 
culture of engagement, 
respect, recognition, 
professionalism and 
innovation. 
 

5.2.1    Improve Performance Evaluation 
completion rates 
 

M:  Complete implementation of re-designed SAP 
Performance Management process. 
T:  100% departments using system Jan. 2014 

5.2.2 Enhance new employee onboarding 
program (piloted August  2012) and expand 
program to include program for managers and 
directors. 

M:  Proposal for new employee/manager onboarding program 
design enhancements completed and submitted. 
T:  Q 4 FY 13/14 
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Human Resources (continued) 

 
Output Measures 

 

Department Objective Measure FY 10-11 
Actual 

FY 11-12 
Actual 

FY 12-13 
Estimate 

YTD 

FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
Utilize Human Resources 
programs, metrics and 
consultant services to guide 
departments in the 
development, implementation 
and maintenance of 
sustainable organizational 
structures. 

 
# of recruitments conducted 
 
# of lists certified 
 
Turnover rate 

 

 
46 

 
75 

 
8.66% 

 

 
53 

 
57 

 
8.18% 

 
92 

 
112 

 
TBD 

 
55 

 
65 

 
8.00% 

 
Leverage technology to enable 
the delivery of effective, 
efficient, innovative and state-
of-the-art Human Resources 
practices. 

 
# of salary and benefit surveys 
completed 
 
# of accelerated hires 
processed 
 
# of system change requests 

 
17 

 
 

49 
 
 

43 

 
17 

 
 

49 
 
 

43 
 

 
5 
 
 

25 
 
 

29 

 
10 

 
 

40 
 
 

43 

 
Create and utilize HR 
performance management 
data, measures and metrics to 
guide decision-making in 
support of strategic County 
priorities. 

 
# of applications received  
& reviewed 
 
# of positions filled 
 
# of classification requests 
processed 
 
# payroll transactions processed 

 
3,280 

 
 

151 
 

32 
 
 

1,780 
 

 
2,204 

 
 

176 
 

36 
 
 

1,800 

 
5,215 

 
 

224 
 

45 
 
 

973 

 
2500 

 
 

150 
 

45 
 
 

1,950 

 
Open and complete 
negotiations with bargaining 
units. 

 
# of contracts successfully 
negotiated 

 
9 

 
11 

 
11 

 
11 

 
Lead the organization by 
building and developing an 
engaged workforce capable of 
achieving the County’s 
Strategic Priorities that are in 
alignment with the County 
Vision, Mission and Values. 

 

 
# of Training hours delivered   
 
# Training classes conducted 
 
# of participants attending WC 
Learning Center classes  
 
# of participants from shared 
services partner organizations, 
Board or Commission members 
and volunteers 

 
524 

 
134 

 
2,572 

 
 

88 

 
376 

 
111 

 
2,224 

 
 

310 
 

 
260 

 
82 

 
1,426 

 
 

21 

 
400 

 
150 

 
2300 

 
 

100 

 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:   
Strategic Goal Goal Measure & Target 

Leverage technology to 
enable the delivery of 
effective, efficient, 
innovative and state-of-
the-art Human Resources 
practices. 
 

Improve health benefit administration and 
recordkeeping through the use of technology 
and through partnership with the 
Comptroller‘s Office and Technology Services 
to streamline processes and administrative 
overhead and related costs. 

M: Use of technology for all life event changes and data 
transfer to providers; use of SAP infrastructure in all data and 
recordkeeping activities. 
T: Eliminate use of paper for enrollment and change 
information to providers; eliminate stand-alone spreadsheets; 
work more efficiently so administrative overhead costs are 
decreased 10% for FY 14/15 (All activities complete  
by 13/14 2Q) 
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Human Resources (continued) 
 

Department Objective Measure FY 10-11 
Actual 

FY 11-12 
Actual 

FY 12-13 
Estimate 

YTD 

FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
Communicate County benefit 
programs, alternatives and 
changes to employees and 
retirees through annual Open 
Enrollment meetings. 
 
Our Flexible Spending, GAP 
and Health Savings Account 
vendor, American Fidelity, 
currently meets individually 
with all employees who are 
enrolled in one of the three 
plans above.*  In order to take 
full advantage of the large 
number of participants 
American Fidelity sees every 
year during open enrollment, in 
FY 11/12 we began using them 
to communicate any plan 
design changes as well. 
 

 
# of Meetings held: 
 
# of Participants attending: 
 
 
# of Departmental meetings 
coordinated: 
 
# of Participants attending: 
 

 
8 
 

200 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

N/A 

 
2 
 

67 
 
 

30 
 
 

775 

 
6 
 

80 
 
 

35 
 
 

775 

 
6 
 

75 
 
 

35 
 
 

700 

 
Costs for providing 
comprehensive health care to 
County employees and retirees 
for the fiscal year. 
 

 
Fixed expenses: 
Claims: 
Runoff claims: 
Total: 

 
$510,000 

$40,000,000 
$3,000,000 

$43,510,000 

 
$435,778 

$38,275,828 
$2,18,564 

$40,901,170 

 
$556,397 

$38,288,045 
$2,379,774 

$41,224,216 

 
$585,611 

$42,523,970 
$2,737,500 

$45,847,081 

 
*Because  American Fidelity meets only with active employees, Human Resources continues to hold open enrollment meetings for 
interested retirees in addition to sending out written communication outlining any and all plan design changes, updates and new 
products that may be available to all retirees.  
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INCLINE CONSTABLE 
 
Mission The mission of the Incline Village Constable is to administer and execute the proceedings 

of the Incline Justice Court, and similar orders from state courts that must be executed in 
the Village.  Additionally, the Constable’s Office provides reliable, professional peace 
officer services to the citizens and visitors to the Incline Village-Crystal Bay Township. 

 
Description The Constable is a peace officer elected to office by Incline Village electors.  His Office 

serves civil processes such as summons and complaints, small claims, notices of 
eviction, notices of hearings, writs of restitution and subpoenas.  The Constable’s Office 
assists the Washoe County Sheriff’s Office and Nevada Highway Patrol with additional 
manpower at accident scenes and large events, and assists Child Protective Services, 
School Police, Public Administrators Office, and any other county agency that may need 
its assistance.  The Constable’s Office provides almost all court ordered civil standbys on 
domestic violence orders. Additionally the Constable’s Office monitors subjects on pre-
trial release and alternative sentencing out of Incline, Sparks, Reno Justice Court and 
District Court for those who live in the Incline Village area. 

Statutory  
Authority: NRS Chapter 258 - Constables 
 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 101,428$      64,270$        65,686$        2.2%
Employee Benefits 31,925          26,035          26,736          2.7%
Services & Supplies 14,299          14,700          14,635          -0.4%

Total Incline Constable 147,652$      105,005$      107,057$      2.0%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 1.40             1.40             1.40             0.0%

General Fund 

Full-Time Equivalent Information

 
 
 

Output Measures 
 

 
Department Objective 

 
Measure 

 
FY 10-11 
Actual 

 
FY 11-12 
Actual 

 
FY 12-13 

Estimated 

 
FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
Provide court ordered services 
in the Incline Village Township 

 
# of Service of Papers Served 
 
# of days supervised 
  Home Confinement  
  Community work program  

 
309 

 
 

183 
327 

 
232 

 
 

100 
3 

 
230 

 
 

59 
6 

 
230 

 
 
                 50 
                  0 

 
Provide prisoner management 
in Incline Village for Washoe 

County Sheriff’s Office, 
Nevada Highway Patrol, 
Nevada State Parks and 

Washoe county School Police 

 
# of prisoners handled 
 
# of Book and Bails 
 
# of prisoners transported to 
County Jail in Reno 
 

 
48 

 
12 

 
36 

 
28 

 
2 
 

22 

 
15 

 
2 
 

13 

 
10 

 
2 
 

8 
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Incline Constable (continued) 
 

 
Department Objective 

 
Measure 

 
FY 10-11 
Actual 

 
FY 11-12 
Actual 

 
FY 12-13 

Estimated 

 
FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
Provide requested assistance 
to residents, visitors, and or 

other county agencies in 
Incline Village including pre-
trail alcohol and drug testing 

for Incline Justice Court, Reno 
and Sparks Justice Court, and 

Dist. Court 
 

 
# of requests for assistance 

 
143 

 
216 

 
514 

 
550 
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INCLINE JUSTICE COURT 
 
Mission The mission of the Incline Justice Court is to preserve, protect and promote the rule of 

law through a judicial process accessible to people in the Township of Incline. 
 
Description Adjudicate criminal and civil matters in the Incline Township.  Activities include 

arraignments, preliminary hearings, misdemeanor trials, traffic citations appearances, 
juvenile traffic matters, civil trials, small claims, eviction hearings, domestic violence 
temporary protective orders, and harassment protection orders. 

Statutory 
Authority: NRS 4 – Justice Courts 
 
 

 
 

Long Term Goals 
 

• Continue to serve citizenry of Incline Village – Crystal Bay residents and visitors with enhanced 
quality and quantity of services provided with no increase in budget. 

• Help Washoe County to provide governmental services to Incline Village – Crystal Bay Township. 
• Provide District Court related services to the citizens of Incline Village – Crystal Bay under Judge 

Tiras’ appointment as a Special Master of the District Court. 
• Increase automation of case management and automated compliance with State statistics 

gathering requirements. 
• Continue Annual Staff Training Program. 
• Continue Participation in community legal education programs with such programs and 

organizations as We The People and Scouting. 
• Establish electronic filing procedures and increase online information availability. 
• Continue to develop Incline Justice Court Website to serve the public. 
•  

Goals for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE: CONTINUE TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO JUSTICE AND LEGAL 

EDUCATION 
• Continue to provide the community with fair and local access to the justice system. 
• Continue participation in Community Legal Education programs with such programs and 

organizations as We The People, Scouting and Law Appreciation Day. 
• Continue to provide the community with local access to a Victim Impact Panel. 
• Continue to develop Court website to allow 24/7 public access to Court information and Forms. 

 
 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 303,893$        316,919$        331,329$        4.5%
Employee Benefits 109,543          111,180          126,488          13.8%
Services & Supplies 17,390            48,074            29,613            -38.4%

Total General Fund 430,826$        476,173$        487,431$        2.4%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 4.80               4.80               5.50               0.0%

General Fund 

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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Incline Justice Court (continued) 
 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE: CONTINUE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION AND ACCESS TO COUNTY 
SERVICES TO THE CITIZEN’S OF INCLINE VILLAGE 

• With the closure of the offices of the Washoe County Building Department, Assessor’s Office and 
Clerk’s Office, the citizen’s of Incline Village have little available local contact with the County 
Government.  The Court and staff will continue to serve as the “face” of the County to local 
citizenry and is a resource to the community.  Besides providing standard Court services, the 
Court staff will continue to provide information and referrals to other County departments and 
resources. 

 
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE: CONTINUED AND IMPROVED STATE AND REGIONAL 

COLLABORATION 
• Work with the Reno Justice Court, Sparks Justice Court and Wadsworth Justice Court for the 

Implementation of county-wide electronic case management system. 
• Continue work and communication with regional and state courts and agencies to improve 

efficiency and effectiveness. 
• Effectuate implementation of the E-Citation system for improved citation management and 

communication with other Courts and criminal justice agencies. 
• Improve overall communication with outside criminal justice agencies. 
• Participate and provide representation on local and statewide committees whose goals are to 

improve the judicial system proactively through staff and judicial education, improved security and 
legislation. 

 
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE: IMPROVE OPERATIONAL EFFICIENCIES 

• Make more efficient and effective use of technology in areas of document assembly, imaging and 
citation management. 

• Continue legal intern program in partnership with Sierra Nevada College and Incline High School 
• Reduction of the cost of the Court facility to Washoe County. 
• Continue and improve upon success of In-house Collection Program. 
• Continued modification of intranet based Employee Handbook and Operations Manual. 
• Continue and Improve upon Staff Training Program. 
• Improve cross-training of Court staff. 

 
 

Accomplishments for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 
 

• Continued local Victim Impact Panel.  
• Improved use of technology for case management and post-sentencing matters. 
• Implementation of Odyssey Case Management System thanks to the generosity of Reno Justice 

Court. 
• Continued effectiveness and improved efficiency of In-house Collection Program.  
• Improvements and Updates to intranet based Employee Handbook and Operations Manual. 
• Actively participated in the leadership of statewide organizations and committees to improve the 

justice system locally, regionally and statewide. 
• Established legal intern program in partnership with Incline High School. 
• Established and improved upon Court website to allow 24/7 public access to Court information 

and Forms and to allow online payments. 
• Further Development of Court Bailiff Service to handle Court Security, Alternative Sentencing and 

Courtroom assistance providing more effective and efficient service to the Court and the 
Community. 
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Incline Justice Court (continued) 
Output Measures 

 
 

Department 
Objective 

 
Measure 

 
FY 10-11  
Actual 

 
FY 11-12 
Actual 

 
FY 12-13 
Estimate 

 
FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
Administer Justice 
according to law 

 
Traffic Citations Processed 
 
% of traffic cases adjudicated 
within 90 days of citation 
 
Criminal Complaints Filed 
 
Bail bonds – received and 
processed 
 
# of Criminal Reversals 
 
% of misdemeanor cases 
adjudicated within 12 months 
 
# of civil cases 
 
% of small claims cases 
adjudicated within 90 days 

 

 
2,073 

 
 

95% 
 

216 
 

68 
 
 

0 
 

96% 
 
 

230 
 

100% 

 
3,423 

 
 

95% 
 

403 
 

~70 
 
 

0 
 

95% 
 
 

197 
 

100% 

 
3,500 

 
 

95% 
 

400 
 

80 
 
 

0 
 

95% 
 
 

250 
 

100% 

 
3,600 

 
 

95% 
 

400 
 

80 
 
 

0 
 

95% 
 
 

250 
 

100% 
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RENO JUSTICE COURT 
 
Mission: The Reno Justice Court seeks to preserve and promote the rule of law and to ensure 

equal protection under the law by providing a fair, independent and impartial forum for 
peaceful resolution of legal conflicts to all those who come before it.    

 
Description: Reno Justice Court reviews probable cause for arrests, conducts misdemeanor, gross 

misdemeanor and felony arraignments, holds felony and gross misdemeanor preliminary 
hearings, presides over misdemeanor trials, decides small claims (< $5,000) and other 
civil matter (< $10,000) cases, resolves landlord/tenant disputes, processes traffic 
citations and other citations issued for misdemeanor criminal offenses, issues 
stalking/harassment protective orders, authorizes search warrants, oversees bail and 
extradition matters, administers oaths, issues writs, summons, and bench warrants; and 
performs all clerical work in connection with the maintenance of the Court’s  records. 

Statutory  
Authority: NRS 4 – Justice Courts 
 
 

 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 2,948,767$     3,162,982$     3,465,030$     9.5%
Employee Benefits 1,086,385       1,127,450       1,346,559       19.4%
Services & Supplies 192,772          208,752          211,382          1.3%

Total General Fund 4,227,924$     4,499,184$     5,022,971$     11.6%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 48.60             51.70             51.70             0.0%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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SPARKS JUSTICE COURT 
 
Mission  It is the mission of Justice Courts to promote and preserve the rule of law and protection 

of property rights by providing a fair, independent, and impartial forum for the peaceful 
resolution of legal conflicts according to the law.  Further, it is the mission of  Justice 
Courts to provide judicial services in such a manner as to: 1) promote access to justice; 
2) adjudicate cases in an expeditious and timely manner; 3) utilize public resources 
efficiently and effectively such that it demonstrates accountability and engenders public 
trust and confidence; and 4) promote an understanding of the Courts as a vital 
component of the tripartite system of government, independent of and co-equal to the 
Legislative and Executive branches.  

 
Description Sparks Justice Court is statutorily limited in jurisdiction, with authority to conduct felony 

preliminary hearings and to hear and decide small claims, civil (including jury trials), 
landlord/tenant disputes, and traffic and misdemeanor offenses.  In addition, the Court 
determines probable cause for purposes of detention; sets bail, administers oaths, issues 
writs, summons, warrants and protective orders; and performs all clerical work in 
connection with the maintenance of Court records.   

Statutory  
Authority: NRS 4 – Justice Courts. 
 

 
 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 1,355,069$     1,588,732$     1,501,904$     -5.5%
Employee Benefits 514,221          534,380          592,466          10.9%
Services & Supplies 54,566           100,296          122,306          21.9%

Total General Fund 1,923,856$     2,223,408$     2,216,675$     -0.3%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 22.41             23.37             23.41             0.0%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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WADSWORTH / GERLACH JUSTICE COURTS 
 
Mission The mission of the Wadsworth/Gerlach Justice Court is to preserve, protect and promote 

the rule of law through a judicial process accessible to people in the Wadsworth and 
Gerlach area. 

 
Description Adjudicate criminal and civil matters in the Wadsworth/Gerlach area.  Activities include 

arraignments, preliminary hearings, misdemeanor trials, traffic citations appearances, 
juvenile traffic matters, civil trials, small claims, eviction hearings, domestic violence 
temporary protective orders, and harassment protection orders. 

Statutory  
Authority: NRS 4 – Justice Courts 
 

 
 
 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 155,417$        160,610$        164,220$        2.2%
Employee Benefits 59,605           56,369           60,972           8.2%
Services & Supplies 5,738             15,607           15,540           -0.4%

Total General Fund 220,760$        232,586$        240,732$        3.5%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 2.80               2.50               2.50               0.0%

Full-Time Equivalent Information

107



WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 
GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED) 

 
 

JUVENILE SERVICES 
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

 
Mission The Department of Juvenile Services mission is to provide a continuum of services and 

sanctions to youth and their families to help create a safer community. 
 
Description The 2nd Judicial District Court Juvenile Services Department (herein after “Juvenile 

Services”) provides probation, work, and detention programs to Court wards and at-risk-
youth under 18 years of age in Washoe County, as well as therapeutic services to their 
families so that they can assist in the youth’s recovery.  These intervention, guidance, 
and control programs are efforts to guide youths under the care of the Department toward 
becoming law-abiding, independent, and productive citizens.  Juvenile Services operates 
through four divisions: 
The Administrative Division provides planning, management, mental health, and 
administrative support services for the department. 
The Early Intervention Division operates through three units: 
o The Community Services Unit provides alternative sentencing opportunities to assist 

juveniles accept responsibility for their actions and, through the experience, learn to 
shun repeat offenses.  

o The McGee Center provides community connections for pre-delinquent and at-risk 
youth and their families.  Interventions and services are for children between eight 
(8) and eighteen (18) and seek to assist youth avoid deeper involvement in the 
Juvenile Justice System. 

o The Traffic Court conducts a Juvenile Traffic Court where each case is given 
individual attention, defendants’ individual responsibility for theirs and the public’s 
safety is emphasized, and accountability is required. 

The Probation Services Division investigates, assesses and supervises juvenile offenders 
and court wards.  Recommendations for services and sanctions that correspond to the 
risk posed by the offenders and their needs are submitted to the Juvenile Court. 
Probation Officers develop case plans by which to supervise and manage court wards to 
aid in their social rehabilitation. 
The Detention Division manages the Wittenberg Hall Detention facility that provides 
temporary housing for youth who are brought to the facility by law enforcement or 
Probation Officers or who are referred by the Juvenile Court.   

 
Statutory  
Authority: NRS Chapter 62 – Juvenile Justice 
 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 7,283,466$      7,660,026$     7,877,340$     2.8%
Employee Benefits 3,316,598        3,343,442       3,510,834       5.0%
Services & Supplies 1,836,247        2,235,078       1,720,237       -23.0%
Capital Outlay 4,000              -                    -                    0.0%

Total General Fund 12,440,311$    13,238,546$    13,108,411$    -1.0%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 121.40            121.20            121.20            0.0%

General Fund

Full-Time Equivalent Information

 

108



WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 
GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED) 

 
 

Juvenile Services (continued) 
Department FY12/13 Strategic Plan 

 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Achieving long term financial sustainability (County Budget, Resources, etc.). 
3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 

1.1  Meet the Board’s 
Financial 
Sustainability 
Metrics. 

1.1.1 Provide cost effective alternatives to 
detention while maintaining public safety. 

M:  % of appropriate youth released from 
detention to alternative programming. 
T:  48% 

Completed 

M:  % of youth who complete program 
requirements without a new arrest. 
T:  80% 

Completed 

M: Maintain average daily population below 72  
 

Completed 

M: Reduce yearly detention cost by $685,500    Completed 
1.1.2 Provide temporary out of home placement in 
a non secure environment on a contract basis. 

M:  Maintain contract to secure available beds 
on a contract basis. 
T:  2 

Completed 

1.1.3  Implement a sustainable organizational 
structure 

M:  Ongoing labor costs reductions 
T:  4.25% wage reduction 

Completed 

1.2 Increase 
understanding of the 
County’s financial 
sustainability 
objectives. 

1.2.1 Provide regular updates to Juvenile Services 
staff regarding County’s fiscal status and 
planning. 

M:  Provide updates at general staff meetings. 
T:  Monthly 

Completed 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:  To operate a healthy, safe and secure detention facility. 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
1.1 Provide medical 
services to 100% of 
detained youth. 

1.1.1 Update vaccinations of detained youth 
through WEB IZ State program. 

M: # of parental authorized vaccinations 
provided  
T:  100% 

Completed 

1.1.2 Provide health assessments/ physicals to 
detained youth. 

M: # of parental authorized physicals 
completed  
T:  100% 

Completed 

 

1.1.3 Follow recommendations of the Legislative 
Counsel Bureau regarding medication 
management. 

M: Implement recommendations of LCB 
T:  Recommendations implemented by July 1, 
2012 

Ongoing 

1.1.4 Hire and retain Advanced Practitioner of 
Nursing. 

M: Open recruitment of APN 
T:  Position filled by March 1, 2012  

Completed 

1.2 Evaluate and treat 
detained youth with 
mental health 
conditions. 

1.2.1 Administer Massachusetts Youth Screening 
Inventory (MAYSI) to all detained youth. 

M: Mental health evaluations are completed 
when MAYSI indicates suicide or depression 
T:  100% 

Completed 

1.2.2 Evaluate youth identified as having high risk 
mental health concerns.  

M: % of youth provided treatment identified as 
high risk 
T: 100% 

Completed 

1.2.3 Provide mental health treatment to youth 
identified as high risk for self harm and mental 
health concerns. 

M: % of detained youth who completes 
treatment  
T:  100% 

Completed 

1.2.4 Pursue contracting for psychiatric 
consultation and medication oversight for 
appropriate youth in detention. 

M: # of psychiatric consultations 
T: 95% 

Completed 

1.2.5 Provide detention staff 4 hours of training in 
identifying and addressing mental health 
conditions in detained youth. 

M: # of detention staff meeting training 
requirements  
T: 100% 

Completed 

1.3 Implement 
updated suicide 
prevention policy. 

1.3.1 Provide detention staff 8 hours pre-service 
and 2 hours annual training on suicide 
prevention. 

M: # of detention staff meeting training 
requirements 
T: 100% 

Completed 
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Juvenile Services (continued) 
 
1.4 Implement 
applicable 2nd JDAI 
facility assessment 
recommendations. 

1.4.1 Site Assessment Completed. M: Completed site assessment 
T:  February 25, 2011 

Completed 

1.4.2 Implement site assessment 
recommendations. 

M: Implement recommendations 
T:  January 1, 2012 

Completed 

2.0 Department Strategic Objective:    To provide probation supervision, case management strategies, accountability and public safety. 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
2.1 Provide 
supervision or case 
management services 
to all law enforcement 
referrals 

2.1.1 Provide probation supervision to all court-
ordered youth. 

M: # of court-ordered youth receiving probation 
supervision 
T: 100% 

Completed 

2.1.2 Provide targeted supervision strategies 
based on objective criteria to determine level of 
intervention or needs required. 

M: % of cases assigned to specialized 
probation units 
T : 95% 

Completed 

2.1.3 Assessment and sanction for all non 
adjudicated misdemeanor referrals. 

M: % of misdemeanor referrals sanctioned 
T: 90% 

Completed 

2.2 Provide cost 
effective alternatives 
to detention while 
maintaining public 
safety 

2.2.1 Continue to utilize Evening Reporting, 
Supervised Release Program, Electronic 
Monitoring, House Arrest, and Conditional 
Release as alternatives to detention. 

M: % of appropriate youth released from 
detention to alternative programming  
T: 48% 

Completed 

M: % of youth who complete the program 
without a new arrest 
T: 80% 

Completed 

3.0 Strategic Objective:  Develop, maintain, and enhance community partnerships   
Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

3.1 Continue 
partnership with the 
University of Nevada 

3.1.1 Provide student internship opportunities as 
an educational service and enhance case 
management capabilities 
 

M: # of students that completed internship and 
# of hours of case management services 
provided to agency  
T: 90% complete internship and earn college 
credit 
 

M: # of case management hours 
T: 1100 

Completed 

3.1.2 Provide fellowship practicum for child 
psychiatric fellows to provide psychiatric 
assessments to youth involved with Juvenile 
Services 
 

M: % of MD’s who complete fellowship and # of 
psychiatric evaluations completed 
T: 100% 
 

M: Evaluations completed 
T: 30 

Completed 

3.1.3 Contract with medical school to provide 
oversight of detention health clinic 

M: Compliance with state regulations and 
licensing requirements for health clinic 
T: 100% compliance  

Completed 

3.2  Continue 
partnership with 
Children's Cabinet 

3.2.1 Engage parental involvement in China 
Springs/ Aurora Pines aftercare services at 
success pod meetings 

M: # of families involved in aftercare services  
T: 80% 

Completed 

3.2.2 Engage Juveniles in educational transitional 
services with Washoe County School District 
while they are detained 

M: # of juveniles receiving educational 
transitional services through the Children’s 
Cabinet 
T: 50% 

Completed 

3.3 Partnership with 
Big Brothers Big 
Sisters of Northern 
Nevada 

3.3.1 Completed final year of power mentoring 
grant 

M: Achieve grant requirements for # of matches 
T: 300 by March 30, 2012 

Completed 
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Juvenile Services (continued) 
 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 

3.4 Expand 
partnership with the 
Washoe County 
School District 

3.4.1 Continue to share data to analyze the 
relationship between school performance and 
juvenile delinquency  

M: % of parents who authorize school data to 
be shared with juvenile services  
T: 90% 

Completed 

3.4.2 Implement changes to Wittenberg Hall’s 
classroom as recommended in the 2011 Facility 
Site Assessment 

M: # of academic performance plans developed 
and implemented 
T: 100% 

Completed 

3.5 Continue 
partnership with the 
Regional Gang Unit 

3.5.1 Provide probation supervision, intervention 
and suppression strategies for youth who are 
gang involved 

M: # of youth involved in collaborative 
supervision  
T: 45 

Completed 

4.0 Strategic Objective:  Realign services to meet fiscal realities. 

Outcome Goal Measure & Target Status 
4.1 Coordinated 
mental health care 
management 
between juvenile 
services and social 
services 

4.1.1 Continue administrative oversight of county 
mental health services for children 

M: Supervision of juvenile and social services 
clinical staff by psychologist administrator 
T: 100% 

Completed 

4.2 Collaborate with 
State of Nevada 
(DCFS), Sierra 
Regional Center, and 
Washoe County 
School District to 
provide wraparound 
services to 
probationers with 
serious emotional 
disturbance (SED) 

4.2.1 Provide service coordination to 20 youth per 
year 

M: 20 youth served 
T: 100% 

Completed 

4.3 Continue day 
programming/case 
management at the 
McGee Center 

4.3.1 Continue to provide gender specific 
programming to female adolescents 

M: # of females provided gender responsive 
programming 
T: 80% 

Completed 

4.3.2 Offer case management to all non 
adjudicated youth referred to juvenile services 

M: % of youth offered case management 
services  
T: 100% 

Completed 

4.4 Provide 
temporary out of 
home placement in a 
non secure 
environment on a 
contract basis. 

4.4.1 Coordinate community resources to provide 
respite and crisis management services 

M: Maintain contract to secure available beds 
on a yearly basis 
T:  2 

Completed 
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Juvenile Services (continued) 
Department FY13/14 Strategic Plan 

 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Sustainability of our financial, social and natural resources 
FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

1.1 Provide cost effective alternatives to detention while 
maintaining public safety.  

M: # of appropriate youth placed on House Arrest and Electronic Monitoring 
T: 488 
 

M: % of youth who complete the program without a new arrest 
T: 56% 
 

M: # of youth placed in Evening Reporting 
T: 100 
 

M: % of youth who complete the program without a new arrest 
T: 78% 
 

M: Maintain average daily population below 72  
 

M: Reduce yearly detention cost by $685,500    

1.2 Provide temporary out of home placement in a non 
secure environment on a contract basis. 

M:  Maintain contract to secure available beds on a contract basis. 
T:  2 

1.3  Leverage state funding to meet out of home placement 
needs and provide community-based interventions 

M: Work within state appropriated budget authority   
T:  360,434.25  

2.0 County Strategic Objective:  Economic development and diversification 

FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
2.1  Provide employability skills and on the job training to at 
risk youth 

M: Number of youth participants 
 T: 100 youth 

2.2  Provide supervised and educated workforce to county 
parks system 

M: Number of work hours provided 
T:  4000 

2.3  Continue partnership with the university of Nevada to 
provide fellowship and internship opportunities 

M: Number of students completing internships and fellowships  
T: 100%   

2.4  Continue collaboration with the Washoe County School 
District to keep kids in school and increase graduation rates 

M: Number of court detained youth who receive an updated educational 
assessment plan  
T:  100% 

3.0 County Strategic Objective:  Safe, secure and healthy communities 
FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

3.1 Provide victim restoration  
 

M: Number of victims receiving monetary restitution 
T:  173 
M: Dollar amount paid to victims 
T:  $91,469.22 

3.2 Reduce recidivism of youth placed on probation 
supervision 

M:  % of youth who do not commit an additional gross misdemeanor or felony 
offense while on supervision 
T:  89% 

3.3 Provide probation supervision to all court-ordered youth 
 

M: Number of court-ordered youth receiving probation supervision 
T: 100% 

3.4 Provide mental health assessment, treatment, and 
referral for youth identified with self harm and mental health 
concerns  

M: % of youth who have access to appropriate services  
T:  100% 

3.5 To provide secure detention to juveniles with  identified 
risk to the community 

M: # of youth who are detained 
T:  959 
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Juvenile Services (continued) 
 
4.0 County Strategic Objective:  Public participation and open, transparent communication 

FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
4.1  Stakeholder participation in Juvenile Detention 
Alternatives meetings 

M: # of meetings per year 
T:  6 

4.2 Conduct ongoing community presentations M: # of presentations per year 
T:  30 

FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
4.3 Publish annual reports M: Department annual report for Juvenile Services Committee  

T:  yearly  
 

M: Governor’s Disproportionate Minority Report (DMC) 
T:  yearly 

5.0 County Strategic Objective:  Valued, engaged employee workforce 
FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 

5.1 Ongoing training and professional development M: % of staff who maintain professional licensure or certification 
T: 100% 

5.2 Foster and sustain a culture of engagement, respect, 
recognition, professionalism and creativity 

M: Conduct general staff meetings  
T: Monthly  
 

M: Award recognition of staff 
T: Monthly / Annual   
 

M: Complete employee evaluations 
T: 100% 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:  To operate a healthy, safe and secure detention facility 
Strategic Goal Goal Measure & Target 

1.1 Provide medical 
services to 100% of 
detained youth 

1.1.1 Update vaccinations of detained youth 
through WEB IZ State program 

M: Number of parental authorized vaccinations provided  
T:  100% 
 

1.1.2 Provide health assessments/physicals 
to detained youth 

M: Number of parental authorized physicals completed  
T:  100% 

1.1.3 Follow recommendations of the 
Legislative Counsel Bureau regarding 
medication management  

M: Implement recommendations of LCB 
T:  Training completed by July 1, 2013 
 

1.14 Provide ongoing care to youth in need of 
treatment 

M: Number of youth receiving care 
T:  100% 

1.2 Evaluate and treat 
detained youth with mental 
health conditions 

1.2.1 Administer Massachusetts Youth 
Screening Inventory (MAYSI) to all detained 
youth. 

M: Mental health evaluations are completed when MAYSI 
indicates suicide or depression 
T:  100% 

1.2.2 Evaluate youth identified as having high 
risk mental health concerns  

M: % of youth provided treatment identified as high risk 
T: 100% 

1.2.3 Provide mental health treatment to 
youth identified as high risk for self harm and 
mental health concerns  

M: % of detained youth who completes treatment  
T:  100% 

1.2.4 Continue contracting for psychiatric 
consultation and medication oversight for 
appropriate youth in detention 

M: Number of psychiatric consultations while detained 
T: 95%  

1.2.5 Provide detention staff 4 hours of 
training in identifying and addressing mental 
health conditions of detained youth 

M: Number of detention staff meeting training requirements  
T: 100% 

1.3 Implement updated 
suicide prevention policy 

1.3.1 Provide detention staff 8 hours pre-
service and 2 hours annual training on suicide 
prevention 

M: Number of detention staff meeting training requirements 
T: 100% 
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Juvenile Services (continued) 
 
2.0 Department Strategic Objective:   
To provide probation supervision, case management strategies, accountability and public safety 

Strategic Goal Goal Measure & Target 
2.1 Provide community 
supervision or case 
management services to all 
law enforcement referrals 

2.1.1 Provide probation supervision to all 
court-ordered youth 

M: Number of court-ordered youth receiving probation 
supervision 
T: 100% 

2.1.2 Provide targeted supervision strategies 
based on objective criteria to determine level 
of intervention or needs required 

M: % of cases assigned to specialized probation units 
T : 95% 

2.1.3 Assessment and sanction for all non 
adjudicated misdemeanor referrals 

M: % of misdemeanor referrals sanctioned 
T: 90% 

2.2 Provide cost effective 
alternatives to detention 
while maintaining public 
safety 

2.2.1 Continue to utilize Evening Reporting, 
Supervised Release Program, Electronic 
Monitoring, House Arrest, and Conditional 
Release as alternatives to detention 

M: # of appropriate youth placed on House Arrest and 
Electronic Monitoring 
T: 488 
 

M: % of youth who complete the program without a new arrest 
T: 56% 
 

M: # of youth placed in Evening Reporting 
T: 100 
 

M: % of youth who complete the program without a new arrest 
T: 78% 

2.3 Develop strategies 
associated with JDAI Deep 
End Initiative 

2.3.1 Develop case management strategies to 
reduce the number of adjudicated youth 
requiring out of home placements  

M: Participate with AECF as a self-guided deep end site 
T: Project completion April 2014 
 
 

2.3.2  Designate outreach specialist to 
address behaviors and develop interventions 
for youth who are Seriously Emotionally 
Disturbed 
 

M: % of identified high risk youth provided case management 
services  
T: 100% 
 

2.3.3 Reassign probation officers to provide 
comprehensive reentry supervision for youth 
exiting China Springs and Aurora Pines  
 

M: % of transitioning youth receiving targeted supervision 
T: 100% 

2.4 Collaborate with other 
community agencies to 
provide Graffiti Abatement  

2.4.1 Utilize existing work program resources 
to target identified areas for graffiti removal 

M: Number of work hour provided to public parks 
T:  TBD 

3.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Develop, maintain, and enhance community partnerships   

Strategic Goal Goal Measure & Target 
3.1 Continue partnership 
with the University of 
Nevada 

3.1.1 Provide student internship opportunities 
as an educational service and enhance case 
management capabilities 
 
 

M: Number of students that completed internship and number 
of hours of case management services provided to agency  
T: 90% complete internship and earn college credit 
 

M: Number of case management hours 
T: 2490 

3.1.2 Provide fellowship practicum for child 
psychiatric fellows to provide psychiatric 
assessments to youth involved with Juvenile 
Services 
 

M: Percentage of MD’s who complete fellowship rotation and 
number of psychiatric evaluations completed 
T: 100% 
 

M: Evaluations completed 
T: 25 

3.1.3 Contract with medical school to provide 
oversight of detention health clinic 

M: Compliance with state regulations and licensing 
requirements for health clinic 
T: 100% compliance 
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Juvenile Services (continued) 
 

Strategic Goal Goal Measure & Target 

3.2  Continue partnership 
with Children's Cabinet 

3.2.1 Engage parental involvement in China 
Springs/ Aurora Pines aftercare services at 
success pod meetings 

M: Number of families involved in aftercare services  
T: 50% 
 

3.2.2 Engage Juveniles in educational 
transitional services with the Washoe County 
School District while they are detained 

M: Number of juveniles receiving educational transitional 
services through the Children’s Cabinet 
T: 50%  

3.3 Partnership with Big 
Brothers Big Sisters of 
Northern Nevada 

3.3.1 In conjunction with the District Court, 
complete second year of AFFIRM mentoring 
grant (Mentoring opportunities for youth in 
Drug Court) 

M: Achieve grant requirements for number of matches 
T: 40 

3.4 Expand partnership with 
the Washoe County School 
District 

3.4.1 Continue to share data to analyze the 
relationship between school performance and 
juvenile delinquency 

M: Percentage of parents who authorize school data to be 
shared with juvenile services  
T: 90% 

3.4.2 Continue to implement changes to 
Wittenberg Hall’s classroom as recommended 
in the 2011 Facility Site Assessment 

M: Number of academic performance plans developed and 
shared with zoned school 
T: 100% 

3.4.3 Designate outreach specialist to 
address attendance and performance 

M: Number of youth provided intervention services 
T: TBD 

3.5 Continue partnership 
with the Regional Gang Unit 
 

3.5.1 Provide probation supervision, 
intervention and suppression strategies for 
youth who are gang involved 

M: Number of youth involved in collaborative supervision  
T: 45 

3.6 Participate in Washoe 
County’s Crossover Youth 
Model Project (CYMP) 

3.6.1 Develop community strategies and 
procedures to improve outcomes for youth 
who are mutually involved in child welfare and 
juvenile justice 

M: Reduce the number of dually adjudicated youth  
T: TBD 

4.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Realign services to meet fiscal realities 

Strategic Goal Goal Measure & Target 
4.1 Coordinated mental 
health care management 
between juvenile services 
and social services 

4.1.1 Continue administrative oversight of 
county mental health services for children 

M: Supervision of juvenile and social services clinical staff by 
psychologist administrator 
T: 100% 

4.2 Develop and maintain 
processes to assure 
coordinated services 
between  State of Nevada 
(DCFS), Sierra Regional 
Center, and Washoe County 
School District to provide 
wraparound services to 
probationers and early 
intervention youth with 
serious emotional 
disturbance (SED) 

4.2.1 Provide service coordination to 40 youth 
per year 

M: 40 youth served 
T: 100% 

4.3 Provide temporary out of 
home placement in a non 
secure environment on a 
contract basis 

4.3.1 Coordinate community resources to 
provide respite and crisis management 
services 

M: Maintain contract to secure available beds on a yearly 
basis 
T:  2 

4.4 Contract for out of home 
placements and specialized 
foster care for court ordered 
youth 

4.4.1 Utilize State funding allocated for room 
and board expenses 

M: Number of youth placed in this level of care 
T:  43 

4.5 Contract for specialized 
programming and 
therapeutic services 

4.5.1 Utilize State funding allocated for 
treatment services 

M: Number of youth receiving services 
T:  100 
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Juvenile Services (continued) 
Output Measures 

 

Department Objective Measure FY 10-11 
Actual 

FY 11-12 
Actual 

FY 12-13 
Estimate 

FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
1. To operate a healthy, safe 
and secure detention facility 

 
 

 
Total booked at Wittenberg Hall 
 
Total detained at Wittenberg 
Hall 
  
Detention rate 
  
Average Daily Population 
  
Average stay in days 
 
# of juveniles receiving TSP 
Services*  
 
# of APP’s shared with zoned 
School* 
 
 
Average Cost per day per youth 
detained 
  
# of intake physicals 
 
# of kids receiving ongoing care 
 
# of vaccinations given 
  
# of MHE's* 
 
# of MAYSI’S* 
 
# of Psychiatric consultations* 
 
# of RTC placements* 
 
# of group homes placements* 
 
# of youth assigned to 
specialized units*  
 
# of MHE's 
 
# of Mental Health Client 
Contacts  

 
2,411 

 
1,098 

 
 

45% 
 

41 
 

13.4 
 

n/a 
 
 

n/a 
 
 
 

$183.00 
 
 

299 
 

1,102 
 

467 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 
 

462 
 

1,179 

 
2,411 

 
1,098 

 
 

45% 
 

41 
 

13.4 
 

n/a 
 
 

n/a 
 
 
 

$183.00 
 
 

299 
 

1,102 
 

467 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 
 

462 
 

1,179 

 
2,450 

 
1,050 

 
 

43% 
 

41 
 

13 
 

30 
 
 

n/a 
 
 
 

183.00 
 
 

200 
 

1,100 
 

470 
 

n/a 
 

2400 
 

n/a 
 

36 
 

60 
 

60 
 
 

460 
 

1,176 

 
1750 

 
900 

 
 

45% 
 

38 
 

13 
 

30 
 
 

TBD 
 
 
 

183.00 
 
 

327 
 

1506 
 

228 
 

TBD 
 

2400 
 

TBD 
 

36 
 

60 
 

60 
 
 

380 
 

1264 
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Juvenile Services (continued) 
 

Department Objective Measure FY 10-11 
Actual 

FY 11-12 
Actual 

FY 12-13 
Estimate 

FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
2. To provide probation 
supervision, case management 
strategies, accountability and 
public safety. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Juvenile delinquency cases 
investigated per quarter 
  
# of cases under active 
supervision per quarter 
  
Average # of days youth on 
probation 
  
# of juveniles on electronic 
monitoring (per quarter) 
  
# of juveniles who  successfully 
complete without arrest* 
 
# of juveniles on home 
monitoring program 
  
# of juveniles who  successfully 
complete without arrest* 
 
# of juveniles placed on 
probation 
  
# of petitions (charges): 

Requested by Probation 
Filed by DA 

 
# of wards committed to DCFS 
  
# of terminations from probation 
 
# of juveniles committed to 
camp programs: 

Males  
Females 

 
# of families in CSYC/APYC 
aftercare* 
 
*New measure added for FY13-14 
 

 
4,844 

  
 

697 
  
 

533 
  
  

361 
  
 

n/a 
 
 

463 
 
 

n/a 
  
  

729 
 
 
 

1,156 
1,016 

 
46 

  
416 

 
 
 

55 
6 
 

n/a  

 
4,844 

  
 

697 
  
 

533 
  
  

361 
  
 

n/a 
 
 

463 
 
 

n/a 
  
  

729 
 
 
 

1,156 
1,016 

 
46 

  
416 

 
 
 

55 
6 
 

n/a  

 
4,850 

 
 

700 
 
 

530 
 
 

350 
 
 

200 
 
 

450 
 
 

260 
 
 

730 
 
 
 

1,100 
960 

 
40 

 
430 

 
 
 

50 
5 
 

25 

 
3710 

 
 

438 
 
 

441 
 
 

241 
 
 

200 
 
 

252 
 
 

141 
 
 

496 
 
 
 

1000 
700 

 
46 

 
300 

 
 
 

40 
4 
 

25 

 
# of intake assessment referrals  
(Total Agency) 
 
# of intake referrals closed 
(Total Agency) 
 
# of probation assessment 
cases 
 
# of new diversion cases 
(informal supervision)  
 
# of diversion cases closed 
(informal supervision) 
 
# of Juvenile Court hearings 
(total) 
 
Detention hearings 

 
 1,215 

 
  

 718 
 
 

756 
 

  
120 

 
  

144 
 

  
4,213 

 
  

1,284 

 
 1,215 

 
  

 718 
 
 

756 
 

  
120 

 
  

144 
 

  
4,213 

 
  

1,284 

 
1,230 

 
 

1,000 
 
 

760 
 
 

160 
 
 

130 
 
 

4,200 
 
 

1,200 

 
1298 

 
 

1010 
 
 

530 
 
 

120 
 
 

91 
 
 

3370 
 
 

968 
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Juvenile Services (continued) 
 

Department Objective Measure FY 10-11 
Actual 

FY 11-12 
Actual 

FY 12-13 
Estimate 

FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
 
2. To provide probation 
supervision, case management 
strategies, accountability and 
public safety. (continued) 

 
 
# of mental health case 
evaluations: 

Psychological 
Psychiatric 
Substance Abuse 

 
# of preventive mental health 
cases 
 
# of high risk mental health 
cases 
 
# of educational support cases 
 
# Crossover youth  
 
# of youth involved in 
collaborative gang supervision 
 
# of victims contacted 
  
# of victims requesting 
reimbursement for financial 
losses 
 
Restitution collected 
 
# of youth assigned to Evening 
Reporting Program 
* ERP data collection changed from 
duplicated to unduplicated #s 

                
# of youth who successfully 
completed ERP 
  
# of youth assigned to 
Supervised Released Program 
 
# of youth who successfully 
completed SRP 
  
# of Conditional Releases 
  
Competency development 
programs provided 
 
# of youths assigned to 
alternative programs –  
  
% of youths completing the 
programs they have been 
assigned to  
 

  
 
 

  
176 
109 
384 

 
n/a 

 
 

n/a 
 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

  
885 

 
214 

 
 
 

$58,182 
 

151 
 
 
 

117 
 
 
 

103 
 
 

88 
 
 

267 
 

13 
 
 

1,498 
 
 

83% 

  
 
 

  
176 
109 
384 

 
n/a 

 
 

n/a 
 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

  
885 

 
214 

 
 
 

$58,182 
 

151 
 
 
 

117 
 
 
 

103 
 
 

88 
 
 

267 
 

13 
 
 

1,498 
 
 

83% 

 
 
 
 

165 
100 
374 

 
20 

 
 

20 
 
 

25 
 

n/a 
 

12 
 
 

870 
 

200 
 
 
 

$60,000 
 

160 
 
 
 

128 
 
 
 

110 
 
 

97 
 
 

270 
 

13 
 
 

1,510 
 
 

86% 

 
 
 
 

134 
128 
264 

 
20 

 
 

20 
 
 

25 
 

TBD 
 

12 
 
 

662 
 

106 
 
 
 

$60,000 
 

160 
 
 
 

128 
 
 
 

110 
 
 

97 
 
 

124 
 

13 
 
 

1,500 
 
 

86% 
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Juvenile Services (continued) 
 

Department Objective Measure FY 10-11 
Actual 

FY 11-12 
Actual 

FY 12-13 
Estimate 

FY 13-14 
Projected 

 
3. Develop, maintain, and 
enhance community 
partnerships 

  
# of community presentations 
# of participants at 
presentations 
  
# of student internships 
provided 
  
# of clinical evaluations 
completed by psychologist 
fellows 
 

 
24 

356 
 
 

5 
 
 

30 
 

 
24 

356 
 
 

5 
 
 

30 
 
 
 

 
30 

465 
 
 

6 
 
 

30 
 
 

 
30 

465 
 
 

6 
 
 

30 
 
 

 
4. Realign services to meet 
financial realities 
 
 

 
# of traffic hearings conducted 
% of first time offenders 
sentenced to traffic school 
  
% of serious/repeat violators 
whose license is revoked 
  
Fines levied in dollars 
  
Fine dollars collected 
 
# of youth served by AFFIRM 
grant 
 
# of youth in WCSD/WCDJS 
study 
  
# of contracted respite bed 
placements 
 
*New measure added for FY13-14 

 
1,508 
95% 

  
 

80% 
  
 

$121,928 
  

$115,891 
 

n/a 
 
 

n/a 
 
 

2 
 
 
 

 
1,508 
95% 

  
 

80% 
  
 

$121,928 
  

$115,891 
 

n/a 
 
 

n/a 
 
 

2 
 
 
 

 
1,500 
95% 

 
 

80% 
 
 

$120,000 
 

$116,000 
 

n/a 
 
 

340 
 
 

2 
 
 

 
1332 
95% 

 
 

80% 
 
 

$120,000 
 

$116,000 
 

TBD 
 
 

340 
 
 

2 
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LIBRARY 
 
Mission: The mission of the Washoe County Library is to serve as a cultural center offering lifelong 

enrichment opportunities through access to ideas, information, and the arts.  
 
Description: The Washoe County Library System serves all of Northern Nevada through its 12 

locations, including the Senior Center Library and Partnership Libraries at three Washoe 
County schools. Library staff provides: programming for children, youth and adults; library 
materials in a variety of print, audio-visual and electronic formats; free Public Internet 
computers; community rooms and other meeting spaces; outreach to underserved areas; 
reference services--in-person, by telephone and via Internet; periodicals; and special 
collections. 

Statutory 
Authority:  NRS 379 Public Libraries 
 

 
 

Department FY12/13 Strategic Plan 
 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Achieving long term financial sustainability (County Budget, Resources, etc.). 
3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 

1.1  Meet the Board’s 
Financial Sustainability 
Metrics. 

1.1.1  Develop a plan to address the long-term 
health of the Library’s Expansion Fund 

M:  Expansion Fund ending balance 
T:  Two months of reserves by end of 
FY 2013/14; increasing by at least 5% 
thereafter 

Plan is in place; 
FY 12/13 ending 
balance will equal 
2 mos. reserves  

1.1.2  Identify and implement a sustainable 
configuration of open branches, public hours 
and services (work in progress as of March 
2012). May include collaborations with outside 
agencies. 

M & T:  Configuration is in place Deferred to FY 
2013/14 

1.1.3  Allocate a baseline dollar amount in the 
Library’s General Fund budget  for the purchase 
of new library materials 

M:  General Fund has a line item for 
new materials 
T:   

Line item is in 
place; will have 
$21,000 in  FY 
13/14 

1.2  Increase reported 
understanding of the 
County’s financial 
sustainability objectives. 

1.2.1  As needed, offer libraries as host sites for 
informational programs on the County’s 
sustainability objectives 

M:  #  of programs and attendees; 
attendees’ level of understanding before 
and after the program 
T:   

Est. 26.8 
attendees per 
program in FY 
12/13 

 
 

Expenditures by Type
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

Salaries & Wages 5,258,951$   5,149,757$     5,184,327$     0.7%
Employee Benefits 2,131,734     2,013,702       2,117,911       5.2%
Services & Supplies 321,546        367,315          375,078          2.1%

Total General Fund 7,712,231$   7,530,773$     7,677,316$     1.9%

FTE Summary by Fund
FY11/12      
Actual

FY12/13 
Budget

FY13/14
Final Budget

% Change 
12/13-13/14

General Fund 99.79           94.67             94.67             100.0%

Full-Time Equivalent Information
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Library (continued) 
 

2.0 County Strategic Objective:  Supporting development of the regional economy and jobs. 
3 Year Goal FY 12/13 Fiscal Goal Measure & Target Status 

2.1  Implement adopted 
Regional Economic 
Development Plan. 

2.1.1  Work with local economic-development 
authority to promote services and value 
provided by Library System, as an amenity to 
attract existing and possible new businesses 

M:  # of new and potential businesses 
receiving information about library 
services 
T:  Establish baseline 

Econ. Dev. efforts 
re-directed to 
assisting job 
seekers 

2.2  Support the retention 
and expansion of local 
businesses. 

2.2.1  Assist with  distribution of surveys to local 
business associations 

M:   
 T:   

Surveys not yet 
developed at 
County level. 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Washoe County Library Systems (WCLS) will provide value cultural, educational and 
informational services for which it is uniquely qualified 

Outcome Supporting Activities Measure & Target Status 
1.1 Customers are able to 
borrow materials which meet 
their interests and needs 

1.1.1  (Ongoing) Select materials based on 
community needs and interests 

M:  Collection turnover (items borrowed 
div. by average collection size) 
T:  Increases 10% every 3 years  

Signage guide-
lines  completed; 
FY 12/13 turn-
over projected at 
3.09 (+10%) 

1.1.2  (Ongoing) Provide a catalog enabling 
users to easily find desired materials, manage 
their accounts, and contribute opinions about 
what they’ve read, listened to, or watched 
1.1.3  (FY 12/13) Provide more consistent 
signage and labeling of library materials 
1.1.4 Develop and implement a collection- 
assessment plan 

1.2 Customers find desired 
online information and 
resources 

1.2.1  (Ongoing) Maintain an informative, easy-
to-use website with  useful information about 
WCLS & links to valuable external resources 

M:  Website visits 
T:  Increase by an average of 5% per 
year 

Est. FY 12/13 
visits: 958.624 
(+0.6 %) 

1.2.2  Offer high-quality research and 
informational databases that meet the needs of 
students, consumers and others 

M:  Database usage 
T:  Increases by an average of 5% per 
year 

Usage up 20% in 
FY 2012/13 

1.3 Customers needing 
enhanced, in-depth, 
technology-based 
assistance are able to get it 

1.3.1 (FY 12/13) Offer technology classes 
covering basic computer skills and other needs 
as they become known   

M:  Satisfaction with classes 
T:  80% of attendees express 
satisfaction 

95% satisfied in 
FY 2012/13 

1.3.2 (FY 12/13) Identify and develop the 
enhanced, in-depth services to be delivered 
under the “LibraryPlus” name (formerly CRC) 

M & T: New service model is in place 
and operating 

N/A – CRC is no 
longer a separate 
service  

1.4 Literacy, cultural and 
educational programs enrich 
attendees 

1.4.1 (Ongoing) Improve program offerings 
based on attendee feedback 

M: Attendance per program 
T: 5% annual increase FY 12/13: 26.8 per 

program   (- 6.7%) 

1.5 Customers desiring to 
study, engage with others or 
use their own internet-
capable devices can fill 
those needs at a library 
that’s accessible to them 

1.5.1 (Ongoing) Provide suitable spaces, 
furnishings and infrastructure for studying, 
meetings, and wi-fi applications; enhance these 
features as funding is obtained 

M: Satisfaction level of customers who 
use the library as a gathering place 
T: 80% satisfaction by FY 2013/14 
(contingent  on ability to gather survey 
data) 

Survey to 
measure  
satisfaction was 
not developed 

2.0 Department Strategic Objective:  WCLS will increase access to primary library services 
Outcome Supporting Activities Measure & Target Status 

2.1.Customers can obtain 
basic services even when 
libraries are closed 

2.1.1  Obtain funding and purchase outside 
lockers for pick-up of holds at one at least one 
library branch; identify other branches where 
such lockers are warranted 

M:  Use of and satisfaction with lockers 
T:  A meaningful percentage of 
customers (to be determined) 
consistently select  the lockers as their 
pick-up locations  

First locker on 
order 3/2013 

2.1.2  [additional activities begin in FY 2013/14]  
2.2 Quality of life improves 
for seniors in selected 
residential facilities  

[Activities begin in FY 2013/14] 
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Library (continued) 
 

3.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Align library services with available budgetary resources [This is a repeat of the 
information entered under 1.0 County Strategic Objective] 

Outcome Supporting Activities Measure & Target Status 
3.1 Library services and 
operations—including the 
number and locations of 
facilities, and the mix and 
level of services at each 
facility—are sustainable. 

3.1.1  Develop a plan to address the long-term 
health of the Library Expansion Fund 

M:  Expansion Fund ending balance 
T:  Two months of reserves by end of 
FY 2013/14; increasing by at least 5% 
thereafter  

Plan is in place 
FY 12/13 ending 
balance will equal 
2 mos. reserves 

3.1.2  Identify and implement a sustainable 
configuration of open branches, public hours 
and services (work in progress as of March 
2012). May include collaborations with outside 
agencies. 

M &T:  Configuration is in place  Deferred to FY 
20/13/14 

3.1.3  Allocate a baseline dollar amount in the 
Library’s General Fund budget  for the purchase 
of new library materials 

M &T:  General Fund has a line item for 
new materials 

Line item is in 
place; will have 
$21,000 in  FY 
13/14 

4.0 Department Strategic Objective: Use a strategic approach to obtain supplement funding 
Outcome Supporting Activities Measure & Target Status 

4.1 Adequate supplemental 
funding is available to fill 
needs that cannot be met 
through the general fund 

4.1.1 (Ongoing) Obtain outside funding from 
suitable sources   

M: # of items purchased 
T: Items are purchased in priority order 
as funding becomes available 

Overall priorities 
are technology, 
library materials 
and the summer 
reading program. 
Specific pur-
chases will be 
identified as the 
new strategic plan 
is fleshed out. 
 

4.1.2 (Ongoing) Revise document listing 
initiatives, equipment and materials suitable for 
outside funding, in accordance with current 
system and branch priorities 
4.1.3 Purchase items from the document, as 
funding is obtained 

5.0 Department Strategic Objective: Use best-practices budgeting for key services and operational needs (FY 2013/14--) 
Outcome Supporting Activities Measure & Target Status 

5.1 Predictable funding is 
allocated for primary needs [This is an objective to be addressed in FY 2013/14, FY 2014/15 and FY 2015/16] 

6.0 Department Strategic Objective: Provide the library community with well-trained and competent staff 
Outcome Supporting Activities Measure & Target Status 

6.1 Customers continue to 
receive excellent service 
and needed assistance 

6.1.1 Based on local needs, develop and 
provide in-house training on technology 
competencies and other areas as they are 
identified 

M: % of staff who achieve proficiency in 
identified areas of need 
T:75% by June 2015 

Training plan to 
be implemented 
in FY 13/14 

6.1.2 Research HR classes that build staff 
proficiencies, i.e. Library-specific certificates 

M: % of customers rating service as 
“satisfactory” or better 
T: 75% by June 2015 

HR classes to be 
selected and 
included in plan 

7.0 Department Strategic Objective: Supplement staff with qualified, effectively deployed volunteers 
Outcome Supporting Activities Measure & Target Status 

7.1 Library services are 
enhanced 

7.1.1 Identify suitable volunteer groups from the 
corporate sector and local service clubs; begin 
identifying appropriate short-term projects  

M & T: A list of volunteer groups, and a 
preliminary list of projects, are created 

Deferred to FY 
2013/14 

7.2 Volunteers—individual, 
corporate and service club—
have a greater appreciation 
for  the value of libraries 

M: Total # of volunteer hours 
T: Increase of 10% between 2012 and 
2014 

Est. 14,304 hours 
in calendar 2012 

 
 
 

122



WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 
GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED) 

 
 

Library (continued) 
Department FY13/14 Strategic Plan 

 

1.0 County Strategic Objective:  Sustainability of our financial, social and natural resources 
Department Strategic Objective: A healthy, engaged and sustainable Library organization [see also 4.0 County Strategic 
Objective] 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
1.1  Maintain a balanced budget that 
accounts for long-term liabilities. 
 
Library 1.1:  Allocate costs to the 
appropriate fund (i.e. General or 
Expansion) 

1.1.1  Move Expansion Fund operational 
expenditures into the General Fund 

M:  Expansion Fund ending balance 
T:  Increases minimum 10% per year 
M: Percentage of total operational expenses 
allocated to General Fund 
T: Increases steadily, reaching 100% by FY 
2019/20 

1.2  Plan and implement funding and 
risk-based strategies to address 
identified capital and infrastructure, 
service level, and workforce needs. 
 
Library 1.2:  Achieve a sustainable 
mix of branches/hours, 
supplemented by other service 
points 

1.2.1   Develop future operations plan, based on 
projected staffing levels 

M & T:  Operations plan is created and gains 
Library Board approval 
  

1.2.2   Research funding options for an updated 
Master Facilities Study 

M & T:  Tentative funding options are identified and 
ranked in preferred order 

2.0 County Strategic Objective:  Economic development and diversification 
Department Strategic Objective: Library-brokered resources and services that meet individual and community needs 
[see also Department Strategic Objective 2.0 below] 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
2.2  Implement the Washoe County 
Economic Development Action Plan 
as approved. 
 
Library 2.1 Build on existing services 
to job seekers and small-business 
owners 

2.1.1  Modify targeted web pages as new 
resources are discovered 
 

M:  Numbers of job seekers and small-business 
owners who use library services 
T:  Establish baseline  

2.2.2  Continue computer classes for job seekers   M:  Number of class attendees 
T:  Establish baseline  

3.0 County Strategic Objective:  Safe, secure and healthy communities 
Department Strategic Objective: Library is the “third place” (after home and work) [see also Department Strategic 
Objective 3.0 below] 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
3.5  Improve percentage of citizens 
rating Washoe County “good to 
excellent” as a place to live. 
 
Library 3.5 Maintain safe, welcoming 
environments 

3.5.1  Provide advanced safety training to staff M:  Percentage of staff trained 
T:  Establish baseline 

3.5.2  Continue working with law enforcement on 
additional safety tactics 

M: Number of incidents involving threats to safety  
T:  Decreases 5% 

3.5.3 Continue revamping branch layouts to 
improve safety factors 
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Library (continued) 
 
4.0 County Strategic Objective:  Public participation and open, transparent communication 
Department Strategic Objective: Open, two-way communication between the community and the Library 
Department Strategic Objective: A healthy, engaged and sustainable Library organization. [see also 5.0 County Strategic 
Objective] 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
4.2  Expand methods for connecting 
with citizens, employees, and 
volunteers. 
 
Library 4.2 Re-brand the Library; 
deliver consistent messaging 
incorporating mission, vision, values 
Library 4.2 Gather and apply public 
feedback 
Library 4.2 Build relationships with 
library users 

4.2.1  Implement  re-branding plan M:  [Being developed] 
 T:  [Being developed] 

4.3  Increase the number of 
volunteer hours. 
 
Library 4.3 Engage volunteer groups 
and special skill sets 

4.3.1  Identify potential projects, groups and skill 
sets 

 M & T: Initial list of projects and groups/skills is 
created; first project is implemented 

4.3.2  Select a project, initiate with an identified 
group, and evaluate 

M: Total number of volunteer hours 
T: Increase of 3 % in calendar year 2014 over 2013 

5.0 County Strategic Objective:  Valued, engaged employee workforce 
Department Strategic Objective: A healthy, engaged and sustainable Library organization 

Strategic Goal FY 13/14 Department Goal Department Measure & Target 
5.1  Develop and begin 
implementation of a Workforce 
Sustainability Action Plan for 
recruitment, retention, succession 
planning, training, workload 
prioritization and professional 
development of employees. 
 
Library 5.1 Plan for future workforce-
development needs. 

5.1.1  Begin drafting a workforce-development 
plan 

M & T: Outline completed; draft is begun 
  

5.2  .Foster and sustain a culture of 
engagement, respect, recognition, 
professionalism and innovation. 
 
Library 5.2 Provide well-trained staff 

5.2.1  Complete and implement training plan M:  Percentage of employees receiving requisite 
training 
T:  Establish baseline 

5.2.2  Wherever possible, tie employee goals to 
the Library’s and County’s strategic plans 

M:  Number of performance appraisals with linked 
goals 
T:  Establish baseline 

1.0 Department Strategic Objective:  Reaching more people through expanded methods of service delivery 
Strategic Goal Goal Measure & Target 

1.1 Serve people where they are 1.1.1 Develop action plan to rebuild outreach 
program 

M & T: Plan is created and implemented; establish 
baseline number of contacts made (individual 
and/or group) 

1.1.2 Begin redesigning Library’s website M: Number of website visits  
T: Increases  5% (assuming redesign is completed) 
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	GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND TERMS
	UAB104U –[AB = Assembly Bill]  Legislation passed in 1991 that resulted in a redistribution of sales tax statewide.  Washoe County was allowed to levy new taxes to make up for lost sales tax revenue.  Also referred to as the Local Government Tax Act [...
	UAB 489U –Abatement formula approved by the 2005 Nevada Legislature limiting increases in ad valorem tax billings (not valuation) for primary residences and certain qualified rental property to 3% and for non-residential property to 8%, effective 7/1/...
	UADAU – Americans with Disabilities Act.
	UAdoptU – In the context of this budget book, the process by which County Board of Commissioners approves the budget through public hearings and adopting an ordinance.
	UADPU – Average daily population.
	UAVU – Assessed Valuation.  In Nevada assessed valuation is equal to 35% of appraised value.
	UAccrual BasisU – Method of accounting where revenues are recorded when earned (regardless of when cash is received), and expenses are recorded when liabilities are incurred (regardless of when payment is made).  This method is used for the County's P...
	UAd Valorem TaxesU – Property Taxes
	UAppropriationsU – Specific expenditures and obligations authorized by the Board of County Commissioners.
	UCapital Projects FundU – Fund to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition and/or construction of major capital facilities (other than those financed by proprietary funds).
	UCategoryU – A major division of the program budget that contains programs and activities.
	UDebt ServiceU – Payment of interest and principal on an obligation resulting from the issuance of bonds.
	UDebt Service FundU – Fund to account for the accumulation of resources for payment of long-term debt principal and interest not financed by Enterprise Funds.
	UFTEU – Full time equivalent position, i.e. a full time employee, two half time employees are equal to an FTE.
	UFTMSU –Financial Trend Monitoring System.
	UFiscal YearU – The twelve month period beginning July 1 and ending the following June 30 for Washoe County to which the annual budget applies.  The fiscal year is represented by the date on which it ends, e.g., July 1PstP, 2007 to June 30PthP, 2008 w...
	UFringe BenefitsU -  Terminology for benefits paid or matched by the County on behalf of the employees.  These benefits include mandatory payroll taxes (Medicare, Unemployment, and Worker's Compensation), Nevada's State Public Employee Retirement Syst...
	UInfrastructureU – Basic public investments such as streets, storm drainage, water and sewer lines, streetlights and sidewalks, public buildings and parks.
	UInterfund TransferU -  A financial transaction in which money is moved from one fund (transfer out) to another (transfer in).  This results in recording of a source and a disbursement.
	UIntergovernmental TransactionsU – Transactions between two legally separate governmental entities.
	UInternal Service FundsU – Funds established to account for operations that provide services to other departments or agencies within the County or other governments on a cost reimbursement basis.  [Defined in NRS 354.543]
	UJAGU – Justice Assistance Grant.
	UKK – Kids KottageU – Emergency shelter for children in foster care.
	ULEOSAU – Law Enforcement Officer Safety Act.
	ULEPCU – Local Emergency Planning Council.
	ULGTAU - The Local Government Tax Acts (LGTA) of 1991and 1993, also called the "Fair Share" taxes or AB 104 taxes.  This fund consisted of local government revenues from the sales tax, the property tax, the government services tax (now the motor vehic...
	ULOSU – Level of Service.  Levels of service are assigned values A (free flowing conditions) thru F (gridlock) where level of service C is a target set by the Washoe County Regional Transportation Commission .The LOS concept is also applied other serv...
	UNDOTU –Nevada Department of Transportation, responsible for the planning, construction, and maintenance of
	Nevada's transportation system using revenues from fuel taxes, motor vehicle fees and federal highway funds.
	UNHSU – Nevada Humane Society, a non-profit organization founded to provide services to wild and domestic animals and their owners.  The Nevada Human Society provides animal adoption and related services at the Washoe County Regional Animal Services C...
	UNHSU – Also, the National Highway System, a division of the national road system.
	UNIMSU – National Incident Management System. Established by the Secretary of Homeland Security under the Federal Emergency Management Agency to provide a unified approach to incident management, standard command and management structures and emphasis...
	UNRSU –Nevada Revised Statutes.
	UObjectivesU – Objectives are measurable targets that describe the end results that a service or program is expected to accomplish in a given time period.
	UOperating Expenditures (Expenses)U – A major object of expenditure other than personnel and capital costs.  For example, expenditures necessary to maintain facilities, collect revenues, provide services and otherwise carry out the department's goals.
	UOutcome MeasuresU – Performance measures that measure the extent to which a service has achieved its goals or objectives, and, as defined, met the needs of its clientele or met commonly accepted professional standards.
	UOutput MeasurersU – Performance measures that measure the number of units produced, services provided, or people served by an agency or its programs.
	UPCIU –Pavement Condition Index. The PCI is a numerical index between 0 and 100 used to indicate the condition of a roadway developed by the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers. It is based on a visual survey covering 19 types of pavement distress (e.g. pot...
	UPAVERU – Pavement management program utilized by the Washoe County Public Works Department to determine the Pavement Condition Index.
	UPer CapitaU – Per unit of population, per person.
	UPerformance MeasuresU – Performance measures are quantitative or qualitative indicators of the extent to which objectives are being achieved.  Four types of performance measures are input measures, output measures, efficiency measures, and outcome me...
	UPersonnel ServicesU – A major expenditure classification encompassing all expenditures relating to county employees which includes union and non-union labor costs, overtime, payroll taxes and fringe benefits.
	UProprietary Funds U– The proprietary funds account for activities that operate as a business.  The proprietary funds include the Enterprise Funds and the Internal Service Funds. Enterprise Funds are used when resources are provided primarily through ...
	URPTTU –Real Property Transfer Tax.  NRS chapter 375 determines the rate in cents per each $500 of value or fraction thereof for counties with populations less than 400,000 (which still includes Washoe County until a US Census determines the populatio...
	URRIFU – Regional Road Impact Fee.  This is a onetime assessment on new development (new construction) to fund capacity improvements on regional roads. The fee is collected when the building permit is issued. The revenues go to the Regional Transporta...
	URSCVAU – Reno-Sparks Convention & Visitors Authority.  The RSCVA acts as a marketing organization for the county to promote convention and tourism business.  Unlike other convention and visitor bureaus across the country, the RSCVA owns and operates ...
	URTCU – Regional Transportation Commission.  The RTC is responsible for most of the non-Nevada Department of Transportation road construction, reconstruction and expansion in Washoe County as well as providing public transit.  The public transit inclu...
	UReimbursementU – Repayment of actual expenditures/expenses by another department or entity.
	UReservationsU – The portions of fund balance set aside for specific purposes according to generally accepted accounting principles.  These monies are obligated by sources outside the County.
	URestricted FundsU – Monies designated for a specific purpose only.
	URevenue BondU – A written promise to pay a specified sum of money (principal) at a specified date or dates in the future, together with periodic interest at a specified rate.  This type of bond is backed by the revenue generated by a specific project...
	USADU –Special Assessment District.  A special assessment district is established by the County Board of Commissioners by ordinance to raise revenues from abutting properties or all properties which may benefit from a specific improvement such as side...
	USAFEU – Special Advocate for Elders.
	USAPU –Systems, Applications and Products in Data Processing; the County’s enterprise system software.  This integrated, real-time software system is licensed by a German company (SAP) and uses an Oracle database.
	USARU – Search and Rescue, coordinated by the Sheriff's Department, consists of eight specialized search and rescue teams (with over 375 volunteers in 2010). The eight teams include the HASTY Team, Washoe County Search and Rescue Inc, Special Vehicle ...
	USARTU – Sexual Assault Response Team, established by the Washoe County District Attorney's Office at the Northern Nevada Medical Center in 2000, a collaborative effort of the Washoe County Child Protective Services, the City of Sparks Police Departme...
	USCAAPU – State Criminal Alien Assistance Program.
	USCCRTU – Supplemental City-County Relief Tax.  A sales tax equal to 1 ¾ per cent of taxable sales. It is distributed to the counties with a minimum dollar amount guaranteed to certain rural counties and the balance being distributed to the non-rural ...
	USTMGIDU –South Truckee Meadows General Improvement District.  Created in 1981 to furnish water, sanitary sewer and storm drainage for a portion of the South Truckee Meadows although currently STMGID only provides water to its customers.  The Board of...
	USalary SavingsU – Unspent budget authority allocated for personnel costs, usually the result of vacancies occurring during the fiscal year.
	UTax LevyU – The total amount eligible to be raised by general property taxes.
	UTax RateU – The amount of tax levied for each $100 of taxable valuation.
	UTransfers In/Transfers OutU – The flow of assets, either cash or the value of goods, between governmental funds.
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